
    

A few welcoming notes:   
The board’s meeting time is dedicated to its strategic mission and top priorities. • The “consent agenda” has items which have either been discussed 
prior or are highly routine. By not discussing these issues, we are able to spend time on our most important priorities.  • “Public participation” is an 
opportunity to present brief comments or pose questions to the board for consideration or follow-up.  Time limits are 3 minutes for individual speakers if 
fewer than 20 individuals have signed up to speak; 2 minutes’ limit and 5 minutes for groups of 20 signed up; and 1 minute for individual and 3 minutes 
for groups if more than 30 have signed up to speak. Please see Board Policy GP-14 (Governance Process) for the full policy).  The boundaries are 
designed to help keep the strategic meeting focused and in no way limits conversations beyond the board meeting. • Your insights are needed and 
welcomed and the board encourages you to request a meeting with any board member, should you have something to discuss. • If you are interested in 
helping the district’s achievement effort, please talk with any member of the leadership team or call the district office at 719-486-6800.   Opportunities 
abound.  Your participation is highly desired. 

 

District 

Mission: 

LCSD Challenges 

students to reach 

their fullest potential 

through personal, 

engaged and 

rigorous learning in 

the classroom and 

beyond.  

Board 

Priorities: 

Ensure all students 

stay on or above 

grade level each year 

and graduate prepared 

to successfully 

implement a plan for 

college or career. 

Every day, we are 

college or career 

ready. 

Provide all students 

with engaging 

learning 

opportunities. 

Rigor and 

engagement are 

everywhere.  

Create a space that is 

safe, inclusive and 

welcoming for all.  

Diversity and 

culture make us 

better.  

Plan and execute the 

capital and human 

capital investments 

that will make our 

district better. 

We plan for the 

future. 

 

 

Lake County School District Board of Education 

June 9, 2025  5:30 pm  Regular Meeting 

Location: District Office-Room 11 & via Zoom 

 
1. 5:30 Call to order 

2. 5:31 Pledge of Allegiance 

3. 5:32 Roll Call 

4. 5:33 Preview Agenda 

5. 5:34 Public Participation 
Members of the public who wish to address the board on non-agenda items are welcome to do so at this time. Please sign up with 
board secretary. We ask you to please observe the following guidelines: 

• Confine your comments to matters that are germane to the business of the School District.  

• Recognize that students often attend or view our meetings.  Speaker’s remarks, therefore, should be suitable for an audience 

that includes kindergarten through twelfth grade students. 

• Understand that the board cannot discuss specific personnel matters or specific students in a public forum. 

6. 5:40 Consent Agenda 

a. May 12, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes 

b. May 27, 2025 Special Meeting Minutes 

c. Employee Status 

d. Board Member time sheets 

e. Resolution NO. 25-21-Increase in Fund 10 & 19 

7. 5:41 Discussion item-Cell Phone Policy (JICJ) Recommendation 

8. 6:10 Action Item- Cell Phone Policy (JICJ) Recommendation 

9. 6:15 Discussion item-SRO IGA 

10. 6:20 Action Item- SRO IGA 

11. 6:25 Discussion item-LCEA & AFSCME Negotiated Agreement 

12. 6:30 Action Item- LCEA & AFSCME Negotiated Agreement 

13. 6:35 Discussion item-LCEA & LCEA MOU regarding Working Group for 2025-2026 

14. 6:40 Action Item- LCEA & LCEA MOU regarding Working Group for 2025-2026 

15. 6:45 Break 

16. 6:55 Discussion item- LCSD FY26 Original Budget, FY26 Budget Book, Interest Free Loan 

Program 

17. 7:55 Action Items- 

a. Resolution NO. 26-01 LCSD FY26 Original Budget 

b. Resolution NO. 26-02 Interfund Borrowing 

c. Resolution NO. 26-03 Use of Beginning Fund Balance 

d. Resolution NO.26-04 Interest Free Loan Program 

18. 8:05 Superintendent update 

19. 8:10 Board Reports 

20. 8:15 Agenda Planning 

21. Adjourn 

22. Upcoming meeting or event:  

a. June 10, 2025 Work Session-Joint meeting with BOCC and City Council @ 6:00 pm 

@ CMC/Zoom 

b. June 14, 2025 Members of the board may attend Graduation @ 8:00 am (CCHS) & 

10:00 am (LCHS) @ LCHS 

c. June 23, 2025 Special Meeting @ 5:30 pm @ District Office/Zoom 
Estimated duration of meeting is 2.5 to 3 hours      **Updated 6/6/2025 
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Misión del 

Distrito: 

LCSD desafía a los 

estudiantes a 

alcanzar su máximo 

potencial a través 

del aprendizaje 

personal, 

comprometido y 

riguroso en el aula y 

más allá. 

Prioridades de 

la junta: 

Asegúrese de que 
todos los estudiantes 

se mantengan en o por 

encima del nivel de 
grado cada año y se 

gradúen preparados 

para implementar con 
éxito un plan para la 

universidad o una 

carrera. 

Todos los días 

estamos preparados 

para la universidad 

o una carrera. 

Brindar a todos los 
estudiantes 

oportunidades de 

aprendizaje 

interesantes. 

El rigor y el 

compromiso están en 

todas partes. 

Crea un espacio 
seguro, inclusivo y 

acogedor para todos. 

La diversidad y la 

cultura nos hacen 

mejores. 

Planificar y ejecutar 

las inversiones de 

capital y capital 
humano que 

mejorarán nuestro 

distrito. 

Planeamos para el 

futuro. 

 

Junta de Educación del Distrito Escolar del Condado de Lake 

9 de junio de 2025       5:30 pm       Reunión ordinaria                             

Ubicación: Oficina del distrito y via Zoom 

 
1. 5:30 Llamada al orden  

2. 5:31 Juramento a la bandera 

3. 5:32 Pasar lista 

4. 5:33 Vista previa de la agenda 

5. 5:34 Participación pública 
Los miembros del público que deseen dirigirse a la junta sobre temas que no estén en la agenda pueden hacerlo en este 
momento. Regístrese con el secretario de la junta . Le pedimos que observe las siguientes pautas: 

• Limite sus comentarios a asuntos relacionados con los negocios del Distrito Escolar. 

• Reconozca que los estudiantes a menudo asisten o ven nuestras reuniones. Por lo tanto, los comentarios del orador 

deben ser adecuados para una audiencia que incluya a estudiantes de jardín de infantes a duodécimo grado.  

• Entender que la junta no puede discutir asuntos específicos de personal o estudiantes específicos en un foro público. 

6. 5:40 Agenda de consentimiento 

a. Acta de la reunión ordinaria del 12 de mayo de 2025 

b. Acta de la reunión extraordinaria del 27 de mayo de 2025 

c. Estado del empleado 

d. Hojas de asistencia de los miembros de la junta directiva 

e. Resolución n.º 25-21 - Aumento de los Fondos 10 y 19 

7. 5:41 Punto de discusión: Recomendación sobre la Política de Teléfonos Celulares (JICJ) 

8. 6:10 Punto de acción: Recomendación sobre la Política de Teléfonos Celulares (JICJ) 

9. 6:15 Punto de discusión: Acuerdo Intergubernamental de Organizaciones de Servicios 

Públicos (SRO) 

10. 6:20 Punto de acción: Acuerdo Intergubernamental de Organizaciones de Servicios Públicos 

(SRO) 

11. 6:25 Punto de discusión: Acuerdo Negociado entre la LCEA y la AFSCME 

12. 6:30 Punto de acción: Acuerdo Negociado entre la LCEA y la AFSCME 

13. 6:35 Punto de discusión: Memorando de Entendimiento entre la LCEA y la LCEA sobre el 

Grupo de Trabajo para 2025-2026 

14. 6:40 Punto de acción: Memorando de Entendimiento entre la LCEA y la LCEA sobre el 

Grupo de Trabajo para 2025-2026 

15. 6:45 Receso 

16. 6:55 Tema de discusión: Presupuesto original del LCSD para el año fiscal 2026, Libro de 

presupuesto del año fiscal 2026, Programa de préstamos sin intereses 

17. 7:55 Puntos de acción: 

a. Resolución n.° 26-01 Presupuesto original del LCSD para el año fiscal 2026 

b. Resolución n.° 26-02 Préstamos entre fondos 

c. Resolución n.° 26-03 Uso del saldo inicial del fondo 

d. Resolución n.° 26-04 Programa de préstamos sin intereses 

18. 8:05 Actualizacion del superintendente 

19. 8:10 Informes de la junta 

20. 8:05 Planificación de la agenda 

21. Aplazar 
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22. Próxima reunión o evento: 

a. 10 de junio de 2025 Sesión de trabajo: Reunión conjunta con BOCC y el Ayuntamiento 

a las 18:00 h en CMC/Zoom 

b. 14 de junio de 2025 Los miembros de la junta podrán asistir a la graduación a las 8:00 

h (CCHS) y a las 10:00 h (LCHS) en LCHS 

c. 23 de junio de 2025 Reunión extraordinaria a las 17:30 h en la Oficina del 

Distrito/Zoom 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
La duración estimada de la reunión es de 2,5 a 3 horas      ** Actualizado 6/6/25 

 

 

Algunas notas de bienvendia:  
El tiempo de reunión de la junta se dedica a su misión estratégica y sus principales prioridades. • La “agenda de consentimiento” tiene elementos que han sido 
discutidos previamente o son muy rutinarios. Al no discutir estos temas, podemos dedicar tiempo a nuestras prioridades más importantes. • La “participación pública” es 
una oportunidad para presentar breves comentarios o plantear preguntas a la junta para su consideración o seguimiento.  Los límites de tiempo son 3 minutos para 
oradores individuales si menos de 20 personas se han inscrito para hablar; Límite de 2 minutos y 5 minutos para grupos de 20 inscritos; y 1 minuto para individuales y 3 
minutos para grupos si más de 30 se han inscrito para hablar. Consulte la Política de la Junta GP-14 (Proceso de gobernanza) para conocer la política completa). Los 
límites están diseñados para ayudar a mantener la reunión estratégica enfocada y de ninguna manera limita las conversaciones más allá de la reunión de la junta. • Sus 
ideas son necesarias y bienvenidas y la junta le anima a solicitar una reunión con cualquier miembro de la junta, en caso de que tenga algo que discutir . • Si está 
interesado en ayudar en el esfuerzo de rendimiento del distrito, hable con cualquier miembro del equipo de liderazgo o llame a la oficina del distrito al 719-486-
6800. Abundan las oportunidades. Su participación es muy deseada d. 



May 12, 2025 
 

SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES 

 

Regular Meeting  

May 12, 2025 

 

 

Meeting called to order –Director Cooper called the meeting to order. 

 

Roll Call of Members - The regular meeting of the Board of Directors for Lake County 

 

School District R-1 was called to order on May 12, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. and was held at the 

District Office and via Zoom. Directors Baker, Charles, Cooper, Earley, Lozano and 

Superintendent Bartlett were present.  

 

Pledge of Allegiance –Director Baker led the pledge of allegiance. 

 

 

Preview of agenda- No changes needed. 

 

Public Participation- NA 

 

Action items- It was moved by Director Charles to approve the consent agenda. Director 

Lozano seconded the motion;  

 

 Baker Charles Cooper Earley Lozano 

Aye X X X X X 



May 12, 2025 
 

 

 

Nay      

Absent      

Abstain      

 

 

motion carried 5-0-0-0. 

 

 

Spotlights-The board recognized Maggie Roeder, Daniels Fund Scholarship, and Tal Sheleg, 

Boetcher Scholarship, for receiving these scholarships.  

 

Strategic Planning- Spark and Compass presented their outline and overview of the process.   

 

A short break was taken and the meeting resumed.  

 

 

Communications norms- Superintendent Bartlett shared communication norms and proposal 

for moving forward.  

 

LCSD Draft Budget FY26- Jim Mulcey shared the draft budget and was able to answer 

questions from the board.  

 

Graduation expectations- The board went over planning for graduation.  

 

 

Superintendent Update- Superintendent Bartlett reported on the district wide art show being 

this coming Thursday at LCES, a lunch meeting with the Latinx community, attending the Youth 

Summit, prepping for the June 10th joint BOCC/City Council/LCSD BOE meeting and gave an 

update of the progress towards an SRO.  

 



May 12, 2025 
 

 

Board Reports- Director Baker had no report. Director Cooper reported on the last Finance 

Committee being next week, attending the last DAC meeting and the Convivio at LCIS before 

the Celebration of Learning. Director Charles reported on the BOCES meeting. Directors Earley 

and Lozano had no report.   

 

Upcoming meetings and agenda planning were discussed. 

 

It was moved by Director Cooper to adjourn the meeting. Director Charles seconded the motion; 

motion carried. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 8:01 pm. 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 
 

 

    Melissa Earley, Secretary 
 

 

 

 

    John Baker, President 



May 27, 2025 
 

SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES 

 

Special Meeting  

May 27, 2025 

 

 

Meeting called to order –Director Baker called the meeting to order. 

 

Roll Call of Members - The special meeting of the Board of Directors for Lake County 

 

School District R-1 was called to order on May 27, 2025 at 5:32 p.m. and was held at the 

District Office and via Zoom. Directors Baker, Charles, Cooper (via Zoom), Earley, and Lozano 

and Superintendent Bartlett were present.  

 

Pledge of Allegiance –Director Baker led the pledge of allegiance. 

 

 

Preview of agenda- No changes needed. 

 

Public Participation- NA  

 

 

Spot Light-Kathleen Fitzsimmons shared regarding hiring and retention and was able to answer 

questions. 

Lake County Financial update- Candance Bryans from the County was in attendance and 

shared a presentation regarding where the County is at and looking forward at their funding and 

was able to answer questions.   

 

Discussion items- Superintendent Bartlett led a discussion regarding negotiations with LCEA 

and AFSCME this year.  Cody Jump, co president of LCES, was also in attendance and able to 

share his thoughts on the process this year. Superintendent Bartlett than shared a compensation 



May 27, 2025 
 

package that included all employees for the district and the how it will benefit all staff members. 

She finally led a discussion regarding the districts proposed staff calendars for the 2025-26 

school year.  

 

Action Item-It was moved by Director Charles to approve the LCSD & LCEA Negotiated 

agreements. Director Lozano seconded the motion,  

 
 

 Baker Charles Cooper Earley Lozano 

Aye X X X X X 

Nay      

Absent      

Abstain      

 

motion carried 5-0-0-0. 

 

It was moved by Director Lozano to approve the LCSD & AFSCME compensation package. 

Director Charles seconded the motion,  

 
 

 Baker Charles Cooper Earley Lozano 

Aye X X X X X 

Nay      

Absent      

Abstain      

 

motion carried 5-0-0-0. 

 

It was moved by Director Lozano to approve the LCSD 2025-26 Staff calendars. Director 

Charles seconded the motion,  

 
 

 Baker Charles Cooper Earley Lozano 

Aye X X X X X 

Nay      



May 27, 2025 
 

Absent      

Abstain      

 

motion carried 5-0-0-0. 

 

It was moved by Director Earley to approve Resolution NO. 25-21 Increase in Fund 22 and Fund 

26. Director Lozano seconded the motion,  

 
 

 Baker Charles Cooper Earley Lozano 

Aye X X X X X 

Nay      

Absent      

Abstain      

 

motion carried 5-0-0-0. 

 

 

 

LCSD Budget Reports- Rena Sanchez spoke regarding the LCSD Budgets and was able to 

answer any questions.  

 

 

End of Year District Performance and Data- Superintendent Bartlett shared a presentation 

regarding end of year data (NWEA, DIBELS and Panorama results).  

 

Board Handbook- Director Earley led a discussion on the board handbook and what they would 

like to go with moving forward.  

 

Upcoming meetings and agenda planning were discussed. 

 

 

It was moved by Director Lozano to adjourn the meeting. Director Charles seconded the motion; 

motion carried. 

Meeting adjourned at 8:20 pm. 



May 27, 2025 
 

ATTEST: 
 

 

    Melissa Earley, Secretary 
 

 

 

 

    John Baker, President 



Lake County School District R-1
Employee Status Report

June 9, 2025

prepared: 6/4/2025

Name     Assignment    Degree        License- Endorsement Experience
Coon, Katelyn 3rd Grade MA Teacher Leadership Elementary Education (IA) applying to CO 8 years
Fishman, Susan LCES .5 ELD Teacher MS Communication Disorders Elementary Education  14+ years

Name Current Assignment Transfer Assignment Location Effective

Benton, Lisa Lead Preschool Teacher Kindergarten Teacher LCES 2025-2026
Horning, Kelly Assistant Preschool Director ESCE Teacher Center 2025-2026

Northcraft, Jennifer Art Teacher  LCES 2025-2026

____________________________ ____________________________________

John Baker, President Melissa Earley, Secretary

Certified Staff

Resignations/Terminations

Recommended for Hire



Lake County School District R-1
Employee Status Report

June 9, 2025

prepared: 6/4/2025

Bell, Kate Substitute Teacher District 5/27/2025

Blandon Fuente, Marbely Substitute Custodian District 5/15/2025

Cannell, Isabella Preschool Substitute Center - LCES 6/4/2025

Diaz, Jasmine Special Education Instructional Paraprofessional LCIS 2025-2026

Gonzales Barragan, Brenda Substitute Custodian District 5/19/2025

Snyder, Christina Substitute Cook District 6/2/2025

Name Current Assignment Transfer Assignment Effective

Risch, Jacob Substitute LCIS Special Education Paraprofessional 5/29/2025

Dressel, Shelby Lead Preschool Teacher 2025-2026
Walker, Lorena Family Engagement Coordinator/Interim Custodial Dir. District 2025-2026

______________________________ _________________________
John Baker, President

Support Staff/Classified
Recommended for Hire

Melissa Earley, Secretary

Resignations/Terminations   



Lake County School District R-1
Employee Status Report

June 9, 2025

prepared: 6/4/2025

Social Studies Teacher  LCHS 2025-2026
Special Education Teacher (offered) LCHS 2025-2026

Art Instructor - either classified or certified LCES 2025-2026
Behavior Instructional Paraprofessional LCHS 2025-2026
Bus Driver/Mechanic District 2025-2026
CCHS Secretary/Special Edu. Secretary CCHS 2025-2026
Custodial Director-Full Time District 2025-2026
HS Out of School Time Site Supervisor (part time) LCHS 2025-2026
LCIS Bilingual Secretary LCIS 2025-2026
Student Re-Engagement Specialist LCHS 2025-2026

 2025-2026 Openings
Certified/Staff

Classified/Support Staff



Lake County School District R-1
        Additional Pay Sheet

              PAY PERIOD
May 1, 2025 TO May 31, 2025

ID# Name: Grayson Cooper

DATE: DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE TOTAL

TOTAL 8.65 $300

5/7/2025 District Accountability Committee 1.50 $75 $75
5/12/2025 Board of Education - Regular Meeting 2.52 $75 $75
5/20/2025 Finance Committee 1.78 $75 $75
5/27/2025 Board of Education - Special Meeting 2.85 $75 $75

ID#

1 June 2025
Employee's  Signature Date

Supervisor's Signature Date



Lake County School District R-1
        Additional Pay Sheet

              PAY PERIOD
April 1 - May30, 2025

Name: Melissa Earley

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE TOTAL

04/01/2025 High school tour 2.5 $75 $75
04/14/2025 Board Meeting 3.5  $75 $75
04/29/2025 Board Meeting 1 $75 $75
05/12/2025 Board Meeting 2.5 $75 $75
05/27/2025 Board Meeting 2.75 $75 $75

Total $375 $375.00

____________________________________________ Melisaa Earley 06/03/2025
Employee's  
Signature Date

Supervisor's 
Signature Date



Lake County School District 
328 West 5th Street  
Leadville, CO 80461 

 
 

 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  25-21 

 

 

 

 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Education of Lake County School District R-1 

authorizes an increase in the 2024-2025 Funds as follows: 

 

 

Fund 10-General Fund 

Project Dream Donation 

 (Additional miscellaneous local revenue)   $14,378.00 

 

Summer EBT State Allocation 

 (New allocation)          $625.00 

 

Fund 19 -Univeral PreSchool 

 (Additional UPK funding)     $26,264.00 

 

  

 

 

      

 

  

 

      

 

 

        Total              $41,267.00 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Melissa Earley, Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

John Baker, President 

 

 

 

Dated: June 9, 2025 



‭Lake County School District‬
‭328 West 5‬‭th‬ ‭Street‬

‭Leadville, Colorado 80461‬
‭www.lakecountyschools.net‬

‭AGENDA COVER MEMO‬
‭TO: Board of Education‬
‭PRESENTER(S): Kate Bartlett‬
‭MEMO PREPARED BY: Kate Bartlett‬
‭INVITED GUESTS: Mike Adler, Arizona Hager, Kelly Hofer‬
‭TIME ALLOTTED ON AGENDA: 30 min‬
‭DATE OF MEETING: 6/9/2025‬
‭ATTACHMENTS: 3‬

‭RE:‬‭Cell Phone Policy & Implementation Recommendations‬‭,‬‭Action Item‬

‭TOPIC SUMMARY‬

‭Background:‬‭In January we convened a stakeholder committee‬‭to research best‬
‭practices in school cell phone policies and to make recommendations for policy and‬
‭implementation changes in LCSD starting in the 2025-26 school year.‬

‭Topic for Presentation:‬‭Members of the committee will‬‭present an overview of the‬
‭committee’s process, recommendations for updates to administrative policy JICJ and‬
‭recommendations for implementation.‬

‭The Board will be asked to take action on the policy revision.‬

http://www.lakecountyschools.net/


​LCSD Cell Phone Policy Committee:​
​Recommendations to Board of Education​

​June 2025​

​Background​
​LCSD formed a Cell Phone Policy Committee (CPPC) in January 2025. This dedicated group of​
​stakeholders included teachers, administrators and parents from across the district. The​
​committee met four times and did significant subcommittee work in between meetings. The​
​district is deeply grateful for their time and effort, and would specifically like to recognize the​
​following people for their outstanding contributions:​

​Mike Adler​
​Whitney Blakeslee​
​Lindsey Cade​
​Scott Carroll​
​Nathalie Eddy​
​Rachel Griswold​
​Arizona Hager​
​Jennifer Harkness​

​Kelly Hofer​
​Megan LaChance​
​Juanita McCoy​
​Devin Riggs​
​Kristin Sparkman​
​Cheryl Talbot​
​Matt Voeglte​
​Lorena Walker​

​Committee Process​

​Stakeholder Engagement​
​The district and the committee engaged stakeholders throughout the process. Examples​
​include:​

​●​ ​Cell Phone Survey, January 2025​​- We received 58 staff​​responses, 148 parent​
​responses and 150 student responses. Results are summarized​​here​​.​

​●​ ​Other Districts’ Experience Survey, March-April 2025​​- We surveyed other districts​
​about their cell phone policy implementation. View the results​​here​​.​

​●​ ​Parent Teacher Conferences Flyer, March 2025​​- We​​handed out a flyer at Parent​
​Teacher conferences alerting parents to the work of the committee. View the flyer​​here​​.​

​●​ ​Student Community Meetings, May 2025​​- We educated​​students on the committee’s​
​recommendations during community meetings, and also collected their feedback in the​
​form of “hopes and fears.” View the presentation​​here​​.​

​●​ ​Parent & Staff Communication, May 2025​​-​​We sent all​​parents and staff a summary​
​of the committee’s recommendations and invited them to a Q&A. View the​
​communication to parents​​here​​.​

​●​ ​Parent Q&A, June 2025​​- We held a Parent Q&A at Full​​Circle on June 2. View the​
​presentation​​here​​(English) and​​here​​(Spanish).​

​Research​
​The research subcommittee did a deep dive into current research about teen cell phone use​
​and cell phone use in schools. This presentation informed the committee’s recommendation.​

https://drive.google.com/file/d/18SUOFXwSEGTo2h4KBBalMyU6ly5ilOmg/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1P99UvUv8XDLj6XLy8lODsVfPh4fugFmH/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MBLGVZeUh9rAnlK4VohHXWUkfMYWZ04K/view?usp=drive_link
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1SGTDySDGPHj7KlmMtPNlGh8FgM_UluIkibGgUgYjA7w/edit?usp=sharing
https://www.lakecountyschools.net/blog/2025/05/20/next-year-update-student-use-of-cell-phones-at-school/
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1vRkhcSy3VcyTxSb1urSL-c42HeLOTMOl9K70yx-7sU4/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1YVDG3iIWEEXWrmh8yGMMzFTKPhpb_qvdHQtsOvuEkj4/edit?usp=sharing


​View their presentation​​here​​. The committee was also given copies of the book,​​The Anxious​
​Generation​​, to inform their work.​

​Statewide Context​
​Since the committee started its work, the Colorado Legislature has passed a new bill,​
​HB25-1135​​, that requires school districts to adopt​​a cell phone policy by July 1, 2026: “At a​
​minimum, the policy must describe the prohibitions, if any, and exceptions, if any, regarding​
​student communication device possession and use during the school day.” The draft revision of​
​policy JICJ presented here would make the district compliant with the law.​

​Recommendations​
​The committee is presenting two recommendations to the Board of Education for consideration:​

​Recommendation #1 - Action Item: Adopt revised version of Administrative Policy JICJ​
​●​ ​View revised policy redline​​here​
​●​ ​View revised policy clean version​​here​

​Recommendation #2 - Discussion: Support the committee’s implementation​
​recommendations​
​The following are implemented at the school level and will be communicated in student​
​handbooks and through staff actions and follow up. The committee welcomes the Board’s​
​feedback and would appreciate it considering supporting these recommendations:​

​●​ ​Recommendations for the mechanism used to enforce the policy:​
​○​ ​In grades 3-8, we recommend using locking storage boxes to store SCDs during​

​the designated school day (bell to dismissal).​
​○​ ​In grades 9-12, we recommend using Yondr pouches to store SCDs during the​

​designated school day (bell to dismissal), with the exception of lunch or​
​whenever students leave campus for activities​​without​​staff supervision, or for​
​athletics or activities that will extend by the end of the school day.​

​■​ ​We recommend that the school identify appropriate locations for​
​unlocking stations and mobile unlocking units, and that an unlocking​
​mechanism be available in the event of an evacuation.​

​●​ ​Recommendations for the enforcement of the policy in the classroom:​
​○​ ​If a student is using an SCD during an unauthorized time, we recommend the​

​following escalation path:​
​■​ ​First offense: SCD taken to the office for the day and parents called.​
​■​ ​Second offense: SCD taken to the office until parents can come and pick​

​it up.​
​■​ ​Third offense: SCD taken to the office until parents can pick up and phone​

​plan made with admin.​
​●​ ​Recommendations for communicating the policy to families and students:​

​○​ ​We recommend including acknowledgement of the new cell phone policy in​
​online registration.​

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1HJj2HUFH4w0oTEfSCV_xcGFro2flS_ivcPGF7GXiPS8/edit?usp=sharing
https://leg.colorado.gov/bills/hb25-1135
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1ui0UT69s3Pvy-N-E0jW_BRJihIvdLrtC/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=106131775146270341748&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1r5ERBud8-LBHvdeoqLRmV8Ey2ftuA8hh/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=106131775146270341748&rtpof=true&sd=true


​○​ ​We recommend that all families and students are made aware of the policy and​
​implementation rules during Orientation conferences.​

​○​ ​We recommend that the school’s escalation path is included in the Student​
​Handbook, which all parents acknowledge.​

​○​ ​We recommend that school leaders consider another Q&A for parents in August​
​if needed.​

​●​ ​Recommendations to address student and family concerns:​
​○​ ​We recommend that families contact the Superintendent with any concerns​

​before August 1.​
​○​ ​After August 1, we recommend that families contact the principal first with any​

​concerns, which can be escalated to the Superintendent if needed.​
​●​ ​Recommendations to ensure effective emergency and safety protocols:​

​○​ ​We recommend that families be instructed to call the front office if they need to​
​urgently reach their student.​

​○​ ​We recommend that 7-12 families and students be encouraged and supported to​
​use email to communicate.​

​○​ ​We recommend that schools follow the example of having all 7-12 students email​
​at least one guardian or parent during a lockdown drill in the fall of 2025 to test​
​email communication.​

​●​ ​Recommendations for exceptions to the policy:​
​○​ ​Per the revised policy, we recommend exceptions for any student who requires​

​the use of the device per their IEP or 504 plan.​
​●​ ​Recommendations for other types of technology:​

​○​ ​We recommend that all SCD devices that meet the definition be stored and​
​prohibited in the same manner as cell phones, including smart watches.​

​○​ ​We recommend that guidelines be developed for personal laptops, tablets and​
​Chromebooks.​

​●​ ​Recommendations for athletics and after school activities:​
​○​ ​Per the revised policy, SCD restrictions end at dismissal. We recommend that​

​adult leaders of athletics and after school activities be empowered to set their​
​own guidelines, i.e. “off and away,” during after-dismissal activities.​

​○​ ​The Athletic Director will set an expectation that all coaches send a group​
​message (via GroupMe, or similar) when leaving the away venue and again at​
​Copper, Minturn or Buena Vista so parents know when the bus will be arriving​
​home.​
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‭Student Use of Communication Devices‬

‭The district believes that the use of student communication devices (SCDs)  must be‬
‭regulated to assure that the use of such devices does not disrupt or interfere with the‬
‭educational process or school operations. Therefore, students may only use SCDs on‬
‭district property, on a district vehicle or at a district or school-sponsored activity or event‬
‭in accordance with this policy.‬

‭For purposes of this policy, “student communication device” (SCD) means a device that‬
‭is capable of making and receiving calls, sending and receiving text messages, or‬
‭accessing the internet. This includes a cell phone or watch with these capabilities.‬
‭"Student communication device" does not include a device, such as a laptop or tablet,‬
‭that is: (a) made available to a student by the school or the school district; or (b) used‬
‭by the student as required by the school or the school district.‬

‭For purposes of this policy, “designated school day” means the time period when a‬
‭school provides educational services to students. The designated school day ends at‬
‭dismissal.‬

‭Students shall not use SCDs as follows:‬

‭1. Students in grades PreK-8 are prohibited from using SCDs on school premises‬
‭during the designated school day. The school day includes but is not limited to‬
‭instructional time, lunch periods, passing periods, recess, school-sponsored programs,‬
‭events or activities, or any other time during the designated school day. All SCDs shall‬
‭be kept in designated areas or storage devices and turned off.‬

‭2. Students in grades 9-12 are prohibited from using SCDs during instructional time.‬
‭Instructional time includes the entire period of a scheduled class and other times when‬
‭students are directed to report to and participate in any instructional activity. Students‬
‭are also prohibited from using SCDs during passing periods, school-sponsored‬
‭programs, events or activities within the designated school day. All SCDs shall be kept‬
‭in designated areas or storage devices and turned off during prohibited times. Student‬
‭communication devices may be used during lunch periods, however such use is‬
‭discouraged.‬

‭SCDs that produce any audible sound, a ring tone, or vibrating alert, whether through a‬
‭speaker, earbuds/earphones, buzzer, or other means shall be deemed to be used in‬
‭violation of this policy.‬

‭Notwithstanding the prohibitions set forth above, students may possess and use a SCD‬
‭during the school day if the possession and use are necessary as an effective‬
‭communication accommodation pursuant to the federal “Americans with Disabilities Act‬
‭of 1990,” to comply with the student’s Individualized Education Program or the student’s‬
‭Section 504 plan, or to monitor or address the student’s medical condition.‬

‭Students shall not use SCDs on District vehicles in a manner that may interfere‬
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‭with or disrupt the safe operation of the vehicle, as determined by District‬
‭transportation officials or their designees.‬

‭Student use of SCDs with cameras and/or video recording capabilities is prohibited at‬
‭any time in locker rooms, bathrooms or any other location where such use could violate‬
‭another person’s reasonable expectation of privacy.‬

‭Student use of tracking and listening devices is also restricted. Any listen-in capabilities‬
‭in any type of SCD must be disabled during the designated school day. Unauthorized‬
‭audio or video recordings, or transmission of audio or images of students, is prohibited.‬
‭Parents or guardians operating devices that track student locations or activities must‬
‭notify the district in advance and may be required to enter into a user agreement prior to‬
‭use of such devices.‬

‭Students shall not use SCDs to engage in, promote or facilitate any other conduct that‬
‭violates the student code of conduct, other District policies or regulations, or state or‬
‭federal law.‬

‭Violation of this policy or any other district, school or classroom rule or regulation on‬
‭student use of SCDs may result in disciplinary measures and/or temporary confiscation‬
‭of the SCD. A conference with the parent/guardian, student and school personnel may‬
‭be required before a confiscated device is returned to the student. If the building‬
‭principal or designee believes a student’s possession or use of a SCD may involve a‬
‭violation of the law, the building principal or designee may also refer the matter to law‬
‭enforcement.‬

‭The district shall not be responsible for loss, theft or destruction of SCDs brought onto‬
‭school or district property or while the student is attending district or school-sponsored‬
‭activities or events.‬

‭Adopted:  Prior to June 2017‬
‭Revised:  June 2017‬
‭Revised:  September 2020‬
‭Revised:  June 2025‬

‭LEGAL REF.:‬ ‭C.R.S. 18-7-109‬‭(posting, possession or‬‭exchange of a private image by a‬
‭juvenile)‬

‭CROSS REFS.:‬
‭Administrative policies:‬

‭JIC and subcodes,‬‭Student Conduct‬
‭JIH,‬‭Student Interviews, Interrogations, Searches‬‭and Arrests‬
‭JK and subcodes,‬‭Student Discipline‬
‭JS,‬‭Student Use of the Internet and Electronic Communications‬

‭Lake County School District R-1, Leadville, Colorado‬
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‭Student Use of‬‭Communication‬‭Cell Phones and Other Personal‬
‭Technology‬‭Devices‬

‭The district believes‬‭that the use of student communication‬‭personal technology‬‭devices‬
‭(SCDs)‬ ‭may be useful tools for students in the educational environment and can play a‬
‭vital communication role during emergency situations. However, use of personal‬
‭technology devices in school situations‬‭must be regulated to assure that the use of such‬
‭devices does not disrupt or interfere with the educational process or school operations.‬
‭Therefore, students may only use‬‭SCD‬‭PTD‬‭s on district property, on a district vehicle or‬
‭at a district or school-sponsored activity or event in accordance with this policy.‬

‭For purposes of this policy, “‬‭student communication device‬‭personal technology device‬‭”‬
‭(‬‭SC‬‭PT‬‭D)‬‭includes‬ ‭means a device that is capable of making and receiving calls,‬
‭sending and receiving text messages, or accessing the internet. This includes a cell‬
‭phone or watch with these capabilities. "Student communication device" does not‬
‭include a device, such as a laptop or tablet, that is:‬‭(a) made available to a student by‬
‭the school or the school district; or (b) used by the student as required by the school or‬
‭the school district.‬

‭For purposes of this policy, “designated school day” means the time period when a‬
‭school provides educational services to students. The designated school day ends at‬
‭dismissal.‬

‭any privately-owned portable technology device, including but not limited to‬‭cell phones,‬
‭a smart or electronic watch, virtual reality devices, wireless earbuds/earphones,‬
‭cameras, audio and/or video recorders and players, and any other hand-held electronic‬
‭communication and data storage devices.‬
‭cell phones, pagers, tablets, laptops, cameras, audio and/or video recorders and‬
‭players, and all other hand-held electronic communication and data storage devices.‬

‭Students shall not use SCDs as follows:‬

‭1. Students in grades PreK-8 are prohibited from using SCDs on school premises‬
‭during the designated school day. The school day includes but is not limited to‬
‭instructional time, lunch periods, passing periods, recess, school-sponsored programs,‬
‭events or activities, or any other time during the designated school day. All SCDs shall‬
‭be kept in designated areas or storage devices and turned off.‬

‭2. Students in grades 9-12 are prohibited from using SCDs during instructional time.‬
‭Instructional time includes the entire period of a scheduled class and other times when‬
‭students are directed to report to and participate in any instructional activity. Students‬
‭are also prohibited from using SCDs during passing periods, school-sponsored‬
‭programs, events or activities during the designated school day. All SCDs shall be kept‬
‭in designated areas or storage devices and turned off during prohibited times. Student‬
‭communication devices may be used during lunch periods, however such use is‬
‭discouraged.‬
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‭SCDs that produce any audible sound, a ring tone, or vibrating alert, whether through a‬
‭speaker, earbuds/earphones, buzzer, or other means shall be deemed to be used in‬
‭violation of this policy.‬

‭Students may use‬‭SC‬‭PTDs as a designated tool for learning if authorized by the‬
‭student’s teacher. It is the student’s responsibility to ensure that the‬‭SC‬‭PTD is turned off‬
‭or placed in silent mode during unauthorized times.‬

‭Notwithstanding the prohibitions set forth above, students may possess and use a SCD‬
‭during the school day if the possession and use are necessary as an effective‬
‭communication accommodation pursuant to the federal “Americans with Disabilities Act‬
‭of 1990,” to comply with the student’s Individualized Education Program or the student’s‬
‭Section 504 plan, or to monitor or address the student’s medical condition.‬

‭Students shall not use SCDs on District vehicles in a manner that may interfere‬
‭with or disrupt the safe operation of the vehicle, as determined by District‬
‭transportation officials or their designees.‬

‭Student use of‬‭SC‬‭PT‬‭Ds with cameras and/or video recording capabilities is prohibited in‬
‭locker rooms, bathrooms or any other location where such use could violate another‬
‭person’s reasonable expectation of privacy.‬

‭Student use of tracking and listening devices is also restricted. Any listen-in capabilities‬
‭in any type of SCD must be disabled during the designated school day. Unauthorized‬
‭audio or video recordings, or transmission of audio or images of students, is prohibited.‬
‭Parents or guardians operating devices that track student locations or activities must‬
‭notify the district in advance and may be required to enter into a user agreement prior to‬
‭use of such devices.‬

‭Students shall not use‬‭SC‬‭PT‬‭Ds to engage in, promote or facilitate any other conduct‬
‭that violates the student code of conduct, other District policies or regulations, or state‬
‭or federal law.‬

‭Violation of this policy or any other district, school or classroom rule or regulation on‬
‭student use of‬‭SC‬‭PT‬‭Ds may result in disciplinary measures and/or temporary‬
‭confiscation of the‬‭SC‬‭PT‬‭D.‬‭Confiscated devices shall be returned to the student only‬
‭after‬‭A‬‭a‬‭conference with the parent/guardian, student and school personnel‬‭may be‬
‭required before a confiscated device is returned to the student‬‭. If the building principal‬
‭or designee believes a student’s possession or use of a‬‭SC‬‭PT‬‭D may involve a violation‬
‭of the law, the building principal or designee may also refer the matter to law‬
‭enforcement.‬

‭The district shall not be responsible for loss, theft or destruction of‬‭SC‬‭PT‬‭Ds brought‬
‭onto school or district property or while the student is attending district or‬
‭school-sponsored activities or events.‬
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‭Adopted:  Prior to June 2017‬
‭Revised:  June 2017‬
‭Revised:  September 2020‬
‭Revised:  June 2025‬

‭LEGAL REF.:‬ ‭C.R.S. 18-7-109‬‭(posting, possession or‬‭exchange of a private image by a‬
‭juvenile)‬

‭CROSS REFS.:‬
‭Administrative policies:‬

‭JIC and subcodes,‬‭Student Conduct‬
‭JIH,‬‭Student Interviews, Interrogations, Searches‬‭and Arrests‬
‭JK and subcodes,‬‭Student Discipline‬
‭JS,‬‭Student Use of the Internet and Electronic Communications‬

‭Lake County School District R-1, Leadville, Colorado‬
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL 

AGREEMENT CONCERNING 

THE SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM 

 
THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT CONCERNING SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 
(the "Agreement") is made by and between Lake County School District R-1 (the "District"), a 
Colorado public school district and political subdivision, acting through its Board of Education (the 
"School Board"), whose address is 328 West 5th Street, Leadville, Colorado 80461; Lake County 
(the "County"), a Colorado county and political subdivision, acting through its Board of County 
Commissioners (the "BOCC"), whose address is 505 Harrison Avenue, Leadville, Colorado 80461; 
and the Lake County Sheriff's Office (the "LCSO” or “Sheriff”), whose address is 505 Harrison 
Avenue, Leadville, Colorado, 80461. The parties are sometimes referred to individually as "Party" 
and collectively as the "Parties." This Agreement shall be effective as of the date of mutual execution 
by the Parties (the "Effective Date"). 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to cooperatively establish a program pursuant to which the Sheriff 

assigns one deputy to function as a school resource officer ("SRO") for the District (the "Program"); 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the SRO will serve as a positive role model for District students, work in a 

cooperative, proactive, and problem-solving partnership with District students, staff, and parents 

to enhance the quality of life in the school community, and enforce the laws of the County, and 

State of Colorado; and 

 
WHEREAS, the goals of the Program are to increase overall safety for all students, staff, 

and the community; to reduce criminal activity on District property and at District-sponsored 

events; to provide focused law enforcement services to students, staff, and the surrounding 

community; to improve collaboration between the District and law enforcement; to improve 

perceptions and relations between students, staff, the community, and law enforcement officials; 

to improve communications between police officers and the school community; to enhance the 

safety of the learning environment; and to reduce and prevent delinquency, alcohol and substance 

abuse, and other unlawful or disorderly activities among District students; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties enter into this Agreement pursuant to Article XIV, section 18(2)(a) 

of the Colorado Constitution and sections 22-32-109.1, 22-32-146, and 29-1-203, C.R.S. 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals incorporated by reference herein, 

by the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, and for other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby 

agree as follows: 

 
1. Scope of Services. The Sheriff shall assign one deputy to serve as the SRO for Lake 

County Elementary School, Lake County Intermediate School, Cloud City High School, and Lake County 

High School (collectively, the "District Schools"). 
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2. Qualifications To be eligible for assignment to the Program, the SRO shall (a) have the 

qualifications set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, and (b) be a LCSO Deputy in good 

standing and a full-time peace officer (as defined by state law). 

 
3. Duties. The duties of the SRO shall include, but not be limited to, the duties set forth in Exhibit 

A. The SRO will coordinate his/her activities with the Sheriff or their designee and the District Superintendent 

or their designee. 

 
4. Term. Subject to budgeting and appropriation by each Party in future fiscal years or earlier 

termination as provided herein, the term of this Agreement will be from the Effective Date through August 1, 

2026. Thereafter, this Agreement may be continued for successive one-year terms by written agreement 

among all Parties. 

 
5. Employment. At all times during the term of this Agreement, the SRO shall be a regular 

employee of the County through the LCSO. 

 
6. Relationship of the Parties. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to or shall be 

construed in any way as establishing the relationship of co-partners, joint employers, or a joint venture between 

or among the Parties or as construing one Party, its officers, agents, volunteers, and employees as agents of 

another Party. The District shall not represent that the SRO is its employee or agent in any capacity. 

 
7. Salary, Benefits. and Payment. The SRO shall receive his/her salary and any applicable 

employee benefits from the County. The County, at County’s cost and expense, shall provide the SRO with 

equipment, supplies, and training routinely provided to full-time peace officers. 

 

8. Early Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by any Party upon thirty (30) days 

prior written notice to the other Parties.  

9. Supervision; Chain of Command. The SRO shall be subject to the Sheriff’s supervision and 

chain of command and to the policies, procedures, rules, regulations, directives, written evaluations, and 

orders of the County and the Sheriff. The SRO will also comply with the policies and regulations of the District, 

to the extent that such policies and regulations are not in conflict with those of the County, Sheriff, or 

with other applicable state or federal laws. Although the SRO will work closely with District 

administrators and staff to determine the most effective use of the SRO's time and expertise, the SRO 

shall not be subject to supervision or direction by the District. The Sheriff will accept and give due 

consideration to input from the District's Superintendent and/or District Safety Coordinator in 

connection with the assignment of the SRO to the District and the evaluation of the SRO by the 

Sheriff. 

 
10. Dismissal of SRO Replacement: Reassignment. In the event the District’s Superintendent 

and/or the District Safety Coordinator believes that the SRO is not effectively performing his/her duties and 

responsibilities, the Superintendent and/or the District Safety Coordinator will first attempt to address the 

concern directly with the SRO. If the Superintendent and/or the District Safety Coordinator continue to be 

dissatisfied with the performance of the SRO, then the Superintendent will contact the Sheriff to seek 

resolution. The Sheriff or designee shall handle any concerns or complaints according to County and/or 

LCSO policy. The Sheriff may dismiss, replace, or reassign an SRO at any time based upon department 

rules, regulations, and/or department directives, when it, in its sole discretion, determines that such action 

is in the best interests of the County, the Sheriff, the District, and/or the community, or at the request of the 

SRO. 
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11. Duty Hours. 

 
a. Regular School Session. The SRO shall be assigned to the District Schools on a 

full-time bas.is during those hours that the District Schools are in regular session. The primary purpose 

of the Program is to provide services during normal school hours. However, because it is sometimes 

desirable to have an SRO attend school activities conducted outside of normal school hours, the  

Superintendent, the SRO, and the Sheriff may agree to adjust the SRO's working hours when after school 

events/games like prom and homecoming may implicate higher security concerns. The SRO may include 

after school hours in their 40-hour work week schedule based on district needs and LCSO approval. The 

District will work with the SRO to schedule these after school hours as far in advance as possible but no 

less than two weeks prior to the request. Any hours outside of 40 in a given week for the SRO, or any hours 

for after school event coverage requiring other LCSO staff, will be compensated by LCSD. The District will 

submit an Extra Duty Service Agreement request to the LCSO for any overtime requests outside the agreed 

upon schedule. The compensation rate for LCSO overtime is defined in the most current Extra Duty Service 

Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit B and which may be amended from time to time. 

 
b. Non-Attendance. The SRO is generally expected to work during the hours school 

is in session and to coordinate his/her schedule with the Superintendent or her designee, and the Sheriff. 

However, in the event of an emergency situation, staffing shortage or necessary training, as determined 

by the Sheriff, the SRO shall not be required to attend during such hours. The SRO shall inform the 

Superintendent or their designee when the SRO will not be in attendance on any school day or at any 

school event outside of regular school hours that they agreed to attend for any reason. 

 
c. School Holidays, Teacher In-Service Breaks, and Summer Vacation. The Sheriff 

shall assign duties to the SRO during school holidays, teacher in-service days, breaks, and summer 

vacation which duties may include general law enforcement duties and may or may not relate to 

participation in the Program. The SRO may attend District in-service trainings which apply to SRO duties 

and responsibilities as recommended by the Superintendent or building administrators. 

 

12. District Policy, Regulations, and Guidelines. The SRO shall be familiar with District policy, 

regulations and guidelines related to safety, student conduct, and discipline issues, including the District's 

Code of Conduct (collectively, "District Policy"). The SRO shall not be used solely to enforce District Policy 

but may assist in enforcing District Policy as reasonably requested. The main duty of the SRO in any 

encounter arising from the enforcement of District Policy is the safety of all parties involved. The SRO shall 

not take into physical custody any student who has violated only District Policy. It shall be understood 

and agreed that the SRO, as a law enforcement officer, can only detain or take into physical custody a 

student where there is reasonable suspicion or probable cause that such student has committed a 

criminal offense or for other legal and lawful custodial purposes. The SRO shall not be used for regularly 

assigned lunchroom duties, hall monitoring, or other monitoring duties. 

 

13. Information-Sharing: Confidentiality. The Parties will work together to share information 

as permitted by law. The SRO shall maintain the confidentiality of District information and records in 

accordance with Titles 19, 22, and 24 of the Colorado Revised Statutes, as well as the Family Educational 

Rights and Privacy Act and its implementing regulations. 

 
14. Facilities and Equipment. The SRO shall have a designated area in the District to conduct 

matters of confidential business. The location and specifications of such area shall be approved by the 

Superintendent. 
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15. Joint Committee: Party Representatives. The Parties shall create a joint committee 

composed of their respective representatives, which will make recommendations for the SRO position to 

the Sheriff. Each Party will designate in writing a representative who will serve as the point of contact for 

the other Party with respect to matters arising under this Agreement. 

 

 
16. Immunity. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no term or condition of this 

Agreement shall be deemed a waiver, express or implied, of any provision of the Colorado 

Governmental Immunity Act, §§ 24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S., as now or hereafter amended. 

 

17. Insurance. Each Party agrees to obtain and maintain in full force and effect commercial 

general liability and property insurance, or self-insurance with limits of not less than those required by state 

law. Such policies shall name the other Parties as additional insureds. Certificates of insurance will be 

provided at the request of any Party. 

 

18. Appropriations. The obligations of each Party under this Agreement payable after its 

respective current fiscal year are contingent upon adequate funds for that purpose being budgeted, 

appropriated, and otherwise made available. 

 
19. Notices. Any and all notices or any other communication herein required or permitted shall 

be deemed to have been given when personally delivered or deposited in the United States Postal Service 

as regular mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows or to such other person or address as a Party 

may designate in writing to the other Parties:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To the District: 
 
 
 
 

 
With a copy to: 

 
 
 
 

 
To the County: 

 
 
 
 

 
To the Sheriff: 

Board President 

Lake County School District 

328 West 5th Street 

Leadville, CO 80461 

 
Superintendent 

Lake County School District 

328 West 5th Street 

Leadville, CO 80461 

 
Lake County Board of County Commissioners 

505 Harrison Ave. 

PO Box 964 

Leadville, CO 80461 

 
Lake County Sheriff's Office 

505 Harrison Ave 

PO Box 255 

Leadville, CO 80461 
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20. Good Faith. The Parties, their agents, and employees agree to cooperate in good faith 

in fulfilling the terms of this Agreement. The Parties agree that they will attempt to resolve any disputes 

concerning the interpretation of this Agreement and unforeseen questions and difficulties which may 

arise in implementing the Agreement through good faith negotiations before resorting to termination of 

this Agreement and/or litigation. 

 
21. Waiver. The waiver of any breach of any provision of this Agreement by a Party hereto 

shall not constitute a continuing waiver of any subsequent breach of said Party, for either breach of the 

same or any other provision of this Agreement. 

 

22. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties 

hereto and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. This 

Agreement may be amended, modified, or changed, in whole or in part, only by written agreement 

approved and signed by each Party. 

 
23. Non-Assignment. This Agreement and each and every covenant herein, shall not be 

capable of assignment except with the prior written consent of all Parties, as evidenced by a written 

resolution from the governing body of such party. 

 

24. No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement shall not be construed as or deemed to be an 

agreement for the benefit of any third party; and no third party shall have any right of action hereunder for any 

cause whatsoever. 

 
25. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is ruled to be invalid or illegal, such ruling shall 

have no effect upon the remaining provisions, which shall be considered legally binding and given full effect. 

 
26. Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, and each counterpart shall be 

deemed an original, and all the counterparts taken as a whole shall constitute one and the same instrument. For 

purposes of executing this Agreement, facsimile or scanned signatures shall be as valid as the original.  
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IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

 

LAKE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

______________________________________ 

Kate Bartlett, Superintendent  

 

Date: __________________________________ 

 

 

LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

 

______________________________________ 

Andrew Lee, Chair     

 

Date: __________________________________ 

 

LAKE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

 

______________________________________ 

Heath Speckman, Sheriff    

 

Date: __________________________________ 
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EXHIBIT A 

SRO JOB DESCRIPTION 

 

LAKE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE/ LAKE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT JOB DESCRIPTION SCHOOL 

RESOURCE OFFlCER 

 
DATE: 01/07/2025 

REPORTS TO: Lake County Sheriff’s Office Patrol Supervisor 

EVALUATION INPUT PROVIDED BY: LCSD Director of Safety & Security or LCSD Superintendent 

WORK YEAR/CALENDAR: Full-time, year-round position. Lake County Sheriff’s Deputy working directly with LCSD during 

the school year, August-June. 

PURPOSE: The School Resource Officer (SRO) supports and facilitates the educational process within the Lake County 

School District by working collaboratively with school and district leaders to create a safe learning environment for all 

students and to provide students and families with positive interactions with law enforcement. The SRO accomplishes this 

by building and establishing meaningful relationships with students and staff and proactively interacting with all 

stakeholders. The SRO also ensures the enforcement of county and state laws, preservation of public order, protection of 

life and the prevention, detection, or investigation of crime. 

ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS: Must be able to act without direct supervision and to exercise independent judgment in 

meeting complex emergency situations. Must be able to fulfill all duties described in the Lake County Sheriff’s Office Patrol 

Deputy Job Description in addition to those of the SRO. The SRO's job functions are organized based on the three critical 

roles recommended by the National Association of School Resource Officers. 

School Resource Officer Functions: 

1. Law Enforcement Officer 

o Collaborate closely with all local law enforcement, school district safety personnel and safety 

organizations in Lake County, including but not limited to the Leadville Police Department, 

Lake County Office of Emergency Management, Lake County Courts and Probation, and the 

Lake County Department of Human Services. Serve as the primary liaison between LCSD and 

law enforcement agencies. Attend all meetings as directed or assigned, including the 

quarterly safety/security meeting between LCSD and law enforcement partners. 

o Meet monthly with the LCSD Director of Safety & Security to receive input on job performance 

which will also be shared with SRO's supervisor. Provide input to school safety coordinator on 

matters related to school safety, crime and drug preventions and standard response to all 

hazards. 

o Establish and maintain a close partnership with school administrators in order to provide for a 

safe school environment. Assist school administrators in emergency crisis planning and 

building security matters. 

o Provide a course of training for school personnel in handling crisis situations, which may arise 

at the school. Work closely with all school district personnel to plan and execute safety drills 

and training. 

o Provide law enforcement and police services to the schools, on school grounds and in areas 

adjacent to the schools. Investigate allegations of criminal incidents per police department 

policies and procedures. Enforce state and local laws and ordinances. Make appropriate 

referrals to juvenile authorities or other governmental agencies and conduct security 

inspections to deter criminal or delinquent activities. 

o Assist other law enforcement agencies with incidents concerning local criminal activity that 

may impact the safety of the environment for students and staff. Serve as the initial first 

responder and work with the school safety coordinator for campus emergencies. 

o Participate on threat assessment teams as requested by District personnel. 

o Coordinate security for crowd and vehicle control at extra-curricular activities and special 

events. Monitor and instruct students, visitors, and district personnel on proper and lawful 

campus or facility behavior. Help to define and maintain a respectful code of conduct. 

o Assist with the creation of Emergency Action Plans for special events and ceremonies. 
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2. Public Safety Educator 

o Be visible within the school community. Attend and participate in school functions. Build positive, 

strengths­ based working relationships with the District Schoos’ staff as well as with student and 

parent groups. 

o With the approval of and in partnership with school leaders, enhance the positive learning 

experience by engaging in classroom presentations which complement the school's curriculum. 

o Speak to student groups on law-related education, designed to promote responsible citizenship 

and give students a better understanding of how our legal system works. 

o Support school-wide efforts to educate students on the consequences of unacceptable behavior 
both in school and in the community. 

o Create lessons in conjunction with school staff that complement the schools’ curriculum in 

traditional subjects. 

o Develop and implement crime prevention programs. 

 
3. Informal Counselor/Mentor 
Build positive relationships and maintain ongoing communication with students and staff by establishing a 
regular presence in schools, including visiting classrooms and being visible during unstructured time such as 
lunch and recess. 

o  

Build relationships and maintain ongoing communication with school and local partners involved in 

supporting students and families, i.e., school counselors, school administrators, mental health 
professionals, and Department of Human Services personnel. 

o Function as a resource liaison, guiding people to school, community, and governmental services. 

o Assist school staff in conflict mediation involving students, including participation in restorative 

practices when appropriate. 

o Assist students, faculty, staff, parents and families in finding solutions to school and youth-related 

issues. 

 

 
 



 

Frequency 

Daily, Weekly, 

Monthly or 

Ongoing 

Activity Description 

 
 
 
 

 
Daily 

Visit one or more schools every day. 

During unstructured time such as breakfast, lunch, recess, and dismissal, 

interact with and build relationship with students. 

When invited, make unstructured visits into classrooms. Greet students and 

staff. Be a positive presence in the school. 

Patrol LCSD schools and adjacent areas to detect and/or deter illegal activities. 

Perform security inspections 

Check in informally with school administrators, front offices, and answer 

questions as needed. 

Weekly 
Investigate incidents that require law enforcement. Collaborate with other 

law enforcement agencies and school administration as necessary. 

Weekly Participate in threat assessments as necessary. 

Weekly 
Plan and present lessons and /or topics in classrooms or community meetings 

as agreed upon with school leaders. 

Weekly 
Participate in conflict mediation/ restorative practices as needed or 

requested. 

Weekly Plan and schedule security for upcoming school and district events. 

Monthly 
Check in with LCSD Director of Safety & Security. Evaluate and improve 

processes and procedures as necessary. Discuss upcoming events and needs. 

Monthly 
Assist school Building Emergency Response Team (BERT) teams in planning emergency 
drills. Attend all emergency drills across the district. 

Monthly 
Schedule and/or attend collaboration meetings with local partners and 

agencies, i.e., DHS. 

 
Patrol Officer Functions 

1. Responsible for effective incident evaluation, including: 

*Responding to calls for service; 

*Obtaining appropriate information at the scene; 

*Accurately evaluating information; 

*Determining priority of action at the scene and whether it is criminal or civil in 

matter; 

*Collecting, identifying, and preserving evidence and personal property; and 

*Gathering information through interview and interrogation techniques and making 

legal admonishments when appropriate. 

2. Responsible to arrest, detain, search, and preserve safety, including: 

*Approaching and detaining subjects; 

*Making arrests, forcibly, if necessary, which may require bending, twisting, 
sufficient physical strength, grasping, kneeling, lifting, occasional awkward 
movements and physical exertion; 

*Restraining and subduing suspects when necessary; 



 

*Using reasonable and the appropriate amount of force when necessary;  

*Legally searching people and property; 

*Applying appropriate safety precautions in hazardous and potentially dangerous 

situations; and 

*Exercising independent judgment in determining when and to what extent force may be 

used, and determining when there is reasonable suspicion to detain or probable cause to 

search and arrest. 

3. Responsible to effectively communicate, both verbally and in writing, while providing appropriate 

public service and interaction, including: 

*Using appropriate oral and written communication to provide law enforcement information 

and explanations; 

* Preparing thorough written reports and properly utilizing computers and other issued 

technical equipment and data resources to communicate effectively. This may require 

sitting, typing at a desk and in a vehicle, and viewing a computer screen for extended 

periods of time; 

*Demonstrating effective communication utilizing t wo-way radio requiring the ability to talk 

and hear; and 

*Demonstrating effective oral communication with the public and members of the 

department in English. 

4. Responsible for patrolling, including: 

*Performing patrol activities in assigned areas. This includes the ability to safely operate a 

motor vehicle for extended periods of time, during all hours of the day, in daylight and at 

night, in all types of weather, under routine and emergent conditions; 

*Observing conditions and initiating appropriate action in response to potential 

hazards and suspicious or criminal activity. This requires specific vision abilities 

including: close vision, distance vision, low light vision, peripheral vision, depth 

perception, ability to adjust focus, and ability to drive at night; and 

*Enforcing laws and ordinances, as well as monitoring and enforcing traffic codes. 

5. Must be able to effectively use legal and department knowledge, including: 

*Demonstrating working knowledge of laws, codes, and legal procedures in all areas of law 

enforcement; 

*Testifying in civil and criminal court on behalf of the sheriff’s office; *Serving 

summonses and arrest warrants; 

*Demonstrating working knowledge of department policies, procedures and conduct; 

*Keeping current on laws and relevant legal opinions; 

*Participating in all required training; 

*Adhering to an exemplary law enforcement code of conduct while on or off duty; and 

*Functioning effectively within the prescribed chain of command. 

JOB QUALIFICATIONS: 
Knowledge, Skill & Ability: 

*Must be 21 years of age or older; 

*Demonstrated experience working positively with youth and families; 

*Minimum standards set forth by Colorado POST; 

*Demonstrated mental capacity, emotional stability, and legal/procedural knowledge to analyze 

situations in order to make legally and ethically sound decisions; 

*Demonstrated effective verbal communications skills allowing communication with people who 

are emotional or distressed, under adverse conditions, and to groups of varying sizes; 

 



 

*Written communication skills to prepare accurate and concise records and reports of 

activities/investigations. Personal computer and keyboard skills sufficient to conduct all required 

Department data searches and document production; 

*Pursuit driving, police baton, electronic control device, pepper spray, arrest control and radar 

certifications; 

*Firearms proficiency with both the strong and weak hand on all agency issued firearms. Must be 

able to load, unload, aim and fire handguns, rifles, and other agency firearms from a variety of 

body positions and under various conditions of stress that justify the use of deadly force, and at 

levels of proficiency prescribed in certification standards; 

*Must possess a valid Colorado driver's license; 

*Must be able to read, write, speak and understand the English language; 

*Must be available and willing to work long and varied hours/shifts, on-call assignments, possible 

voluntary and/or mandatory overtime, holidays and weekend work; 

*Must be able to sit in and/or drive a vehicle for extended periods of time; 

*Must meet physical ability test standards set forth in agency policies; 

Ability to*withstand extreme weather conditions from sub-freezing to hot, humid temperatures. 

Incumbent must be able to perform duties under a wide range of external conditions from 

sedentary office work to physically and emotionally demanding activity such as violent physical 

arrests; 

*Must be able to legally possess and carry a firearm; 

*Bilingual (English-Spanish) preferred; 

*Previous experience working with minors, minority, and bilingual populations preferred. 

 
Education/Experience: 

*Colorado POST or provisional certification by date of hire; 

*A minimum of an Associate’s Degree or 90 quarter hours or 60 semester credit hours from an 

accredited college or university recognized by the American Council on Education preferred; 

*Department-required training including: firearms, arrest control tactics, electronic control device, 

pepper spray, law enforcement driving, non-bias-based policing training, infectious disease control, 

clandestine drug lab training, hazmat training, and any other departmental, County, or Sheriff 

required training; and 

*Certified School Resource Officer Training within one year of appointment; 

 
Certification/Licenses: Colorado POST certification or provisional certificate required by hire date. 

Material and Equipment Directly Used: Motor vehicle, handgun, shoulder arms, intermediate weapons 

such as mace, electronic control device, collapsible or straight baton, handcuffs, computer, police radio, 

telephone (mobile and traditional office systems), speed measuring equipment, lntoxilyzer machine and 

flashlight. 

Working Environment/Physical Activities: Must be able to perform the following physical requirements: 

walking, standing, running, stooping, kneeling, reaching, pushing, pulling, lifting, grasping, crawling, 

bending, climbing, feeling, talking, seeing (includes distinguishing color), hearing and conducting repetitive 

motions. Must possess necessary motor skills to operate a vehicle, mobile and portable radios, firearms, 

police baton, speed measuring equipment, mace, electronic control devices, sobriety testing equipment, 

computer/typewriter keyboard, telephone, handcuffs, direct traffic and to arrest a combative person. Ability 

to run to apprehend a fleeing subject or to run to safety when confronted with certain situations Ability to 

use strength and quickness to rescue endangered persons. Ability to separate individuals fighting or 

preparing to fight. Ability to function for extended periods of time with little rest or sleep. Ability to work 

alone for extended periods of time with little or no assistance. 

 

Note: This job description is not intended to be an exhaustive list of all duties, responsibilities, or 

qualifications associated with the job. 

 



 

 
EXHIBIT B 

 
             See attached, Lake County Sheriff’s Office Extra Duty Services Agreement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
Lake County Sheriff’s Office 
Extra Duty Services Agreement 

 
 
 
 

This Extra Duty Services Agreement (“Agreement”), is made and entered into by and between the Lake 

County Sheriff’s Office (“Sheriff’s Office”), acting through Sheriff Heath Speckman, and 

__________________________________________________________ (“Requestor”), whose address is: 

_____________________________________________________________________________________  

and email address is:                                                                                                    .  

 
RECITALS AND REPRESENTATIONS 

 
WHEREAS Requestor desires to obtain special services from the Sheriff’s Office (known as extra duty 
services) and the extra duty services requested are law enforcement services not otherwise required by law to 
be provided by the Sheriff’s Office to Requestor; and 
 
WHEREAS the Sheriff’s Office is prepared and willing to permit certified and noncertified law enforcement 
personnel under the direction of the Sheriff’s Office to provide extra duty services requested by Requestor in 
accordance with this Agreement. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth herein, the Sheriff’s 
Office and Requestor agree as follows: 
 

 REQUEST FOR EXTRA LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 
 

Requestor desires to secure the services of _______________ (number) of law enforcement staff 
member(s) at a rate of $85.00 per hour, per law enforcement staff member provided for the following date(s) 
and time(s):  
 
Date:  From: ______________ To: ______________, Time:   From: _______  To: _______ 
 
Travel time to and from the location of service while operating a county owned vehicle is included in the time 
to be billed and is estimated to be: [Travel Time: __________________________________]*FOR INTERNAL 
USE ONLY* 

           (Travel time is calculated in 15-minute increments) 
 
Extra duty services requested: 
_________________________________________________________________ 

 (Describe services that are requested to be performed, including if a certified officer is needed) 

Location of services: 

________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

              

The Sheriff’s Office will submit an invoice by the 15th of each month for the previous month’s services.  The 



 

Requestor shall remit payment for such invoice no later than 10 days after receipt of the invoice. 
 
**Please note: All services require a minimum of two hours per law enforcement staff member provided by the 
Lake County Sheriff’s Office. Execution of this Agreement is only a request, and it does not obligate the 
Sheriff’s Office to provide the services requested.  Services will be provided only if law enforcement staff 
members sign up for the extra duty.  Provided that the request is submitted at least 30 days in advance, the 
Requestor will be notified a minimum of 14 days prior to the requested service date whether or not the 
Sheriff’s Office is able to accommodate the request.   

 
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

 
NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  Nothing contained in the Agreement is intended to or shall create a 
contractual relationship, cause of action in favor of, or claim for relief for any third party.  Absolutely no third-
party beneficiaries are intended by this agreement.  Any third party receiving a benefit from this Agreement is 
an incidental and unintended beneficiary only.   
 
NO WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY.  Nothing in this agreement shall be construed to waive, limit, 
or otherwise modify any governmental immunity that may be available by law to Lake County, the Sheriff’s 
Office, their officials, employees, contractors, or agents or any other person acting on behalf of Lake County 
and, in particular, any governmental immunity afforded or available pursuant to the COLORADO 
GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY ACT,  TITLE 24, ARTICLE 10, PART 1 OF THE COLORADO REVISED 
STATUTES.   
 
Special provisions (please write NONE if no special provisions apply): 
_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________

____________ 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement has been accepted and executed by the Lake County Sheriff’s 
Office and the Requestor as of the date set forth below. 
 
REQUESTOR: 
 
_______________________________  _______________       _________________________ 
                        Date               Contact phone number 
 
ACCEPTED: 
 
 
_______________________________ _______________       _________________________ 
Sheriff / Designee                   Date               Contact phone number 
 
_______________________________          _______________                    
Lake County Commissioner                               Date                                    
 (If required) 
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‭AN UNDERSTANDING‬

‭BETWEEN THE‬

‭LAKE COUNTY DISTRICT R-1 SCHOOL BOARD‬

‭AND‬

‭LOCAL 547, COUNCIL NO. 76, AMERICAN FEDERATION‬
‭OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES‬

‭AFL-CIO‬

‭CONCERNING POLICIES AND PRACTICES APPLICABLE‬
‭TO NON-CERTIFIED EMPLOYEES, SHOWN IN THE RECOGNITION‬

‭CLAUSE‬

‭PREAMBLE‬

‭This Understanding entered into by the School Board of Lake County School‬
‭District R-1, hereinafter referred to as the Administration and Local 547, Council‬
‭No.76, America Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO,‬
‭hereinafter referred to as the Union, has as its purpose the promotion and‬
‭maintenance of harmonious relations between the Administration and the Union;‬
‭the establishment of an equitable and peaceful procedure for the resolution of‬
‭differences; and peaceful procedure for the resolution of differences; and the‬
‭establishment of rates of pay, hours of work and other conditions of‬
‭employment.‬

‭RECOGNITION‬

‭The Administration recognizes the Union as the bargaining agent for the‬
‭following employees:  custodians, bus drivers, food service personnel.  This‬
‭recognition is as a result of the election conducted among eligible employees at‬
‭the Leadville Area Labor Center on May 2, 1969.‬
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‭ARTICLE I‬

‭UNION SECURITY‬

‭SECTION 1.  OPEN UNION SHOP‬

‭The Union shall admit all Custodians, Bus Drivers, and Food Service employees to‬
‭membership in the Union upon receiving a signed membership card by the‬
‭employee. The Union and School District recognize membership is voluntary and‬
‭not a requirement of employment in the District.  The Union will follow the Duty‬
‭To Represent all employees covered by this contract.‬

‭SECTION 2.  NEW EMPLOYEE INFORMATION‬

‭During new employee orientation annually in August the Union shall have the‬
‭opportunity to give a presentation and/or provide Administration written‬
‭information outlining the provisions of this agreement for dissemination to all‬
‭newly hired employees.‬

‭SECTION 3.  PROTECTION OF ADMINISTRATION‬

‭The union agrees that the Administration and the School Board and the School‬
‭District shall be held harmless against any claims, suits, judgments or liability of‬
‭any sort arising out of any action taken by the Administration against an‬
‭employee because of such employee's failure to maintain his Union membership‬
‭under this Article.‬

‭SECTION 4.  EMPLOYEE'S RIGHTS‬

‭The Administration will not in any way interfere with the rights of an employee to‬
‭join or to remain a member of the Union, and the Union will not physically‬
‭intimidate or coerce any employee in joining the Union or continuing his‬
‭membership therein.‬

‭SECTION 5.  SEMI-ANNUAL COLLABORATIVE MEETINGS‬

‭The Union/Management will meet twice a year to discuss issues of concern.‬
‭These meetings shall be held at set times to be agreed upon by the parties.‬
‭Present for the Union and Management shall be a representative for; food‬
‭service, custodial and bus driver.  The Business Agent and the Superintendent or‬
‭his/her designee may be present at any of the meetings.  The parties shall‬
‭exchange agendas at least five days before the scheduled meeting.  This will be‬
‭considered work time for the Union members in attendance.  These meetings are‬
‭to discuss all issues not individual concerns.‬
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‭SECTION 6.  CONTRACTING OUT WORK‬

‭The Administration shall have the right to bring in temporary and interns for‬
‭emergencies or to make sure the schools are ready. This will not replace current‬
‭regular employees.  This provision shall not limit the rights of the Administration‬
‭to contract out as provided by law.‬

‭The Administration shall have at least 12 but no less than 8 district Bus Drivers‬
‭on staff during the school year.  Only in an emergency situation where there are‬
‭not enough applicants to fill the positions can the Administration temporarily fill‬
‭their needs with contract drivers.‬

‭SECTION 7.  CHECKOFF‬

‭The Administration agrees to deduct the Union membership initiation fee,‬
‭assessment and, once each month, dues from the pay of those employees who‬
‭individually request, in writing, that such deductions be made.  The amount to be‬
‭deducted shall be certified to the Administration by the Treasurer of the Union‬
‭and the aggregate deductions of all employees shall be remitted together with an‬
‭itemized statement to the treasurer once each month after such deductions are‬
‭made.  This authorization shall be revocable upon written notice to the‬
‭Administration and the Union by the employee.‬

‭SECTION 8. UNION ACCESS‬

‭1.‬ ‭Access to worksite and employees:‬‭authorized union‬‭representatives‬
‭who are not district employees shall have access to and be admitted to‬
‭non-public areas of employer worksites during working hours subject to‬
‭reasonable security requirements, including an attestation that such‬
‭representatives have complied with the districts background check‬
‭requirements (to be provided to the HR manager).  Such access shall be‬
‭for the purpose of participating in labor management meetings,‬
‭conducting internal union business related to the administration of this‬
‭collective bargaining agreement including interviewing grievants and‬
‭attending grievance hearings/conferences.  Official union business shall‬
‭not interfere with the completion of normal work duties or other related‬
‭district business.‬

‭2.‬ ‭Distribution of union information:‬‭The union shall‬‭be permitted to‬
‭place materials at mutually agreed upon locations frequented by‬
‭employees, and to distribute such materials before work, after work, and‬
‭during breaks and meal periods.‬
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‭3.‬ ‭Use of Employer Facilities:‬ ‭The Union shall be authorized the‬
‭reasonable use of employer facilities and equipment at no charge for‬
‭meeting in accordance with employer policies and procedures.  Further,‬
‭the union may use employer mailboxes, facsimile, and electronic mail for‬
‭the distribution of information.‬

‭ARTICLE II‬

‭EVALUATION, DISCIPLINE, DISMISSAL AND GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE‬

‭SECTION 1.  EMPLOYEE EVALUATION‬

‭It is the belief of the district that it is the right of all employees to have due‬
‭process in the evaluation procedure. It is also the belief that the primary function‬
‭in employee evaluation is for the improvement of that employee.‬

‭All classified employees covered under this contract will be evaluated once yearly‬
‭by their immediate supervisor.  This evaluation will be done using a district data‬
‭collection instrument.  In addition, they will also be evaluated informally on a‬
‭continuous basis using defined criteria.‬

‭SECTION 2.  DISCIPLINE AND DISMISSAL‬

‭The District will base all discipline and dismissal actions on just cause, except for‬
‭layoffs.  All discipline and dismissal actions may be appealed through the‬
‭grievance procedure.‬

‭1.‬ ‭The district shall utilize progressive discipline in dealing with its‬
‭employees.  Prior to issuance of reprimands for minor kinds of deficiencies‬
‭or offenses, supervisors will informally counsel and instruct employees‬
‭about necessary improvements in their work performance and/or behavior.‬
‭The supervisor will keep a record of these informal meetings in the‬
‭personal personnel file.‬

‭2.‬ ‭The supervisor will maintain personal personnel files on each of his/her‬
‭employees.  These files shall be used solely to document concerns, which‬
‭may lead to discipline measures.  Employees shall be made aware of the‬
‭documented concerns.  Such documentation of minor deficiencies or‬
‭offenses which are over one (1) year old will not be admissible in any‬
‭grievance procedure.‬
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‭3.‬ ‭The normal sequence of disciplinary actions shall be as follows:‬
‭a.‬ ‭Written Reprimand I‬
‭b.‬ ‭Written Reprimand II‬
‭c.‬ ‭Suspension‬
‭d.‬ ‭Pre-termination Suspension‬
‭e.‬ ‭Termination‬

‭4.‬ ‭Exceptions:  Specific infraction(s) may arise which require the omission of‬
‭one or more of the intermediate step(s) in this article and which require a‬
‭written reprimand, immediate suspension of an employee without pay,‬
‭and/or a recommendation that they be terminated. The recommendation‬
‭for suspension or termination requires the approval of the superintendent.‬

‭5.‬ ‭Employee Reprimand:  If the immediate supervisor has reason to‬
‭reprimand an employee, it shall be held in private away from the presence‬
‭of pupils, parents, other employees or the public.‬

‭6.‬ ‭Written Reprimand I:  If an employee's job performance is unsatisfactory,‬
‭specific infractions(s) will be brought to their attention by their immediate‬
‭supervisor, and an opportunity will be given them to address these issues.‬
‭This reprimand will be followed by a written summary outlining the points‬
‭covered and requirements necessary for the employee to improve.  A copy‬
‭will be placed in the employee's personnel file, and one copy retained by‬
‭the supervisor.‬

‭7.‬ ‭Written Reprimand II:  If related infraction(s) occur(s), the employee will‬
‭be notified in writing that failure to correct or improve will result in a‬
‭recommendation to the superintendent or his/her designee that they may‬
‭be suspended without pay.  A copy will be retained by the supervisor.‬

‭8.‬ ‭Suspension/Termination:    A pre-disciplinary meeting shall be held prior‬
‭to suspension, disciplinary demotion or termination of any employee‬
‭covered under this contract.  The employee will be notified in writing of‬
‭the date and time of the pre-disciplinary hearing.  The notice will be given‬
‭at least five working days before the meeting to allow the employee time‬
‭to notify the Union and have a steward present.  If the recommendation‬
‭for suspension, disciplinary demotion or termination is upheld by the‬
‭superintendent, he/she will communicate the decision to the employee via‬
‭certified delivery.‬

‭9.‬ ‭Union Representation: On request, employees have the right to union‬
‭representation when receiving any disciplinary action.  The employee shall‬
‭be responsible for arranging representation prior to the scheduled‬
‭meeting.‬
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‭SECTION 3.  EMPLOYEE COMPLAINTS‬

‭An employee who has a complaint shall first make an effort to discuss the matter‬
‭with his/her supervisor within two (2) days after the occurrence of the incident.‬
‭If the person complaining is not satisfied with the disposition of his/her‬
‭complaint, or no decision has been rendered within five (5) working days after‬
‭the presentation of the complaint to his/her supervisor, he/she may file a‬
‭complaint within fifteen (15) working days after the complaint was presented to‬
‭the supervisor. Such complaint shall be filed by the Union with the‬
‭superintendent's office within two (2) work days after receiving such written‬
‭complaint.‬

‭SECTION 4.  EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCES‬

‭STEP 1‬

‭Should the complaint concern the application, meaning or interpretation of this‬
‭Understanding and continue to remain unadjusted, a grievance may be filed and‬
‭attempts made to settle it in the following manner:‬

‭The employee shall take up the grievance or dispute with the employee's‬
‭immediate supervisor at the end of his/her working shift or within two working‬
‭days after the incident occurred.  The supervisor shall then attempt to adjust the‬
‭matter and shall respond to the employee within three (3) working days.  Those‬
‭cases which have been processed under Section 1 and determined to be a‬
‭grievance shall be processed as having occurred at the time of the‬
‭superintendent's answer and processed as a grievance at the Step 2 level.‬

‭This procedure shall not in any way relieve the employee of the responsibility of‬
‭performing work assigned to him/her, unless it violates a substandard safety or‬
‭health hazard.  The employee will perform the work assignment in question and‬
‭then may file a grievance on the matter in question.‬

‭STEP 2‬

‭If a grievance has not been settled, it shall be presented in writing to the‬
‭superintendent or his/her designated representative.  The superintendent shall‬
‭respond to the employee in writing within three (3) working days.‬

‭STEP 3‬
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‭If a grievance still remains unadjusted, it shall be presented to the school board‬
‭in writing within five (5) days of receipt of the superintendent's decision.  The‬
‭board shall issue a written decision within ten (10) days following the regular‬
‭school board meeting.‬

‭STEP 4‬

‭If the grievance remains unsettled as a result of completing steps provided in‬
‭Section 1, Section 2, and Section 3 of this Article, such grievance may be‬
‭processed to mediation if agreeable to both parties.  The parties shall then‬
‭request the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Services to provide staff‬
‭assistance without cost to the parties.  Meetings between the parties may be‬
‭separately or together at the request of the mediator.  If mediation fails in whole‬
‭or in part, the mediator shall report the grievance issues that remain in dispute‬
‭to the respective parties.‬

‭SECTION 5: STEWARDS‬

‭Employees selected by the union to act as union representatives shall be known‬
‭as “stewards.”  The names of employees selected as stewards and the names of‬
‭other Union representatives who may represent employees shall be certified in‬
‭writing to the Administration by the Union.‬

‭Individual grievance investigations and representation will be handled by one‬
‭steward.  The Union will notify the Administration if more than one steward is‬
‭needed for a particular grievance.‬

‭The Union shall receive 8 (or 64 hours) paid leave days per year to be used for‬
‭union business including but not limited to:‬

‭●‬ ‭Post Union notices; (i.e. Union Board)‬
‭●‬ ‭Distribute Union literature;‬
‭●‬ ‭Solicit Union membership during other employees’ non-working time;‬
‭●‬ ‭Transmit communications authorized by the Local Union or its officers to‬

‭the employer’s representatives;‬
‭●‬ ‭Consult with the employer, its representative, Local Union officers or other‬

‭Union representatives, concerning the enforcement of any provisions of‬
‭this agreement;‬

‭●‬ ‭Investigate and process grievances;‬
‭●‬ ‭Represent employees during disciplinary/grievance hearings; and any‬

‭meeting which said member asks for representation; or‬
‭●‬ ‭Attend union meetings.‬
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‭During working hours on the employer’s premises and without charge to leave or‬
‭pay, all Union Stewards who are employees shall be allowed sufficient time to‬
‭attend semi-annual collaborative labor management meetings‬

‭Stewards and officers of the union wishing to access union leave shall use the‬
‭district’s leave system to schedule Union leave a minimum of three (3) working‬
‭days in advance, except for emergency or unforeseen circumstances, in which‬
‭case leave may be scheduled with less notice.  Union leave may be used in‬
‭increments of 2 hours, 4 hours, 6 hours, or 8 hours at a time.‬

‭ARTICLE III‬

‭ADMINISTRATION RIGHTS‬

‭SECTION 1.‬

‭a)‬ ‭Nothing in this writing shall be construed in any way as abridging or‬
‭reducing the authority conferred by law upon the Administration.‬

‭b)‬ ‭The supervision and control of all operations and the direction of all‬
‭working forces, including the right to hire, promote, suspend or‬
‭discharge for proper cause, or to transfer employees or to relieve‬
‭employees from duty because of lack of work or for other reasons, are‬
‭vested exclusively in the School Board through its Administration,‬
‭subject to the terms of this understanding.‬

‭SECTION 2.‬

‭1.‬ ‭In case of disciplinary action, the cause for same shall be in writing and‬
‭filed with the employee, Union and Administration and signed by the‬
‭complainant.  The employee may appeal such action in accordance with‬
‭the Grievance Procedure.‬

‭2.‬ ‭Employees may be disciplined, demoted, suspended or discharged for just‬
‭cause by the Administration, but no profane or abusive language shall be‬
‭used to employees by supervisory personnel of the district.  Just cause‬
‭shall include improper conduct, insubordination, dishonesty or other‬
‭actions of a serious nature.‬

‭c)   Employees may be disciplined by the Administration for violation of this‬
‭Understanding, subject to the employee's rights under the Grievance‬
‭Procedure.‬

‭SECTION 3.‬
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‭a)   Nothing in this Understanding shall be construed to limit or impair the‬
‭right of the Administration to exercise its own discretion in determining who to‬
‭employ as a temporary employee or who to employ as a permanent employee,‬
‭subject to the terms of this Understanding.‬

‭ARTICLE IV‬

‭DEFINITIONS‬

‭SECTION 1.  FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES‬

‭A full-time Custodian or Food Service worker is a person who would work thirty‬
‭(30) or more or more hours a week through the entire school year.   A full time‬
‭Bus Driver is a person who would work four (4) or more hours a day through the‬
‭entire school year.‬

‭SECTION 2.  IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBER‬

‭An immediate family member shall include an employee’s spouse, parent,‬
‭children, brother, sister, grandparent, father-in law, mother-in-law, brother-in-law,‬
‭sister-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandchildren and‬‭domestic‬‭partner in‬
‭a civil union.‬

‭ARTICLE V‬
‭SENIORITY‬

‭SECTION 1.  DEFINITION‬

‭Seniority means an employee's length of continuous service with the‬
‭Administration since his/her last date of hire.‬

‭SECTION 2.  SENIORITY LISTS‬

‭Every six (6) months the Administration shall post on all bulletin boards a‬
‭seniority list showing the continuous service of each employee.  A copy of the‬
‭seniority list shall be furnished to the Local Union when it is posted.‬
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‭SECTION 3.  PERMANENT HIRE DATE‬

‭Definition - Permanent hire date means first day of service when seniority‬
‭begins.  If there is a break in continuous service as defined in‬‭Section 4‬‭, a new‬
‭hire date will be established.‬

‭SECTION 4.  BREAKS IN CONTINUOUS SERVICE‬

‭An employee's continuous service record shall be broken by voluntary‬
‭resignation, discharge for just cause and retirement.‬

‭SECTION 5.  PROMOTIONS‬

‭The term "promotion", as used in the provision, means the permanent‬
‭advancement of an employee to a higher pay position.‬

‭During the period, employees who wish to apply for the open position or job,‬
‭including employees on layoff, may do so.  The application shall be in writing and‬
‭it shall be submitted to HR as per district policy.‬

‭SECTION 6. REDUCTION IN FORCE‬

‭When a justifiable reduction in the number of employee positions within a‬
‭particular assignment area occurs, normal attrition, retirement and resignations‬
‭shall be considered prior to any employee reductions.‬

‭Recommendations for specific reduction in force shall be made by the‬
‭Superintendent.  Factors listed in order of priority shall be:‬

‭i.‬ ‭Longevity/seniority within the district‬
‭ii.‬ ‭Seniority within the Department‬

‭Recommendations shall also account for specialized certifications‬

‭SECTION‬‭6‬‭7.  RECALL‬

‭An employee shall remain on the recall list for the period of one (1) year after‬
‭his/her date of separation.  Employees shall be recalled in classification from‬
‭layoff according to their seniority.  No new employee shall be hired until all‬
‭employees on layoff status desiring to return to work have been recalled.‬

‭11‬



‭A bus driver or cook who has indicated a desire to return to work shall follow the‬
‭work year guidelines outlined in Article VIII Section 3. The only exception shall‬
‭be an emergency illness or disability.‬

‭SECTION‬‭7‬‭8.  SUMMER CUSTODIAL WORK‬

‭When it becomes necessary to employ additional employees for summer‬
‭custodial work, food service personnel and bus drivers shall be given first‬
‭opportunity to fill those positions.  It is specifically agreed that the employee‬
‭must be qualified to perform the work available.‬

‭When food service personnel or other nine (9) month employees are used for‬
‭summer custodial work, such employment will receive custodian rates and‬
‭receive 10 vacation days‬

‭ARTICLE VI‬

‭MEDICAL INSURANCE AND PENSION‬

‭SECTION 1.‬

‭The Administration will provide health, dental, vision and life insurance to all‬
‭employees working 30 or more hours per week.  Bus Drivers working 20 or more‬
‭hours are eligible for this benefit.  Union employees will be required to follow‬
‭district health and dental guidelines.  All participating employees will be treated‬
‭equally and will be required to pay a portion of the premium, which will be‬
‭determined yearly.  Any change or proposed change, with regard to the district's‬
‭insurance provider and/or policy, will be brought before the union prior to the‬
‭change.‬

‭ARTICLE VII‬

‭WAGES AND ALLOWANCES‬

‭SECTION 1.  WAGE SCHEDULE‬

‭For 2025-2026, all employees who worked during the 2023-2024 school year,‬
‭and who were still employed on June 30, 2024, and who were also employed‬
‭during the 2024-2025 school year will receive a total increase of 7.64%.‬
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‭Employees who started during the 2024-2025 school year will receive a total‬
‭increase of 4%.‬

‭For 2025-2026 returning staff will receive an $850.00 ($425.00 for part time)‬
‭raise (based on the number of hours worked during the school year).‬

‭All new employees (full time and substitute) shall be compensated in accordance‬
‭with the following salary schedule:‬

‭POSITION‬ ‭RANGE‬

‭Custodian‬ ‭BASE $18.00/hr.‬

‭Bus Drivers‬ ‭BASE $25.50/hr.‬

‭Food Service‬ ‭BASE $18.00/hr‬

‭All negotiated salary increases to be effective the eleventh of July of each year to‬
‭coincide with the school district's budget year instead of the employee's‬
‭anniversary date.‬

‭When any position not listed on the wage schedule is established, the‬
‭Administration may designate a job classification and rate structure for the‬
‭position.  In the event the Union does not agree with the classification and rate‬
‭of a Union position, the Union shall have the right to submit the issue through‬
‭negotiated procedure within twenty (20) days.‬

‭SPECIAL TRIP ALLOWANCES‬
‭Bus drivers shall be compensated at their hourly rate for special trips.  When‬
‭drivers go over 40 hours per week total, they will be compensated at the rate of‬
‭one and one half times (1 and ½) their regular hourly wage for any additional‬
‭hours.‬

‭In addition to the above, the drivers will be compensated two (2) hours at their‬
‭regular hourly rate of pay for any trip in which he/she arrives to work and the‬
‭scheduled trip has been cancelled without prior notice to the employee.‬

‭LONGEVITY‬

‭All union employees will receive pay increases per the following schedule:‬
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‭$1.00/hr‬ ‭5 years‬
‭$1.25/hr‬ ‭10 years‬
‭$1.50/hr‬ ‭15 years‬
‭$1.75/hr‬ ‭20 years‬
‭$2.00/hr‬ ‭25 years (and every 5 years after)‬

‭All employees currently receiving longevity pay, shall be moved to the new rates‬
‭based on years of service.  At the time of a longevity increase the employee’s‬
‭hourly wage will be increased per the schedule above.  Any adjustments for past‬
‭longevity increases for current employees, to reflect these new rates (at 75%)‬
‭are found in appendix A.‬

‭SECTION 2.  CALL BACK PAY‬

‭Any employee called back to work prior to the beginning of his/her next regular‬
‭shift, shall be selected pursuant to Section 2 of Article V and shall be‬
‭compensated at the rate of time and one-half.  An employee called back to work‬
‭shall be compensated at the rate of time and one half.  This provision shall not‬
‭apply to those employees assigned to and compensated for stand-by purposes.‬
‭Also, this provision does not apply to callbacks two (2) hours before and in‬
‭conjunction with the commencement of the regular shift.  In this case, the‬
‭employee will be paid a minimum of (2) hours at the overtime rate.  Any‬
‭employee working temporarily in a lower classification shall be paid no less than‬
‭his regular rate of pay.  Employees will be required to work a minimum of 40‬
‭hours per week prior to overtime pay.  Call back pay only applies to work‬
‭performed without prior notice.‬

‭SECTION 3.  TEMPORARY JOB RECLASSIFICATION‬

‭In the event an employee temporarily changes job classifications to a role with‬
‭supervisory responsibility, the employee will receive $1.00 per hour regular pay‬
‭increase for the duration of the temporary assignment.‬

‭SECTION 4.‬ ‭SELECTION PROCESS FOR BUS DRIVERS‬

‭For the purposes of overtime, additional bus runs, call out time, and temporary‬
‭job reclassification:  The job shall be offered to the employees based on seniority‬
‭with the most senior employee who are capable and qualified given the first‬
‭opportunity to accept or deny the assignment.  Should nobody volunteer, the job‬
‭will be assigned in reverse order of seniority on a rotating basis.  Managers as‬
‭per individual employee requests may waive the process.‬
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‭SECTION 5.‬ ‭PARTICIPATION IN SPECIAL MEETINGS FOR BUS‬
‭DRIVERS‬

‭In the event a bus driver is required to participate in disciplinary meetings or‬
‭view videos related to a student’s unruly behavior while being transported to or‬
‭from school or special trips, the affected driver will be compensated at his/her‬
‭normal rate of pay.  If participation in the meeting would create an overtime‬
‭situation, the bus driver will be compensated at the overtime rate of pay.‬

‭SECTION 6.‬ ‭CATERING‬

‭When the nutrition services department of the district is in need of employing an‬
‭additional caterer, cooks within the site shall be asked first.  If the most senior‬
‭cook at the site declines, the district shall fill the position in accordance to Article‬
‭V, Section 2 (Seniority lists).  Catering will be paid at‬‭$20/hour‬‭no less than‬
‭$23.00 an hour.‬

‭If no cook at the site is willing to step up, the district shall ask any bargaining‬
‭unit employee who meets the qualifications to fill the temporary position.  At no‬
‭time shall a non-bargaining unit employee be allowed the position before a‬
‭member of the bargaining unit.‬

‭SECTION 7. ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT PAY‬

‭Additional compensation will be provided in the following situations at‬
‭$1.50/hour.‬

‭●‬ ‭When a cook or custodian is absent and no substitute is available, each‬
‭staff member on the short staffed crew will receive additional assignment‬
‭compensation.‬

‭●‬ ‭When a bus driver works additional trips‬

‭ARTICLE VIII‬

‭WORKDAY, WORKWEEK, OVERTIME, VACATIONS AND SICK LEAVE‬

‭SECTION 1.  WORK DAY‬

‭a)   BUS DRIVERS - All bus drivers shall be scheduled to work on a regular‬
‭work shift and each shift shall have a regular starting and quitting time on days‬
‭when children are scheduled for school.‬

‭b)   FOOD SERVICE EMPLOYEES - All employees shall be scheduled to‬
‭work on a regular work shift and have a regular starting and quitting time, as‬
‭scheduled by the administration.  Employees will have a ten (10) minute coffee‬
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‭break two (2) hours after the beginning of their shift.  By mutual consent‬
‭between the employee and supervisor the break and lunch time may be‬
‭modified.‬

‭c)   CUSTODIAL EMPLOYEES - Excluding lunch period of thirty (30)‬
‭minutes, eight (8) consecutive hours work shall constitute a basic work shift for‬
‭custodians.  The lowest employee or employees on the custodian roster may be‬
‭required to function in another job classification to avert being placed on layoff.‬
‭Under these circumstances, sentence one of this subsection will not apply.‬
‭Employees shall have a fifteen (15) minute coffee break two hours after the‬
‭beginning of their shift and two (2) hours after their meal break.  By mutual‬
‭consent between the employee and supervisor the break and lunchtime may be‬
‭modified.‬

‭SECTION 2.  WORK WEEK‬

‭a)   BUS DRIVERS - The work week shall normally consist of four (4)‬
‭consecutive, two- (2) or more hour days, depending on the regular run for that‬
‭driver and the school calendar.‬

‭b)   FOOD SERVICE EMPLOYEES - The work week shall consist of a‬
‭minimum of twenty-seven and one-half (27 1/2) hours.  In unusual‬
‭circumstances where less time may be required, the administration may cut the‬
‭number of hours to those necessary to perform the job. If additional hours are‬
‭required, they shall be worked by the regular employees available before any‬
‭temporary employees are called in.  If additional help is needed during rush‬
‭hours, the administration is free to call in a temporary employee. The beginning‬
‭of an employee's work week may be changed by the administration, but will not‬
‭be changed after the start of the work week solely to avoid overtime.‬

‭c)   CUSTODIAL EMPLOYEES - The work week will consist of forty flexible‬
‭hours.  Each shift will consist of eight consecutive hours.  These hours will not be‬
‭exceeded without prior approval from the immediate supervisor.  Weekend work‬
‭will be shared equally with the lead custodian.‬

‭SECTION 3.  WORK YEAR‬

‭a)   BUS DRIVERS AND FOOD SERVICE EMPLOYEES - The work year for‬
‭bus drivers and food service employees shall consist of the number of days as‬
‭established by the Administration.‬

‭SECTION 4.  OVERTIME‬

‭a)   BUS DRIVERS - When a driver is required to drive additional routes,‬
‭the driver shall receive pay for all additional driving time.  All work performed in‬
‭excess of forty (40) hours in any one week shall be compensated for at time and‬
‭one-half (1 1/2) the employee's regular hourly rate.  Overtime, under this section‬
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‭will only be worked if written permission has been granted by the employee’s‬
‭supervisor except in cases of emergency.‬

‭b)   FOOD SERVICE & CUSTODIAL EMPLOYEES - All work performed in‬
‭excess of eight (8) hours in any one day for a scheduled eight (8) hour shift or in‬
‭excess of ten (10) hours in any one day for a scheduled ten (10) hour shift and‬
‭forty (40) hours in any one week shall be compensated for at time and one-half‬
‭(1 1/2) the employee's regular hourly rate.  Overtime under this section will only‬
‭be worked if written permission has been granted by the employee’s supervisor‬
‭except in cases of emergency.  This language shall remain on bulletin boards at‬
‭all times.‬

‭SECTION 5.  TRAINING‬

‭a)‬ ‭BUS DRIVERS - All bus drivers will be trained by a qualified,‬
‭responsible instructor within a reasonable amount of time.  Those who fail to‬
‭take this training will not be considered for driving time. There is to be a list of‬
‭drivers set up at the first of each school year and each driver who wants‬
‭out-of-town trips shall sign up then or not drive these trips.  Minimum wage shall‬
‭be paid to the driver during the training period.  Fingerprints will be required and‬
‭paid for by the district.  Also, drivers are required to have a CDL license.  This‬
‭will be paid for by the driver, the driver will be reimbursed by the district 1/2 of‬
‭the cost and full reimbursement after one year of employment.‬

‭b)‬ ‭Employees covered by this contract will receive two days of training‬
‭pertinent to their duties per school year.  Training will be given during in-service‬
‭days.‬

‭c)‬ ‭Nighttime employees who are training new employees will receive‬
‭$1.00 per hour additional compensation for up to two days of training.‬

‭SECTION 6.  HOLIDAYS‬

‭a)  BUS DRIVERS‬‭- The following days shall be recognized‬‭and observed‬
‭as paid holidays for full-time bus drivers as defined by Article IV Section 1:‬

‭New Year's Day‬
‭Friday before Easter‬
‭Monday first day of spring break‬
‭Memorial Day‬
‭Labor Day‬
‭Wednesday before Thanksgiving‬
‭Thanksgiving Day‬
‭Friday after Thanksgiving‬
‭December 23‬‭rd‬

‭Christmas Eve‬
‭Christmas Day‬
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‭b)  FOOD SERVICE EMPLOYEES‬‭- The following days shall be‬
‭recognized and observed as paid holidays for full-time food service employees as‬
‭defined by Article IV Section 1:‬

‭New Year's Day‬
‭Friday before Easter‬
‭Monday first day of spring break‬
‭Memorial Day‬
‭Labor Day‬
‭Wednesday before Thanksgiving‬
‭Thanksgiving Day‬
‭Friday after Thanksgiving‬
‭December 23‬‭rd‬

‭Christmas Eve‬
‭Christmas Day‬

‭c)  CUSTODIANS‬‭- The following days shall be recognized‬‭and observed‬
‭as paid holidays for full-time custodial employees as defined by Article IV Section‬
‭1:‬

‭New Year's Day‬
‭Friday before Easter‬
‭Monday first day of spring break‬
‭Memorial Day‬
‭Independence Day‬
‭Labor Day‬
‭Wednesday before Thanksgiving‬
‭Thanksgiving Day‬
‭Friday after Thanksgiving‬
‭Christmas Eve‬
‭Christmas Day‬
‭Day after Christmas‬

‭Bus drivers, food service and custodial employees shall receive one (1) day's pay‬
‭for each of the holidays listed above on which they perform no work, provided‬
‭the employee works the last scheduled shift prior to the holiday and the next‬
‭scheduled shift following the holiday or is on authorized leave.‬

‭Employees who are required to work on any of the above holidays shall receive‬
‭time and one-half (1 1/2) their regular pay in addition to their holiday pay.‬

‭SECTION 7.  VACATIONS‬

‭a)   12 MONTH EMPLOYEES – Only 12 Month employees shall be eligible‬
‭for an annual vacation with pay as follows:‬
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‭Service Requirements‬ ‭Vacation Period‬
‭1 to 5 years‬ ‭10 working days‬
‭6 to 10 years‬ ‭15 working days‬
‭11 to 15 years‬ ‭17 working days‬
‭16 to 20 years‬ ‭20 working days‬

‭The rate of vacation pay shall be at the employee's regular straight time rate of‬
‭pay in effect for the employee's regular job on the payday immediately preceding‬
‭the employee's vacation period.‬

‭In the event an economic situation requires the administration to close all the‬
‭school complexes down for any administration to close all the school complexes‬
‭down for any extra period, all custodians will take their vacation during this‬
‭period.‬

‭Vacations will not be granted two weeks before school starts and two weeks‬
‭before the school year ends.  All vacation requests outside this time frame will be‬
‭considered independently.  Requests need to be in writing, ten working days‬
‭before the vacation begins.‬

‭SECTION 8.  LEAVES‬

‭a)  JURY DUTY - BUS DRIVERS, FOOD SERVICE, AND CUSTODIAL‬
‭EMPLOYEES‬‭- Employees shall be granted a leave of‬‭absence with pay any time‬
‭they are required to report for jury duty or jury service.  Regular wages shall be‬
‭paid to employees for each day service.  Regular wages shall be paid to‬
‭employees for each day of jury service, less compensation received from the‬
‭court.‬

‭c)‬ ‭BEREAVEMENT LEAVE –‬

‭1)‬ ‭A leave of absence will be granted to an employee by the Superintendent‬
‭for death in the employee’s immediate family.  Bereavement leave shall be‬
‭allowed for a maximum of five working days.‬

‭2)‬ ‭Bereavement leave for the death of a person other than immediate family‬
‭members may be given upon recommendation by the Superintendent.‬
‭Such leave shall be on the same terms and conditions as bereavement‬
‭leave for the death of an immediate family member.‬

‭3)‬ ‭Any absence taken by an employee in excess of the allowed bereavement‬
‭leave shall be taken from the employee’s PTO.  If PTO is not available, the‬
‭employee may apply to the superintendent for an extended bereavement.‬
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‭c) PAID TIME OFF (PTO) – BUS DRIVERS, FOOD SERVICE AND‬
‭CUSTODIAL EMPLOYEES‬‭–‬

‭1)‬ ‭Each employee shall earn twelve days of Paid Time Off (PTO) each‬
‭contract year. Such leave shall be accrued by the employee on the first‬
‭day of the year. Part time staff will receive PTO at a rate proportional to‬
‭their FTE percentage‬

‭2)‬ ‭PTO is provided for the employees use under the following conditions:‬

‭i.‬ ‭SICK LEAVE:‬
‭a.‬ ‭For an appointment with a doctor, dentist or‬

‭other health care specialist.‬
‭b.‬ ‭For the illness of the teacher or the teacher’s‬

‭immediate family.‬

‭ii.‬ ‭PERSONAL LEAVE:‬
‭a.‬ ‭For any other purpose.‬

‭3)‬ ‭If an employee exhausts all Current and Accrued PTO leave, any excess‬
‭PTO days taken by the employee shall be taken as Leave Without Pay.‬

‭4)‬ ‭PTO shall be requested at least 3 working days in advance. The only‬
‭exception shall be in cases of illness or emergency. Employees shall follow‬
‭procedure to notify the supervisor so that arrangements can be made for‬
‭substitutes or other necessary personnel. PTO requests may be granted or‬
‭denied based on the availability of substitutes.‬

‭5)‬ ‭PTO may not be taken to extend Thanksgiving, winter or spring break, or‬
‭during the first three weeks, or the last two weeks, of the school year‬
‭unless being used for sick leave or emergency.  Under special or hardship‬
‭situations, exceptions must be approved by the superintendent or his/her‬
‭designee.‬

‭6)‬ ‭The maximum number of days of PTO that. May be used for personal‬
‭leave consecutively when school is in session is two days.  Under special‬
‭or hardship situations, exceptions must be approved by the‬
‭superintendent or his/her designee.‬

‭d)‬ ‭ACCRUED PTO – BUS DRIVERS, FOOD SERVICE AND‬
‭CUSTODIAL EMPLOYEES‬
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‭1)‬ ‭Unused PTO days shall accrue from year to year during employment up to‬
‭a maximum of 90 days of Accrued PTO.  All current sick and personal‬
‭leave accrued before July 1, 2019 shall roll over and be included in the‬
‭Accrued PTO balance.  Accrued PTO is subject to the following‬
‭regulations:‬

‭i.‬ ‭Unused PTO days that would take an employees Accrued‬
‭PTO balance over 90 days shall be “cashed in” at the end of‬
‭each fiscal year (June 30) and paid at the base substitute‬
‭rate for the employee’s employment group, rather than‬
‭rolled over into the Accrued PTO balance.‬

‭ii.‬ ‭No employee shall receive pay for Accrued PTO at the time‬
‭of termination of employment, except for retiring employees‬
‭(defined as retiring through PERA or having 20 years or‬
‭more of service in LCSD), who shall be paid half of the base‬
‭substitute daily rate for the employee’s employment group‬
‭per unused Accrued PTO day.‬

‭2)  Accrued PTO may only be used for the purposes of sick leave, as‬
‭defined above.‬

‭3) Current PTO must be used before Accrued PTO may be used in a given‬
‭year.‬

‭e)‬ ‭ANNUAL PTO BUY BACK‬

‭1)‬ ‭Employees who have unused Current PTO days at the end of the4‬
‭fiscal year (June 30) may receive payout for the remaining days at the‬
‭base substitute rate for the employees employment group‬

‭2)‬ ‭Days that are eligible for and opted for payout will be paid on the June‬
‭paycheck of the contract year, and will be paid at the daily substitute‬
‭rate. Any additional days missed, other than those allowed herein or in‬
‭other leave policies, will result in a reduction of pay on a per diem‬
‭basis.‬

‭3)‬ ‭An employee who does not opt to have eligible Current PTO days paid‬
‭out will have those days roll over into Accrued PTO as defined above.‬
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‭ARTICLE IX‬

‭GENERAL‬

‭SECTION 1.  PHYSICALS‬‭–‬

‭Physicals shall be taken at the Leadville Medical Center as directed by the‬
‭administration.‬

‭SECTION 2.  WORKSHOPS‬‭–‬

‭Employees, covered by this contract, will receive two days training pertinent to‬
‭their duties per school year.  Training will be given during in-service days.‬
‭Employees required to attend workshops or training sessions shall receive their‬
‭regular rate of pay for each day while in attendance, in addition to necessary‬
‭expense.‬

‭SECTION 3.  UNIFORMS –‬

‭Uniforms will be provided and worn only while the employee is working.  An‬
‭annual footwear reimbursement of up to $100 (one hundred dollars) for up to‬
‭two pairs of work shoes for the employee will be included in the employee’s pay‬
‭check upon submission of a receipt.  Footwear must meet district guidelines.‬
‭Uniforms should be returned on the last day of employment.  In the event they‬
‭are not returned, the replacement value will be payroll deducted.‬

‭SECTION 4. HEALTH AND SAFETY‬

‭In addition to this proposal, Lake County school district commits to quarterly‬
‭collaborative meetings for the 2025-2026 school year to discuss‬
‭labor-management issues and concerns.‬

‭1.‬ ‭Adjusted workloads:‬‭When absences, weather issues,‬‭or other foreseen‬
‭or unforeseen circumstances will increase the workload for employee(s),‬
‭in non-emergency situations, supervisors will involve impacted employees‬
‭in determining how workloads may be adjusted.‬

‭2.‬ ‭PPE:‬‭All PPE will be provided by the administration‬‭for all work duties and‬
‭to comply with the manufacturer guidelines for any products in use.  Any‬
‭issues will be addressed in Labor Management and/or Safety Committee.‬

‭3.‬ ‭Equipment:‬‭Employees will be provided with all equipment‬‭to complete‬
‭their job duties.  Should the district not approve requested equipment,‬
‭they will provide the reasons to the union in writing.  Equipment will be in‬
‭good working order and will meet specifications necessary to complete the‬
‭assigned work.  Broken equipment, equipment not appropriate for the‬
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‭task or environment, and poor working equipment will be replaced when‬
‭necessary.  Employees shall not be required to purchase equipment or‬
‭supplies for their job assignments with their own funds.‬

‭4.‬ ‭Safety concerns‬‭: Whenever an employee has a safety‬‭concern in the‬
‭workplace, they should immediately report the issue to their direct‬
‭supervisor.  Should the issue remain unresolved, the employee or their‬
‭designee shall make a request to the district administration to convene a‬
‭safety meeting with the employee and/or their designee, supervisor and‬
‭district representative to discuss and resolve the issue. No employee will‬
‭be retaliated against for reporting safety concerns.‬

‭ARTICLE X‬

‭DURATION OF UNDERSTANDING‬

‭SECTION 1.‬

‭The terms of this contract shall be in full force and effect from July 1, 2025‬
‭through and including June 30, 2028. It is also understood that only‬
‭compensation and insurance shall re-open for years 2026 and 2027. The Master‬
‭Contract, other than compensation and insurance, shall not open for negotiations‬
‭again until the 2028 negotiations.‬

‭SECTION 2.‬

‭This agreement shall automatically be renewed for successive terms of three‬
‭years each unless and until the Board or the Union provides written notice of‬
‭intent to negotiate a successor Agreement or to terminate this Agreement to the‬
‭other party by April 1 of the year in which the contract is set to expire. Upon‬
‭service of the notice of intent on the other party, the parties shall meet within‬
‭ten working days and shall negotiate in good faith for the purpose of attempting‬
‭to reach agreement regarding the continuation of this Agreement or a successor‬
‭Agreement.  If the parties fail to reach agreement on a successor Agreement,‬
‭and absent an agreement to extend the terms of this Agreement, this Agreement‬
‭shall expire on the next succeeding June 30‬‭th‬ ‭following‬‭the notice of intent to‬
‭terminate.‬

‭23‬



‭IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE SET THEIR NAMES‬

‭This 9th day of June 2025‬

‭FOR THE UNION:‬ ‭FOR THE ADMINISTRATION:‬

‭______________________________         _____________________________‬
‭President‬‭of the School Board‬

‭______________________________         _____________________________‬

‭______________________________         _____________________________‬

‭______________________________         _____________________________‬
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‭APPENDIX A‬
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING REGARDING TEACHER WORKLOAD AND TIME 

MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP 

 

The parties to this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) are the Lake County Education 

Association (LCEA) and the Lake County School District R-1(District). The LCEA and District 

desire to have a Working Group during the 2025-2026 school year meet to study issues related to 

teacher workload and time management outside of the language or settlement of the Master 

Agreement. Accordingly, the parties agree to the following: 

 

1. Teacher Workload and Time Management Working Group – 2025-2026 School Year. The 

parties agree to form a working group during the 2025-26 school year to study issues related to 

teacher workload and time management. The Working Group shall be established as follows: 

  

1.1 The Working Group will meet a minimum of four (4) times between September 

2025 and March 2026 with some work required between meetings. The work group will 

explore how daily school schedules could be adjusted for 2026-27 and beyond to address 

a set of topics the working group will identify in its first meeting. 

 

1.2 The Use of Time workgroup shall consist of the following ten (10) members: 

• District CFO/COO - Chair 

• 1 certified teacher rep from each building, selected from current Building 

Leadership Teams (BLTs), who can represent the needs of all teachers in 

the building 

• Principal or Assistant Principal - 1 building admin from each school 

• District HR Director 

 

2. The members of the Work Group shall receive a $1,000 stipend payable in March 2026. 

The stipend shall be prorated based upon participation and attendance at the scheduled meetings. 

 

3. The final products of the Work Group shall be bell schedule recommendations for 2026-

27 to go to BLTs, plus any other recommendations that would not require negotiations that are 

related to time management and workload. The Work Group will also collaborate with the calendar 

committee if/as necessary. The recommendations shall be provided by May 1, 2026. 

 

4. This MOU shall expire June 30, 2026. 

 

 

___________________________________        ____________ 

LCEA Representative     Date 

 

___________________________________        ____________ 

LCEA Representative     Date 

 

___________________________________        ____________ 



LCSD Representative     Date 

 

___________________________________        ____________ 

LCSD Representative     Date 

 



‭Lake County School District‬
‭328 West 5‬‭th‬ ‭Street‬

‭Leadville, Colorado 80461‬
‭www.lakecountyschools.net‬

‭AGENDA COVER MEMO‬
‭TO: Board of Education‬
‭PRESENTER(S): Jim Mulcey‬
‭MEMO PREPARED BY: Jim Mulcey‬
‭INVITED GUESTS: None‬
‭TIME ALLOTTED ON AGENDA: 60 min‬
‭DATE OF MEETING: 6/9/2025‬
‭ATTACHMENTS: 2‬
‭FY2025-26 Original Budget Presentation.pdf‬
‭FY2025-26 Original Budget Book.pdf‬

‭RE:‬‭Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Original Budget Resolutions‬

‭TOPIC SUMMARY‬

‭Background:‬‭Per statute, the Board is required to‬‭approve the district budget for the‬
‭following fiscal year no later than June 30. The district has notified the public of the‬
‭budget hearing per statute.‬

‭Topic for Presentation:‬‭The FY26 budget is presented‬‭for the Board’s consideration. In‬
‭addition to the Appropriation Resolution, a Use of Beginning Fund Balance Resolution‬
‭accompanies the budget due to 4 funds planned to spend fund balance. An Interfund‬
‭Borrowing Resolution will also be presented.‬

http://www.lakecountyschools.net/
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Three Resolutions

• Appropriation Resolution
• Legally Authorizes the District to spend funds
• We appropriate both Budgeted Spending and Reserves

• Interfund Borrowing Resolution
• Authorizes the Temporary borrowing between our funds

• Beginning Fund Balance Resolution
• Required when any fund’s expenses exceed its revenues
• Authorizes the use of fund balance



Fund Balance



Fund Balance

• Reasons to retain fund balance
• Cash Flow
• Contingencies
• Volatility
• Saving for High-Cost Expenses

• Statutory requirement to maintain a 3% TABOR 
reserve, and we can’t spend it



Reserves

• Reserves are the portion of our resources we are not 
budgeting to spend in the current fiscal year

• Restricted Reserves – Legally required (e.g., TABOR)
• Committed Reserves – Set aside by BoE resolution
• Allocated Reserves – Set aside for specific purposes
• Unallocated Reserves – No specific purpose



Cash Flow

• Starting the fiscal year with sufficient funds to avoid a cashflow 
crisis (i.e., insufficient cash to meet obligations such as payroll)

• Property taxes make up about half of our funding
• Largely arrive in months 9 & 11 of our fiscal year
• State loan program allows us to borrow 70% of expected property taxes

• Many of our funds are heavily grant-dependent
• Some provide all funds up front (helps cash flow)
• Others are reimbursable (hurts cash flow)

LCSD does not have any reserves specifically set aside for this purpose



Contingencies

• Emergent situations may require immediate cash solutions
• Having Fund Balance set-aside for this purpose allows the 

District to immediately spend funds in a crisis
• This “parks” funds

• Not used for educational purposes until, and if a contingency happens
• Couldn’t we just use the TABOR Reserve?

• No one knows the circumstances that allow access to the TABOR 
Reserve (it’s more than a global pandemic)

LCSD does not have reserves specifically set aside for this purpose, however 
LCES & LCHS have BEST Set-asides for Facility Systems End-of-Life



Volatility

• Funding uncertainty
• Reductions/eliminations of grants
• Unexpected drops in enrollment

• Budget adopted in June
• Before we know what our funding will actually be
• Most of our spending is locked in

• Compensation and staffing
• Must-pay bills (energy, food, insurance)

• Without a reserve like this, we would reduce discretionary spending
• Capital improvements, preventative maintenance, and other services

• Same negative of “parking” funds



Savings

• We have only funded projects that can be covered in 
one fiscal year

• This would use allocated reserve lines to allow for 
multi-year savings for larger projects

• New Curriculums, Vehicles, Renovations, Major Capital 
Improvements, Network Upgrades



FY2025-2026 Original Budget



Enrollment

• Projecting a decrease of 40 students
• Down nearly 18% from the 2020 high
• Largest class is the graduating Seniors

• Expect a further decline in 2026-2027
• Second largest class is the Juniors

• Anticipate flat-to-small declines
• Federal Immigration Enforcement 

Impacts are Known Unknown

Fiscal Year
K-12 Annual Pupil Count 

(FTE)
Year over Year Pupil 

Count Change
Total District Funded 

Pupil Count
FY25/26 (Est) 822.50 (40.0) 862.80

FY24/25 862.50 (11.5) 895.40
FY23/24 874.00 (18.0) 923.30
FY 22/23 892.00 (27.0) 947.40
FY 21/22 919.00 (6.0) 959.30
FY 20/21 925.00 (76.5) 970.50
FY 19/20 1,001.50 71.5 1,007.50
FY 18/19 930.00 23.5 940.50
FY 17/18 906.50 14.5 935.50
FY 16/17 892.00 (31.5) 952.70
FY 15/16 923.50 N/A 985.90



Compensation & Staffing
• Compensation

• 3.5% salary increase for returners (staff here in 23-24)
• 4.0% salary increase for all staff
• $850 flat increase for all staff

• Staffing levels
• With enrollment down from 2020 highs, staffing should also fall
• Consolidation in 2026-2027 school year

Code Job Category FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Change FY26
1XX Administrators 8.59 +0.41 9.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) Data Data Data 74.71 +2.29 77.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals not not not 13.10 -3.10 10.00
4XX Classified - Instructional Available Available Available 45.66 -1.66 44.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 8.00 +0.50 8.50
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 32.25 +1.75 34.00
All Funds Grand Total 182.31 +0.19 182.50



Revenues
&

Spending

Fund Name Revenues Pct
10 General Fund 15,335,515$     66%
19 Universal Pre-K 395,000$          2%
21 Food Service 704,913$          3%
22 Designated Purpose Grants 1,427,961$       6%
23 Student Activity 235,000$          1%
26 The Center 155,000$          1%
27 Headstart 954,525$          4%
31 Bond Redemption 1,570,000$       7%
43 Capital Projects 5,000$               0%
64 Health Insurance 2,368,223$       10%

Total 23,151,137$    100%

Fund Name Spending Pct
10 General Fund 14,786,774$     63%
19 Universal Pre-K 395,000$          2%
21 Food Service 1,004,176$       4%
22 Designated Purpose Grants 1,427,961$       6%
23 Student Activity 200,000$          1%
26 The Center 302,506$          1%
27 Headstart 954,525$          4%
31 Bond Redemption 1,676,108$       7%
43 Capital Projects 526,000$          2%
64 Health Insurance 2,364,073$       10%

Total 23,637,123$    100%

• 63% of spending is in the 
General Fund

• Bond Redemption Fund 
is non-discretionary

• Health Insurance Fund is 
an Internal Service Fund 
for Staff Healthcare



Total Budget Snapshot
10 19 21 22 23 26 27 31 43 64 All Funds

Beginning Fund Balance 2,917,400$      -$                  28,245$            -$                  380,590$          291,951$          -$                  3,297,346$      488,631$          33,439$       7,437,602$       
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 13,187,138$     -$                   28,000$             101,209$          235,000$          155,000$          190,905$          1,570,000$       -$                   2,368,223$  17,835,475$      
Intermediate Revenue 18,207$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   5,000$               -$              23,207$              
State Revenue 1,788,142$       395,000$          166,913$          318,391$          -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$              2,668,446$        
Federal Revenue 342,028$          -$                   510,000$          1,008,361$       -$                   -$                   763,620$          -$                   -$                   -$              2,624,009$        

Total Revenue 15,335,515$    395,000$          704,913$          1,427,961$      235,000$          155,000$          954,525$          1,570,000$      5,000$              2,368,223$ 23,151,137$     
Spending Category

Salaries 8,495,599$       268,732$          420,100$          824,109$          -$                   183,741$          468,438$          -$                   -$                   -$              10,660,719$      
Benefits 3,312,950$       101,540$          168,276$          309,919$          -$                   68,765$             172,907$          -$                   -$                   -$              4,134,357$        
Purchased Professional Services 793,723$          3,000$               -$                   163,119$          -$                   3,000$               85,385$             -$                   -$                   -$              1,048,227$        
Maintenance 198,300$          9,901$               -$                   6,000$               -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$              214,201$           
Transportation, Travel, Fees 1,035,455$       200$                  1,800$               41,586$             -$                   -$                   6,550$               -$                   -$                   2,364,073$  3,449,664$        
Supplies and Energy 875,647$          11,627$             414,000$          68,828$             -$                   42,000$             29,140$             -$                   -$                   -$              1,441,242$        
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment 9,300$               -$                   -$                   14,400$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   526,000$          -$              549,700$           
Other Costs 40,800$             -$                   -$                   -$                   200,000$          5,000$               192,105$          471,817$          -$                   -$              909,722$           
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   1,204,291$       -$                   -$              1,204,291$        

Total Expenditures 14,761,774$    395,000$          1,004,176$      1,427,961$      200,000$          302,506$          954,525$          1,676,108$      526,000$          2,364,073$ 23,612,123$     
Net Transfers In (Out) (873,018)$         -$                   296,018$          -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   577,000$          -$              -$                    

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) (299,277)$        -$                  (3,245)$             -$                  35,000$            (147,506)$        -$                  (106,108)$        56,000$            4,150$         (460,986)$         
Restricted Reserve 373,000$          -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   477,050$          4,150$          854,200$           
Comitted Reserve -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$              -$                    
Assigned Reserve -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$              -$                    

Unassigned Reserve 2,245,123$       -$                   25,000$             -$                   415,590$          144,445$          -$                   3,191,238$       56,936$             -$              6,078,332$        
Ending Fund Balance 2,618,123$      -$                  25,000$            -$                  415,590$          144,445$          -$                  3,191,238$      544,631$          37,589$       6,976,616$       

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 17,379,897$    395,000$          1,029,176$      1,427,961$      615,590$          446,951$          954,525$          4,867,346$      1,070,631$      2,401,662$ 30,588,739$     

Fund



General Fund (10)
• The $299,277 deficit is intentional

• This is the amount set aside from FY25 
MLO funds for the retention bonus

• Since funds were received in FY25 but 
will not be spent until FY26, they 
appear as a surplus in FY25 and a 
deficit in FY26

• Zero sum across the 2-year period

Beginning Fund Balance 2,917,400$      
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 13,187,138$     
Intermediate Revenue 18,207$             
State Revenue 1,788,142$       
Federal Revenue 342,028$          

Total Revenue 15,335,515$    
Spending Category

Salaries 8,495,599$       
Benefits 3,312,950$       
Purchased Professional Services 793,723$          
Maintenance 198,300$          
Transportation, Travel, Fees 1,035,455$       
Supplies and Energy 875,647$          
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment 9,300$               
Other Costs 40,800$             
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   

Total Expenditures 14,761,774$    
Net Transfers In (Out) (873,018)$         

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) (299,277)$        
Restricted Reserve 373,000$          
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve 2,245,123$       
Ending Fund Balance 2,618,123$      

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 17,379,897$    



General Fund (10)
By Program

General Instructional 4,317,731$       
Agriculture -$                   
Art 253,829$          
Business 134,010$          
Marketing -$                   
English Language Art 345,124$          
ForeignLanguages (including ELD) 339,480$          
Health Occupations -$                   
Physical Education 269,934$          
Family and Consumer Education 58,248$             
Industrial Arts 116,252$          
Mathematics 424,111$          
Music 276,847$          
Natural Sciences 279,436$          
Office Occupations -$                   
Social Sciences 259,547$          
Technical / Computer Education 23,900$             
Special Education 1,638,321$       
Co-curricular Activities (athletic) 381,449$          
Co-curricular Activities (non-athletic) 44,829$             
Support Services - Students 447,734$          
Support Services - Instructional Staff 317,085$          
General Administration 390,929$          
Support Services - School Administration 1,278,952$       
Support Services - Business 315,895$          
Operations & Maintenance 1,821,057$       
Student Transportation 521,174$          
Support Services - Central 494,208$          
Other Support Services -$                   
Non-Instructional Services -$                   
Food Services Operations 11,692$             
Enterprise Operations -$                   
Community Sevices -$                   
Education for Adults -$                   
Facilities Acquisition and  Construction -$                   
Other -$                   
Reserves 2,618,123$       

Instructional 8,736,770$   
Activities & Athletics 426,278$       
Student Support 447,734$       
Staff Support 317,085$       
District Administration 390,929$       
School Administration 1,278,952$   
Food Service 11,692$         
Transportation 521,174$       
Operations & Maintenance 1,821,057$   
Other Support 810,103$       O
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General Fund (10)
By Location

• Spending by School (Location)
• Indirect Costs Spread on a per student basis ($6,460)

• Includes costs that are not directly attributable to a specific school
• Bus Drivers, District Staff and Costs, and Maintenance are indirect

• Custodians are counted as direct costs

Location Students Location Spending Direct Indirect Total
100 184 Lake County Elementary School 1,803,222$       9,800$               6,460$               16,260$             
101 262 Lake County Intermediate School 2,480,070$       9,466$               6,460$               15,926$             
201 134 Lake County Junior High School 1,551,792$       11,581$             6,460$               18,041$             
301 251 Lake County Senior High School 2,715,635$       10,819$             6,460$               17,279$             
302 32 Cloud City High School 635,981$          19,874$             6,460$               26,335$             

Per All Students
601 Central Administration 800,032$          
602 District Administration 3,071,505$       
710 Custodial & Maintenance 1,188,363$       
720 Transportation 515,174$          

Indirect Spending

Direct Spending by Location

6,460$              

Spending per Student



Universal Pre-K (19)
• This Fund, along with Funds 26 & 

27, pay for Preschool Costs

Beginning Fund Balance -$                  
Revenue Source

Local Revenue -$                   
Intermediate Revenue -$                   
State Revenue 395,000$          
Federal Revenue -$                   

Total Revenue 395,000$          
Spending Category

Salaries 268,732$          
Benefits 101,540$          
Purchased Professional Services 3,000$               
Maintenance 9,901$               
Transportation, Travel, Fees 200$                  
Supplies and Energy 11,627$             
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment -$                   
Other Costs -$                   
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   

Total Expenditures 395,000$          
Net Transfers In (Out) -$                   

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) -$                  
Restricted Reserve -$                   
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve -$                   
Ending Fund Balance -$                  

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 395,000$          



Food Service (21)
• This fund runs our Food Service 

Operations
• Reimbursements from Federal and 

State sources do not cover the cost 
of running food Services

• Transfer of $271K projected
• Assumes an increase of $20K in 

FY25 transfer at next BoE meeting
• From $230K to $250K
• “Buys down” the FY26 transfer
• Reduce the risk of exceeding 

appropriation

Beginning Fund Balance 28,245$            
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 28,000$             
Intermediate Revenue -$                   
State Revenue 166,913$          
Federal Revenue 510,000$          

Total Revenue 704,913$          
Spending Category

Salaries 420,100$          
Benefits 168,276$          
Purchased Professional Services -$                   
Maintenance -$                   
Transportation, Travel, Fees 1,800$               
Supplies and Energy 414,000$          
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment -$                   
Other Costs -$                   
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   

Total Expenditures 1,004,176$      
Net Transfers In (Out) 296,018$          

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) (3,245)$             
Restricted Reserve -$                   
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve 25,000$             
Ending Fund Balance 25,000$            

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 1,029,176$      



Designated Purpose Grants (22)

• These Designated Purpose Grants 
are earmarked for specific purposes 
governed by the grantor

• Title I/II/III/IV Grants provide ELD 
and Literacy Staff

• 21st Century Grants support Project 
Dream

• School Counselor Grant and 
Stronger Connections Grant provide 
Student Support Services

Beginning Fund Balance -$                  
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 101,209$          
Intermediate Revenue -$                   
State Revenue 318,391$          
Federal Revenue 1,008,361$       

Total Revenue 1,427,961$      
Spending Category

Salaries 824,109$          
Benefits 309,919$          
Purchased Professional Services 163,119$          
Maintenance 6,000$               
Transportation, Travel, Fees 41,586$             
Supplies and Energy 68,828$             
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment 14,400$             
Other Costs -$                   
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   

Total Expenditures 1,427,961$      
Net Transfers In (Out) -$                   

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) -$                  
Restricted Reserve -$                   
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve -$                   
Ending Fund Balance -$                  

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 1,427,961$      



Student Activity (23)
• This fund includes all school activity 

and athletic funds
• Wide range of sub-funds

Beginning Fund Balance 380,590$          
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 235,000$          
Intermediate Revenue -$                   
State Revenue -$                   
Federal Revenue -$                   

Total Revenue 235,000$          
Spending Category

Salaries -$                   
Benefits -$                   
Purchased Professional Services -$                   
Maintenance -$                   
Transportation, Travel, Fees -$                   
Supplies and Energy -$                   
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment -$                   
Other Costs 200,000$          
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   

Total Expenditures 200,000$          
Net Transfers In (Out) -$                   

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) 35,000$            
Restricted Reserve -$                   
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve 415,590$          
Ending Fund Balance 415,590$          

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 615,590$          



The Center (26)
• This Fund, along with Funds 19 & 

27, pay for Preschool Costs
• Fund balance under pressure by 

projected deficit
• The Preschool can continue to run 

at current levels for 1-2 years before 
exhausting fund balance

• Then it may require fund transfers to 
offset any deficits

Beginning Fund Balance 291,951$          
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 155,000$          
Intermediate Revenue -$                   
State Revenue -$                   
Federal Revenue -$                   

Total Revenue 155,000$          
Spending Category

Salaries 183,741$          
Benefits 68,765$             
Purchased Professional Services 3,000$               
Maintenance -$                   
Transportation, Travel, Fees -$                   
Supplies and Energy 42,000$             
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment -$                   
Other Costs 5,000$               
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   

Total Expenditures 302,506$          
Net Transfers In (Out) -$                   

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) (147,506)$        
Restricted Reserve -$                   
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve 144,445$          
Ending Fund Balance 144,445$          

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 446,951$          



Headstart (27)
• This Fund, along with Funds 19 & 

26, pay for Preschool Costs
• Headstart and Early Headstart at 

some level of risk in future years
• Early proposals to eliminate funding
• Bi-partisan support for the programs

• The Preschool in its current form 
would be impossible without these 
grants

Beginning Fund Balance -$                  
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 190,905$          
Intermediate Revenue -$                   
State Revenue -$                   
Federal Revenue 763,620$          

Total Revenue 954,525$          
Spending Category

Salaries 468,438$          
Benefits 172,907$          
Purchased Professional Services 85,385$             
Maintenance -$                   
Transportation, Travel, Fees 6,550$               
Supplies and Energy 29,140$             
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment -$                   
Other Costs 192,105$          
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   

Total Expenditures 954,525$          
Net Transfers In (Out) -$                   

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) -$                  
Restricted Reserve -$                   
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve -$                   
Ending Fund Balance -$                  

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 954,525$          



Bond Redemption (31)
• This Non-discretionary fund 

provides for the Repayment of 
Bonds passed by the Lake County 
Voters

• LCHS Renovation Bond (2012)
• LCES Construction Bond (2019)

• Bond payments defined through the 
end of the terms

• Segregated from the rest of our 
fund

• Planning to reduce the Mill Levy due 
to Strong Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance 3,297,346$      
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 1,570,000$       
Intermediate Revenue -$                   
State Revenue -$                   
Federal Revenue -$                   

Total Revenue 1,570,000$      
Spending Category

Salaries -$                   
Benefits -$                   
Purchased Professional Services -$                   
Maintenance -$                   
Transportation, Travel, Fees -$                   
Supplies and Energy -$                   
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment -$                   
Other Costs 471,817$          
Long-term Debt Payments 1,204,291$       

Total Expenditures 1,676,108$      
Net Transfers In (Out) -$                   

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) (106,108)$        
Restricted Reserve -$                   
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve 3,191,238$       
Ending Fund Balance 3,191,238$      

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 4,867,346$      



Capital Projects (43)
• This fund provides for major Capital 

Improvement Projects
• Funds transferred into Fund 43 may 

not be transferred out
• Restricted Reserves

• LCHS BEST Set-aside ($353K)
• LCES BEST Set-aside ($124K)

• Unassigned Reserves
• LCIS Set-aside ($50K)
• Land Dedication ($7K)

Beginning Fund Balance 488,631$          
Revenue Source

Local Revenue -$                   
Intermediate Revenue 5,000$               
State Revenue -$                   
Federal Revenue -$                   

Total Revenue 5,000$              
Spending Category

Salaries -$                   
Benefits -$                   
Purchased Professional Services -$                   
Maintenance -$                   
Transportation, Travel, Fees -$                   
Supplies and Energy -$                   
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment 526,000$          
Other Costs -$                   
Long-term Debt Payments -$                   

Total Expenditures 526,000$          
Net Transfers In (Out) 577,000$          

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) 56,000$            
Restricted Reserve 477,050$          
Comitted Reserve -$                   
Assigned Reserve -$                   

Unassigned Reserve 56,936$             
Ending Fund Balance 544,631$          

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 1,070,631$      



Capital Projects (43)
• Set-asides

• LCHS: $42K
• LCES: $20K
• LCIS: $25K

• District Buildings
• Unallocated: $20K
• LCES Lunch tables: $36K 

(Land Dedication Funds)
• LCHS Renovation: $40K
• LCIS Renovation: $125K

• District Equipment
• Unallocated: $25K

• Vehicles
• School Bus: $150K

• IT Equipment
• Student IT: $75K
• Staff IT: $25K (Land 

• Major Renovations
• Federico Field: $30K



Health Insurance (64)
• This fund provides for the Healthcare 

Self-Insurance Costs for participating 
Staff

• This is an Internal Service Fund
• Acts like a separate business unit inside 

the district
• Collects money from participating funds 

based on the number of covered staff
• E.g., General Fund, Grant Fund, or Food 

Service Fund
• Those collected premiums are then used to 

pay for medical claims, stop-loss insurance, 
administrative costs, and other health-
related expenses

Beginning Fund Balance 33,439$       
Revenue Source

Local Revenue 2,368,223$  
Intermediate Revenue -$              
State Revenue -$              
Federal Revenue -$              

Total Revenue 2,368,223$ 
Spending Category

Salaries -$              
Benefits -$              
Purchased Professional Services -$              
Maintenance -$              
Transportation, Travel, Fees 2,364,073$  
Supplies and Energy -$              
Property, Vehicles  and Equipment -$              
Other Costs -$              
Long-term Debt Payments -$              

Total Expenditures 2,364,073$ 
Net Transfers In (Out) -$              

Budgeted Net Income (Loss) 4,150$         
Restricted Reserve 4,150$          
Comitted Reserve -$              
Assigned Reserve -$              

Unassigned Reserve -$              
Ending Fund Balance 37,589$       

Appropriation (Expenditures + Reserves) 2,401,662$ 



Compensation - Healthcare Insurance

Plan Deductible Max Out of Pocket

EPO3 $0 $5,000 Individual / $10,000 Family

PPO4 $1,500 Individual / $4,500 Family $4,000 Individual / $8,000 Family

PPO5 $2,500 Individual / $7,500 Family $4,500 Individual / $9,000 Family

Plan (working names) Deductible Max Out of Pocket

PPO1 $1,000 Individual / $2,000 Family $3,000 Individual / $6,000 Family

PPO2 $2,000 Individual / $4,000 Family $4,500 Individual / $9,000 Family

PPO3* $3,000 Individual / $6,000 Family $6,000 Individual / $12,000 Family

Current Plans

New Plans

* No Copays; HSA Eligible



Compensation - Healthcare Insurance

Plan (working names) Deductible Max Out of Pocket

PPO1 $1,000 Individual / $2,000 Family $3,000 Individual / $6,000 Family

PPO2 $2,000 Individual / $4,000 Family $4,500 Individual / $9,000 Family

PPO3* $3,000 Individual / $6,000 Family $6,000 Individual / $12,000 Family

New Plans

* No Copays; HSA Eligible

Current Costs for Reference
Monthly Costs EPO3 PPO4 PPO5

Single 98$                     49$                     2$                        
Family 637$                  544$                  457$                  

Monthly Costs PPO1 PPO2 PPO3 District Cost
Single 135.44$              93.77$                 52.09$                 948.08$              
Empl + Empl 234.97$              162.67$              90.37$                 1,644.78$          Only 1 Employee pays
Empl + Spouse 542.24$              469.94$              397.64$              1,337.52$          
Empl + Children 419.91$              354.68$              289.45$              1,276.04$          
Empl + Empl + Family 537.67$              434.50$              331.33$              2,144.72$          Only 1 Employee pays
Empl + Family 874.95$              771.78$              668.61$              1,807.44$          



Risks

• Changes at the Federal and State Level
• Grant funding increasingly at risk of reduction/elimination
• Immigration Impacts to Enrollment

• Economic forecast indicate heightened risk of Recession 
and/or Stagflation

• Declining Enrollment
• Changing Colorado Funding Formula



FY2025-2026 Budget Summary

• Budget is largely balanced
• Intentionally drawing on reserves in the General Fund (for the 

Retention Bonus) and Bond Redemption Fund
• Deficits in the Preschool may need transfers in future years

• Facing continued enrollment decline and external funding 
volatility

• Fund balance and reserves play a critical role in maintaining 
stability—ensuring cash flow, absorbing volatility, and saving 
for long-term needs



Long-Term Outlook

• FY27 should be positive with the final injection of MLO funds 
into compensation along with Consolidation efficiencies

• FY28 and out may be tighter with a flattening enrollment 
trend



Appropriation Resolution (26-1)
FUND APPROPRIATION AMOUNT
General Fund

General Fund (10) 17,379,897
PreSchool Fund (19) 395,000

Special Revenue Funds
Food Service Fund (21) 1,029,176
Designated Purpose Grants Fund (22) 1,427,961
Pupil Activity Fund (23) 615,590
The Center (26) 446,951
Headstart (27) 954,525

Bond Redemption Fund
Bond Redemption Fund (31) 4,867,346

Capital Projects Funds
Capital Reserve Fund (43) 1,070,631

Trust/Custodian Funds
Health Insurance (64) 2,401,662

Total Appropriation $30,588,739

Approriation per Student Count 37,190
Approriation per Funded Student Count 35,453

Provides Legal Authority to Spend Taxpayer Funds



Interfund Borrowing Resolution (26-2)
Fund Name Borrowing Amount

10 General Fund (8,341,495.98)$         

19 Preschool Fund 395,000.00$             

21 Food Service Fund 1,029,175.98$          

22 Designated Purpose Grants Fund 1,427,961.00$          

23 Pupil Activity Fund 615,590.00$             

26 The Center Fund 446,951.00$             

27 Headstart Fund 954,525.00$             

43 Capital Projects Fund 1,070,631.00$          

64 Health Insurance Fund 2,401,662.00$          

Provides Funds to Borrow from the General Fund



Use of Beginning Fund Balance Resolution (26-2)

Fund 10 in the amount of $299,277

Fund 26 in the amount of $147,506

Fund 31 in the amount of $106,108

In FY25, the district allocated funds for a retention bonus, but the bonus will not 
be paid out until FY26 after staff return to work. The bonus funds showed as a 
surplus in FY25 and will be a deficit in FY26. It will not lead to continuing deficits 
in Fund 10

Preschool expenditures are in excess of revenues. Once reserves are 
depleted, we will use fund transfers from the General Fund to prevent 
recurring deficits.
The Bond Redemption Fund has sufficient reserves to reduce mill levy 
collections in order to reduce the reserve level. Once we reach the desired 
level, we will increase collections to eliminate deficits.

Fund 21 in the amount of $3,245 Food Service Expenditures are in excess of Revenues. Additional funds were 
placed in this fund at the end of FY25. The District is establishing a $25,000 
reserve in this fund to mitigate this fund going over its appropriation amount due 
to unplanned costs in the accrual period. Going forward we will maintain this 
reserve at this level, so it will not lead to ongoing deficits.

Provides Authority to Spend Fund Balance
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Budget Development Assumptions
FY 2025/26

FY 2024/25 FY 2025/26
Revenue-Based Assumptions

October FTE Pupil Count 862.5 822.5
4-Yr Averaging Funded Pupil Count (5-yr in FY25) 894.0 862.8
Post-Negative Factor Per-Pupil Funding $12,813 $13,590
Total Program Funding $11,527,091 $11,725,517
Budget Stabilization Factor $0 $0
Net Assessed Valuation $368,817,901 $395,912,034
Property Tax Mill Levy Components:

General Fund 26.514 26.514
Abatement Levy 0.521 0.486
Bond Fund 4.339 3.789
Mill Levy Override Fund 5.064 4.788

Total Mill Levy 36.438 35.577

Expenditure-Based Assumptions
District Contribution Family Insurance Premium
Employer PERA Contribution 21.40% 21.40%
Medicare Employer Contribution 1.45% 1.45%
Colorado Minimum Wage (1/1/24 & Estimated 1/1/25) $14.81 $15.15

Debt-Based Assumptions
Net Assessed Valuation $368,817,901 $395,912,034
Gross Debt Capacity @ 20% $73,763,580 $79,182,407
General Obligation Principal Outstanding as of Year-End ($16,492,492) ($15,288,170)

Remaining Debt Capacity $57,271,088.20 $63,894,236.97

Additional Lease Certification of Participation Debt

6/5/2025 LCSD Budget Book FY26 Original V4.xlsx ii BudgetAssump



Lake County School District
Original Budget

Appropriation Resolution
FY 2025/26

Appropriation Resolution

FUND APPROPRIATION AMOUNT
General Fund

General Fund (10) 17,379,897
PreSchool Fund (19) 395,000

Special Revenue Funds
Food Service Fund (21) 1,029,176
Designated Purpose Grants Fund (22) 1,427,961
Pupil Activity Fund (23) 615,590
The Center (26) 446,951
Headstart (27) 954,525

Bond Redemption Fund
Bond Redemption Fund (31) 4,867,346

Capital Projects Funds
Capital Reserve Fund (43) 1,070,631

Trust/Custodian Funds
Health Insurance (64) 2,401,662

Total Appropriation $30,588,739

Approriation per Student Count 37,190
Approriation per Funded Student Count 35,453

SECRETARY OF THE BOARD DATE

RESOLUTION 26-01

Be it resolved, by the Board of Education of the Lake County School District in Lake County, 
that the amounts shown in the following schedule be appropriated to each fund as specified 
in the Adopted Budget for the ensuing fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending 
June 30, 2026.

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD DATE

6/5/2025 LCSD Budget Book FY26 Original V4.xlsx iii AppropRes



Whereas Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S. 22-44-113) authorizes the Board of Education to borrow
unencumbered monies from one fund for use by another fund.  Monies borrowed from a fund
pursuant to applicable laws must be repaid to said fund when needed to meet obligations
of said fund and any such loan shall be repaid no later than three (3) months after the beginning
of the following budget year.  In the event monies are not forthcoming from designated sources,
an amount equal to the outstanding liability shall be expended from the General Fund and used
to repay the loan, now, therefore, be it

Resolved, that:
effective June 9, 2025, the Lake County School District hereby authorizes the following borrowing
in accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Fund Name Borrowing Amount

10 General Fund (8,341,495.98)$    

19 Preschool Fund 395,000.00$     

21 Food Service Fund 1,029,175.98$    

22 Designated Purpose Grants Fund 1,427,961.00$    

23 Pupil Activity Fund 615,590.00$     

26 The Center Fund 446,951.00$     

27 Headstart Fund 954,525.00$     

43 Capital Projects Fund 1,070,631.00$    

64 Health Insurance Fund 2,401,662.00$    

SECRETARY OF THE BOARD DATE

Lake County School District
Original Budget

Interfund Borrowing Resolution
FY 2025/26

Interfund Borrowing Resolution

RESOLUTION 26-02

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD DATE

6/5/2025 LCSD Budget Book FY26 Original V4.xlsx iiic Interfund Resolution



A Resolution of the Board of Education of the Lake County School District
authorizing the Use of a Portion of 

Beginning Fund Balance as Authorized by Colorado Statutes

WHEREAS, C.R.S. 22-44-105 1.5 (a) & (c) states that a budget, duly adopted pursuant to this article, shall not provide for 
expenditures, inter-fund transfers, or reserves, in excess of available revenues and beginning fund balance.

WHEREAS, the Board of Education may authorize the use of a portion of the beginning fund balance in the budget, stating the 
amount to be used, the purpose for which the expenditure is needed, and the district's plan to ensure that the use of the 

beginning fund balance will not lead to an ongoing deficit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

In accordance with C.R.S. 22-44-105 1.5 (a) & (c), the Board of Education authorizes the use of a portion of the fiscal 
year 2024-2025 Beginning Fund Balance for the following funds:

Fund 10 in the amount of $299,277

In FY25, the district allopcated funds for a retention bonus, but the bonus will not be paid out until FY26 after staff 
return to work. The bonus funds showed as a surplus in FY25 and will be a deficit in FY26. It will not lead to 

continuing deficits in Fund 10

Fund 21 in the amount of $3,245Food Service Expenditures are in excess of Revenues. Additional funds were placed in this fund at the end of FY25.
The District is establishing a $25,000 reserve in this fund to mitigate this fund going over its appropriation amount 
due to unplanned costs in the accrual period. Going forward we will maintain this reserve at this level, so it will not 

lead to ongoing deficits.

Fund 26 in the amount of $147,506
Preschool expenditures are in excess of revenues. Once reserves are depleted, we will use fund transfers from the 

General Fund to prevent recurring deficits.

Fund 31 in the amount of $106,108
The Bond Redemption Fund has sufficient reserves to reduce mill levy collections in order to reduce the reserve 

level. Once we reach the desired level, we will increase collections to eliminate deficits.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the use of this portion of the beginning fund balance for the purposes set forth.

SECRETARY OF THE BOARD DATE

RESOLUTION 26-03

Lake County School District
Original Budget

Use of Beginning Fund Balance Resolution
FY 2025/26

Use of Beginning Fund Balance Resolution

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD DATE
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Lake County School District
Original Budget
General Fund

FY 2025/26

General Fund Revenues

General Fund Expenditures (By Program)

General Fund Expenditures (By Object)

13,187,138 ; 85.99%

18,207 ; 0.12%

1,788,142 ; 11.66%

342,028 ; 2.23%

General Fund
Revenues

Local Revenue

Intermediate Revenue

State Revenue

Federal Revenue

62%

3%
2%

3%

9%

2%

12%

4% 3%0%
Instructional Services

Pupil Services

Instr. Staff Support

General Administration

School Administration

Business Services

Maintenance & Operations

Transportation Services

Central Services

Other Services

8,495,599 , 58%
3,312,950 , 23%

793,723 , 5%

198,300 , 1%

1,035,455 , 7%

875,647 , 6% 9,300 , 0% 40,800 , 0%

Salaries

Employee Benefits

Purchased Services

Property. Services

Other Services

Supplies & Materials

Capital Outlay

Other Expenditures

Date LCSD Budget Book FY26 Original V4.xlsx iv Graphs



Lake County School District
Original Budget

Pupil Count History
FY 2025/26

Fiscal Year
K-12 Annual Pupil Count 

(FTE)
Year over Year Pupil 

Count Change
Total District Funded 

Pupil Count

FY25/26 (Est) 822.50 (40.0) 862.80
FY24/25 862.50 (11.5) 895.40
FY23/24 874.00 (18.0) 923.30
FY 22/23 892.00 (27.0) 947.40
FY 21/22 919.00 (6.0) 959.30
FY 20/21 925.00 (76.5) 970.50
FY 19/20 1,001.50 71.5 1,007.50
FY 18/19 930.00 23.5 940.50
FY 17/18 906.50 14.5 935.50
FY 16/17 892.00 (31.5) 952.70
FY 15/16 923.50 N/A 985.90

               *  From CDE Funding Worksheets
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900.00

950.00

1,000.00

1,050.00

FY25/26 (Est)FY24/25FY23/24FY 22/23FY 21/22FY 20/21FY 19/20FY 18/19FY 17/18FY 16/17

K-12 Annual Pupil Count (FTE) Total District Funded Pupil Count

800
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(Est)
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K-12 Annual Pupil Count (FTE) Total District Funded Pupil Count
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Executive Summary

Introduction

The Lake County School District R-1 is pleased to present its annual budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026. This 
document reflects the district’s ongoing commitment to student success and responsible stewardship of 
public resources. Guided by our strategic priorities, the FY2025-2026 budget supports quality instruction, 
safe and welcoming learning environments, and operational sustainability.

The budgeting process balances the district’s educational goals with the realities of enrollment trends, cost 
pressures, and revenue limitations. It aims to allocate resources efficiently while preserving financial 
flexibility to respond to future challenges. This budget also aligns with state and federal compliance 
requirements and supports long-term planning through continued investment in staff, facilities, and student 
support systems. Our budget seeks to address those with transparency, fiscal responsibility, and a focus on 
maximizing outcomes for every student.

District Mission Statement

LCSD challenges students to reach their fullest potential through personal, engaged and rigorous learning 
in the classroom and beyond.

District Goals

1. Ensuring all students stay on or above grade level each year and graduate prepared to successfully 
implement a plan for college or career (Every day, we are college and career-ready)
2. Providing all students with engaging learning opportunities (Rigor and engagement are everywhere)
3. Creating a space that is safe, inclusive, and welcoming for all (Diversity and culture make us better)
4. Planning and executing the capital and human capital investments that will make our district better (We 
plan for the future)
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FY2025-2026 Budget Summary

The FY2025-2026 budget proposes a total apprpriation of $30,588,739. The appropriation level includes the 
funds we plan to expend and also all reserves that we expect to retain through the end of the fiscal year.

Revenue Summary

The district budget plans for $23.151M in revenues across all funds with the majority in the General Fund 
($15.335M). Local funds account for $17.835M, intermediate funds account for $0.023M, state funds 
account for $2.668M, and federal funds account for $2.624M. 

These figures include the Health Fund, which operates as an Internal Service Fund. Its revenues come from 
the district, employees, and reinsurance.

Expenditure Summary

The district budget plans for $23.612M in expenditures across all funds. Three funds are running at a deficit. 
The General Fund deficit is due to the payment of retention bonuses spanning two fiscal years with the 
revenues in FY2024-2025 (Surplus) and the expenditure in FY2025-2026 (Deficit). The Bond Redemption 
Fund deficit is planned due to excess fund balance and will reduce taxpayer burden. The Center Fund deficit 
is due to expenditures exceeding revenues and is likely to continue, eventually requiring restructure or fund 
transfers, but for this year, it will draw down existing fund balance.

Major Changes from the Prior Year Budget

The FY2025-2026 budget is largely the same as the previous fiscal year.
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Fund-Specific Summaries

General Fund Summary (10)

The General Fund is the primary source of the districts operating funds. Based on CDE calculations, we 
expect property tax collections to be slightly lower, but state equalizations funds are expected to be higher, 
leading to a net increase in formula funding of $198K. The beginning fund balance includes $299K of FY25 
funding that was allocated to retention bonuses in the current fiscal year, but will not be spent until 
September. Thus the general fund shows a deficit, as the retention bonus will be a surplus in FY25 and a 
deficit in FY26, but a net of zero across the two years. 

Preschool Fund (19)

This fund is one of three (with Fund 26 and 27) that provide operating funds for the Preschool. Fund 19 is 
sourced through the Colorado Universal Pre-Kindergarten (UPK) program with the vast majority of funds 
allocated to staff salaries and benefits.

Food Service Fund (21)

This fund provides for the district's food service operations. In FY24, the Colorado Healthy School Meals for 
All program went into effect. Under this program students don't pay for breakfast or lunch. The federal 
government provides partial reimbursement for meals and the state of Colorado provides additional 
reimbursable funds, however, while the referendum was approved by the voters with a tax structure to 
collect the funds for it, the tax collection is not sufficient to cover all costs. In addition, we operate three 
separate kitchens for a relatively small number of students. In addition, COVID-era funding ended in FY22. 
These together have led to increasing deficits that we must cover with General Fund transfers. While we 
started FY23 with a $208K beginning fund balance, it was completely depleted by the end of that fiscal year 
despite a $48K general fund transfer. In FY24 the transfer grew to $230K, and in FY25 it rose to $250K. In 
FY26, we are projecting a $296K transfer. The District is establishing a $25K reserve to mitigate unplanned 
costs in the accrual period which may cause this fund to spend over its appropriation.

Designated Purpose Grants Fund (22)

This fund tracks grants with specified purposes. Each grant is accounted for like a mini fund, since funds 
must be spent for specific purposes and cannot be used for any purpose beyond those approved by the 
grantor. This fund cannot have a beginning fund balance and revenues always equal expenditures. Excess 
funds in any year are either pushed forward into the next fiscal year (if allowed) or returned to the grantor. 
From a high of $3.911M in FY23, grant funding has declined steadily for the past 3 years. This year we are 
projecting $1.427M in designated purpose grants. Multiple COVID-era grants ended in FY25. Our largest 
grants include Title I/II/III/IV Funds that support our language acquisition programs for disadvantaged 
students and 21st Century grants that support Project Dream out of school programming. The Colorado 
Student Wellness and Federal Stronger Connections grants support our student mental health 
programming.
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Student Activity Fund (23)

The Student Activity Fund is provided for informational purposes only. The district does not budget 
expenditures for these funds. Revenues are collected through student fees, fundraisers, ticket sales, 
donations and other non-taxpayer sources. Expenses are controlled at the school level, and while the 
district reports all expenses through proper accounting methods, they are reported in a single line item. 
These funds are reported here for informational purposes only.

The Center Fund (26)

This fund is one of three (with Fund 19 and 27) that provide operating funds for the Preschool. This fund is 
sourced through tuition payments from families who send their children to the preschool. It is the only 
preschool fund that can carry a fund balance from year to year. While we project starting FY26 with $292K 
in the beginning fund balance, it is projected to run a $147K deficit, bringing the ending fund balance to 
$144K.

Headstart Fund (27)

This fund is one of three (with Fund 19 and 26) that provide operating funds for the Preschool. This fund is 
sourced through the Federal Headstart program. The majority of funds are allocated to salaries and 
benefits.

Bond Redemption Fund (31)

This fund has a healthy fund balance of $3.297M with an expected $1.450M in additional revenue against 
$1.676M in expenses. The fund must also account for the December 2026 bond payment since it will occur 
prior to the collection of FY2026-2027 taxes. The $1.467 December 2026 payment will be easily covered by 
the $3.071M Ending Fund Balance. Given the health of this fund, the district reduced the mill levy in FY25 
and expects to further reduce the mill levy in FY26 if the budget assumptions come to pass.

Capital Projects Fund (43)

This fund provides for capital projects, such as the purchase of vehicles, information technology, equipment, 
and building improvements/repairs. It also hold reserves for end of life systems replacement for our 
facilities. In FY26, we plan to purchase a school bus and expedition to replace aging vehicles in our fleet. We 
will also purchase new Chromebooks consistent with our IT strategy. We have budgets for minimal 
renovations to LCIS for the impending changes in the use of that facility. We continue to set aside funds for 
LCHS (+$42K / $353K total), LCES (+20K / $124K total), and LCIS (+$25K / $50K total) for end of life system 
replacement.
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Health Insurance Fund (64)

This budget proposes to close the gap in collection for our Health Insurance Fund. The fund has run in deficit 
for the past 4 years, depleting the fund balance. The fund ran an operational deficit of $69K in FY22, $33K in 
FY23, $552K (with transfers) in FY24, and is projected to have a $385K (with transfers) deficit in FY25. Rising 
healthcare costs have not been reflected in our plan design. This year we are increasing both district and 
employee contributions in order to cover anticipated costs and also to try to rebuild the fund balance. This 
will increase the benefits cost to grants.

Fund Balances & Cash Flow

The previous fiscal year (2024-2025) started with significant concerns with the district's fund balance and 
cash flow. The district is heavily dependent on local property taxes for its operating revenue, however the 
bulk of these fund are not received until the 11th month of the fiscal year. This means we must begin the 
fiscal year with an ample fund balance or borrow funds to pay for opertations until our property taxes 
arrive. Colorado runs an interest-free loan program that allows school districts to borrow up to 70% of their 
expected property taxes. Last year, the beginning fund balance was so low we requested and received 
authorization to borrow beyond the normal limit to 73% ($7.827M). Due to the passage of a new mill levy 
override and fiscal restraint, we borrowed $5.749M. Cash flow will continue to be a concern until fund 
balances increase. While the mill levey override increases the resources the district has for education 
spending, it also increases our need for higher fund balance, since it will lead to increased spending and thus 
great cash flow. The projected General Fund ending fund balance is $2.618M.

Enrollment & Staffing
Enrollment continues to decline and this budget projects a decline of 40 students to 822.5 full-time 
equivalents. Since the fiscal year 2019-2020, enrollment has declined 179 students or 17.8%. Current 
projections are for another significant decline in 2026-2027 and then a more gradual decline beyond that 
point. District funding is intrinsically tied to enrollment. This year Colorado is expected to change enrollment 
calculations to use 4-year averaging instead of 5-year averaging. As a declining district, this exacerbates the 
district declining enrollment. Colorado may further change the funding formula to 3-year or 2-year 
averaging in the longer-term. Staffing costs account for the vast majority of the district's discretionary 
spending, thus as fiscal resources become more constrained, staffing will need to decline in order to 
maintain cost of living increases for the remaining staff. The need to make these adjustment was masked by 
COVID-era grants until last year and will be masked by the additional mill levy override funds through 
FY2026-2027. In the longer-term, the district must drive for greater efficiencies in order to control staffing. 
The first meaningful step in this direction will be the LCES/LCIS school consolidation planned for the 2026-
2027 school year. The planned consolidation will reduce costs with minimal impact to educational 
programming. After that, efficiencies may inpact programming.
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Compensation

This budget proposes an increase of 4.0% for all staff, as well as, a flat rate increase of $850 ($425 for part-
time staff). In addition, for staff who were with the district in the 2023-2024 school year did not receive a 
pay raise in the FY2024-2025 budget, so the district proposes a 3.5% increase to those staff members 
compounded prior to the 4.0% increase for the FY2025-2026 budget. The mill levy override should provide 
for further pay increases in the FY2026-2027 budget. After that point, increases to compensation may be 
tied to staffing reductions.

Long-Term Financial Outlook

The FY2026-2027 budget is likely to be tighter due to declining enrollment, helped by the continued 
implementation of the new funding formula, and hurt by smaller year averaging. The unknown net effect of 
those competing factors make it difficult to project future funding levels. The final injection of mill levy 
override funds for payroll purposes will likely cushion any negative impacts.

For FY2027-2028 and beyond, enrollment may level off with a slight downward trend. The district expects 
continued pressure to find efficiencies in order to increase compensation.

Key Risks

At the federal level, the focus on immigration enforcement may further accelerate the district's declining 
enrollment, leading to further funding decreases. The district is unable to quantify potential impacts until 
they occur. The recent volatility in Federal trade policies has increased inflationary, recessionary, and 
stagflationary pressures. If inflation increases, it will impact both our material purchases, and more 
significantly, the cost of living for the district's staff. Based on current Federal Reserve estimates, this could 
be in the 0.5% - 0.8% range over existing inflation rates. Recessionary pressures may worsen state 
budgetary issues. The federal government is also reviewing grant funding, which may present risks to the 
district's preschool and out of school time programs, which are heavily grant-dependent.

The projected deficits in the preschool may deplete the existing fund balances in the next 2-3 years. In order 
to continue operating at the current level, the district would need to provide fund transfers to address any 
deficits. This would reduce the funding available for compensation and other costs.

Conclusion

The FY2025-2026 budget keeps school operations running at a similar level as the previous year. It includes 
a 4.0% salary increase (7.64% for staff from the 2023-2024 school year) along with a $850 ($425 for part-
time) flat increase. The recent mill levy override funds prevented any drastic changes to staffing.
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Individual Fund Statements

Insert Logo Here
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Lake County School District
Original Budget
General Fund

FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Beginning Fund Balance
Restricted - TABOR 800,000 450,000 373,000 373,000 373,000 0 373,000
All Other Fund Balance 2,619,463 3,386,247 2,517,978 2,055,360 2,055,360 489,040 2,544,400

Total Beginning Fund Balance 3,419,463 3,836,247 2,890,978 2,428,360 2,428,360 489,040 2,917,400

Revenues
Local Revenue 6,712,590 9,261,545 10,971,641 12,666,315 12,666,315 520,823 13,187,138
Intermediate Revenue 10,532 19,849 33,098 18,207 18,207 0 18,207
State Revenue 4,883,878 3,397,096 1,623,764 2,293,198 2,293,198 (505,056) 1,788,142
Federal Revenue 336,168 322,201 496,499 444,396 372,388 (102,368) 342,028
Transfers In (Out) (480,825) (811,319) (655,000) (1,116,429) (1,231,390) 243,411 (873,018)

Total Revenues 11,462,344 12,189,372 12,470,002 14,305,687 14,118,718 156,810 14,462,497
Revenue Per Pupil 16,586 16,370 17,584

Total Resources Available 14,881,807 16,025,619 15,360,980 16,734,047 16,547,078 645,850 17,379,897
Revenue Per Pupil 19,402 19,185 21,131

Expenditures
Instructional Services 6,622,229 7,837,716 7,868,476 8,330,575 8,179,889 832,473 9,163,048
Pupil Services 194,511 363,359 326,924 516,299 516,499 (68,565) 447,734
Instr. Staff Support 310,381 328,834 362,590 337,501 337,501 (20,416) 317,085
General Administration 423,524 451,674 354,553 405,944 405,944 (15,015) 390,929
School Administration 881,963 1,194,076 1,121,844 1,102,172 1,102,172 176,780 1,278,952
Business Services 277,206 299,882 282,409 291,292 291,292 24,603 315,895
Maintenance & Operations 1,432,906 1,724,894 1,752,039 1,781,715 1,771,715 39,342 1,821,057
Transportation Services 426,633 447,310 432,162 522,222 522,222 (1,048) 521,174
Central Services 463,962 453,383 428,905 464,575 464,575 29,633 494,208
Other Services 12,243 33,513 2,719 0 0 11,692 11,692

Total Expenditures 11,045,560 13,134,641 12,932,620 13,752,295 13,591,810 1,009,479 14,761,774
Expenditure Per Pupil 15,945 15,759 17,947

Surplus/(Deficit) 416,784 (945,269) (462,618) 553,392 526,908 (852,669) (299,277)

Fund Balances
Restricted - TABOR 450,000 450,000 373,000 373,000 373,000 0 373,000
All Other Fund Balance 3,386,247 2,440,978 2,055,360 2,608,752 2,582,268 (363,629) 2,245,123

Total Fund Balance 3,836,247 2,890,978 2,428,360 2,981,752 2,955,268 (363,629) 2,618,123

Total Expenditures & Fund Balance 16,734,047 16,547,078 645,850 17,379,897

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) $16,734,047 $17,379,897
Approriation Per Pupil 20,345.35$       21,131$                          

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Revenue
FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Local Revenues
1110 Property Taxes 5,247,675$          7,760,813$          9,383,002.07$  9,970,903$          9,970,903$    526,309$             10,497,212$        
1110 Property Taxes - MLO 667,783$             667,783$             667,783.00$     1,867,783$          1,867,783$    27,377$                1,895,160$          
1120 Specific Ownership Taxes 441,584$             392,192$             522,871.85$     413,657$             413,657$        12,409$                426,066$              
114X Delinquent Taxes & Interest 17,224$                5,280$                  20,292.33$        13,500$                13,500$          -$                      13,500$                
1190 Other Taxes 78,089$                85,984$                84,243.11$        -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
1300 Tuition -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
1400 Transportation Fees -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
1500 Earnings on Investments 6,371$                  80,689$                94,129.82$        60,000$                60,000$          -$                      60,000$                
1700 Pupil Activity Fees 10,970$                10,752$                12,123.50$        13,000$                13,000$          -$                      13,000$                
1800 Community Services Fees -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
19XX Other Local Revenues 242,894$             258,052$             187,195.77$     327,472$             327,472$        (45,272)$              282,200$              

Total Local Revenues 6,712,590$          9,261,545$          10,971,641$     12,666,315$        12,666,315$  520,823$             13,187,138$        

Intermediate Revenue
2010 Mineral Lease 10,532$                19,849$                33,098$             18,207$                18,207$          -$                      18,207$                

Other Intermediate Revenue -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      
Total Intermediate Revenue 10,532$                19,849$                33,098$             18,207$                18,207$          -$                      18,207$                

State Revenue
3110 State Equalization 3,539,388$          1,757,118$          492,393$           1,334,596$          1,334,596$    (532,358)$            802,238$              
3119 SB21-053 COVID-19 State Share Mitigation Funding” -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
3120 Career & Technical Education 47,106$                39,640$                46,786$             58,615$                58,615$          -$                      58,615$                
3130 Special Education 335,272$             392,413$             407,102$           445,803$             445,803$        30,845$                476,648$              
3139 State ELPA: Professional Development and Student Support-$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
3140 English Language Proficiency 58,175$                64,048$                80,289$             82,186$                82,186$          -$                      82,186$                
3150 Gifted & Talented 17,466$                16,715$                15,563$             18,965$                18,965$          (3,934)$                15,031$                
3160 Transportation 94,320$                72,979$                77,781$             71,000$                71,000$          -$                      71,000$                
3183 Expelled and At Risk Students 2,000$                  1,897$                  -$                   2,218$                  2,218$            (2,218)$                -$                      
3185 BOCES Grant Writer -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                2,610$                  2,610$                  
3210 Stipends for National Board Certifies Educators -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
3218 School Health Professional Grant -$                      -$                      2,256$               -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
3228 Gifted Education Universal Screening and Qualified Personnel2,701$                  3,329$                  4,858$               7,183$                  7,183$            (1)$                        7,182$                  
3230 Small & Large Rural 388,097$             445,963$             381,214$           -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
3235 At-Risk Funding 7,185$                  6,804$                  5,958$               5,957$                  5,957$            -$                      5,957$                  
3237 Career Success Pilot Program Incentives / Career Development Incentive Program-$                      4,030$                  2,650$               73,722$                73,722$          -$                      73,722$                
3259 Read Act 9,509$                  70,459$                33,315$             45,979$                45,979$          -$                      45,979$                
3281 One-Time Mitigation At-Risk Funding 189,048$             -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
3291 -$                      -$                      75,000$             -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
3898 On-Behalf Payment 193,611$             521,700$             45,319$             193,692$             193,692$        -$                      193,692$              
3899 School to Work Alliance Program -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
3200 State Share Audit Finding -$                      -$                      (2,668)$              (2,668)$                (2,668)$           -$                      (2,668)$                 
3210 Transportation Audit Finding -$                      -$                      (44,050)$            (44,050)$              (44,050)$        -$                      (44,050)$              

Total State Revenues 4,883,878$          3,397,096$          1,623,764$        2,293,198$          2,293,198$    (505,056)$            1,788,142$          

Federal Revenue
4649 SNAP: P-EBT mini Grants 614$                     628$                     653$                  -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
9003 Medicaid Reimbursement 140,025$             165,343$             182,475$           140,000$             140,000$        -$                      140,000$              
6027 ARP: Special Education 37,636$                -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
4646 Summer EBT -$                      -$                      800$                  -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
7665 National Forest Land Payments -$                      -$                      100,550$           100,550$             28,542$          (100,550)$            -$                      
4027 Title VIb (Special Education) 157,893$             156,231$             212,021$           203,846$             203,846$        (1,818)$                202,028$              

Other Federal -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
-$                      -$                -$                      -$                      

Total Federal Revenues 336,168$             322,201$             496,499$           444,396$             372,388$        (102,368)$            342,028$              

Transfers/Allocations
5819 Preschool (267,744)$            (319,814)$            -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
5221 Food Service (26,566)$              (48,484)$              (230,000)$          (230,000)$            (230,000)$      (66,018)$              (296,018)$            
5222 Designated Purpose Grant (1,015)$                (66,987)$              -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
5223 Pupil Activity Fund -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
5226 The Center -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
5227 Headstart -$                      -$                      -$                   -$                      -$                -$                      -$                      
5243 Capital Reserve (185,500)$            (376,034)$            (59,000)$            (413,570)$            (378,531)$      (163,430)$            (577,000)$            
5264 Insurance Reserve -$                      -$                      (366,000)$          (472,859)$            (622,859)$      472,859$             -$                      

Total Transfers/Allocations (480,825)$            (811,319)$            (655,000)$          (1,116,429)$         (1,231,390)$   243,411$             (873,018)$            

Total Revenues 11,462,344$        12,189,372$        12,470,001$     14,305,687$        14,118,718$  156,810$             14,462,497$        

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Expenditures
FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Instruction (0000 - 1600)
01XX Salaries 3,166,346 3,474,112 3,646,814 3,853,776 3,879,901 463,377 4,317,153
02XX Employee Benefits 1,228,423 1,522,191 1,283,302 1,418,905 1,431,338 231,690 1,650,595
03XX Professional Services 262,257 449,012 358,079 418,300 308,300 (62,851) 355,449
04XX Property Services 1,173 2,741 836 1,800 1,800 0 1,800
05XX Other Services 377,502 422,370 512,793 607,325 551,325 (58,370) 548,955
06XX Supplies & Materials 202,065 296,694 195,440 222,886 222,886 (4,789) 218,097
07XX Equipment 856 7,846 1,471 4,000 4,000 (1,300) 2,700
08XX Other Objects 2,685 3,448 1,977 2,750 2,750 950 3,700
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Instruction 5,241,307 6,178,414 6,000,713 6,529,742 6,402,300 568,707 7,098,449

Special Education (17)
01XX Salaries 702,451 922,527 855,860 960,930 944,665 126,835 1,087,765
02XX Employee Benefits 277,916 342,568 309,863 362,572 355,594 33,480 396,052
03XX Professional Services 83,593 17,851 307,784 60,000 60,000 89,654 149,654
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 83 498 624 500 500 0 500
06XX Supplies & Materials 2,902 5,283 3,468 5,575 5,575 (1,225) 4,350
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Special Education 1,066,945 1,288,727 1,477,599 1,389,577 1,366,334 248,744 1,638,321

Cocurricular Education (18, 19, 20)
01XX Salaries 170,025 187,959 205,297 210,265 210,265 9,418 219,683
02XX Employee Benefits 38,110 42,332 45,785 57,610 57,610 3,085 60,695
03XX Professional Services 10,633 23,589 25,614 25,680 25,680 9,620 35,300
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 70,637 79,987 75,504 83,700 83,700 (9,300) 74,400
06XX Supplies & Materials 17,178 28,058 29,796 25,000 25,000 (800) 24,200
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08XX Other Objects 7,393 8,651 8,168 9,000 9,000 3,000 12,000
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Career & Technical Education 313,976 370,575 390,164 411,255 411,255 15,023 426,278

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

6/5/2025 LCSD Budget Book FY26 Original V4.xlsx 3 GF Exp Summary



Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Expenditures
FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Student Support Svcs (21)
01XX Salaries 108,629 205,111 202,029 330,570 330,570 (43,376) 287,194
02XX Employee Benefits 74,186 145,032 112,627 161,930 161,930 (19,140) 142,790
03XX Professional Services 8,395 5,731 3,184 3,500 3,500 0 3,500
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 484 5,648 2,387 5,375 5,375 (875) 4,500
06XX Supplies & Materials 2,817 1,838 6,697 14,925 15,125 (5,175) 9,750
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Student Support Svcs 194,511 363,359 326,924 516,299 516,499 (68,565) 447,734

Instr Staff Support Svcs (22)
01XX Salaries 165,916 166,186 165,857 144,368 144,368 (5,781) 138,587
02XX Employee Benefits 52,806 55,031 46,849 45,171 45,171 (13,993) 31,178
03XX Professional Services 30,310 40,408 49,287 51,218 51,218 (2,998) 48,220
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
06XX Supplies & Materials 57,138 69,927 98,937 95,244 95,244 2,856 98,100
07XX Equipment 4,211 (2,718) 1,660 1,500 1,500 (500) 1,000
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Staff Support Svcs 310,381 328,834 362,590 337,501 337,501 (20,416) 317,085

General Administration (23)
01XX Salaries 254,897 228,451 184,252 231,224 231,224 (25,444) 205,780
02XX Employee Benefits 100,961 140,223 61,162 96,020 96,020 1,879 97,899
03XX Professional Services 10,292 3,307 13,724 8,000 8,000 1,600 9,600
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 37,743 32,846 50,782 29,500 29,500 8,800 38,300
06XX Supplies & Materials 3,688 11,391 28,308 24,450 24,450 (9,500) 14,950
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 100 100
08XX Other Objects 15,943 35,456 16,325 16,750 16,750 7,550 24,300
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total General Administration 423,524 451,674 354,553 405,944 405,944 (15,015) 390,929

School Administration (24)
01XX Salaries 647,222 892,925 824,253 795,289 795,289 107,485 902,774
02XX Employee Benefits 223,549 291,459 287,715 293,246 293,246 69,232 362,478
03XX Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 1,106 0 0 437 437 (437) 0
06XX Supplies & Materials 10,087 9,692 9,876 13,000 13,000 500 13,500
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 200 200 0 200
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total School Administration 881,963 1,194,076 1,121,844 1,102,172 1,102,172 176,780 1,278,952
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Expenditures
FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Business Services (25)
01XX Salaries 178,234 184,796 181,125 185,706 185,706 13,220 198,926
02XX Employee Benefits 70,838 86,381 68,885 67,472 67,472 10,597 78,069
03XX Professional Services 13,142 18,808 25,141 33,414 33,414 (3,414) 30,000
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 14,267 9,033 6,039 2,500 2,500 5,300 7,800
06XX Supplies & Materials 181 622 0 200 200 0 200
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 200 200 (100) 100
08XX Other Objects 544 242 1,218 1,800 1,800 (1,000) 800
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Business Services 277,206 299,882 282,409 291,292 291,292 24,603 315,895

Maintenance & Operations (26)
01XX Salaries 527,580 660,728 793,535 733,305 733,305 34,031 767,336
02XX Employee Benefits 248,758 315,031 277,133 288,410 288,410 2,811 291,221
03XX Professional Services 120,176 112,518 122,439 120,000 120,000 22,000 142,000
04XX Property Services 119,039 114,295 126,343 148,000 148,000 2,500 150,500
05XX Other Services 561 0 0 0 0 0 0
06XX Supplies & Materials 407,872 506,794 431,490 483,500 473,500 (18,500) 465,000
07XX Equipment 8,920 15,528 1,099 8,500 8,500 (3,500) 5,000
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Maintenance & Operations 1,432,906 1,724,894 1,752,039 1,781,715 1,771,715 39,342 1,821,057

Student Transportation (27)
01XX Salaries 230,568 234,644 230,171 225,273 225,273 56,544 281,817
02XX Employee Benefits 128,058 147,947 122,169 130,449 130,449 14,208 144,657
03XX Professional Services 4,340 2,157 10,614 20,000 20,000 0 20,000
04XX Property Services 36,713 30,754 48,559 120,000 120,000 (74,000) 46,000
05XX Other Services 680 1,811 300 0 0 1,000 1,000
06XX Supplies & Materials 26,275 29,998 20,349 26,000 26,000 1,500 27,500
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 500 500 (300) 200
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Student Transportation 426,633 447,310 432,162 522,222 522,222 (1,048) 521,174

Central Services (28)
01XX Salaries 100,591 80,308 81,506 81,506 81,506 7,078 88,584
02XX Employee Benefits 31,436 29,892 32,240 33,069 33,069 12,555 45,624
03XX Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 331,935 343,184 315,159 350,000 350,000 10,000 360,000
06XX Supplies & Materials 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Central Services 463,962 453,383 428,905 464,575 464,575 29,633 494,208
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Expenditures
FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Non-instructional Services (31)
01XX Salaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
02XX Employee Benefits 12,243 33,513 2,719 0 0 11,692 11,692
03XX Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
06XX Supplies & Materials 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Community Services 12,243 33,513 2,719 0 0 11,692 11,692

Property Services (4x)
01XX Salaries 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
02XX Employee Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
03XX Professional Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
04XX Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
05XX Other Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
06XX Supplies & Materials 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
07XX Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08XX Other Objects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09XX Other Uses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Property Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures $11,045,560 $13,134,641 $12,932,620 $13,752,295 $13,591,810 $1,009,479 $14,761,774
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

Program: 0100-1600 Instruction - General Education
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:
Included in this program are the expenditures incurred in planned learning activities and experiences that provide students in schools of all levels (K-12).  Non-
salary and benefit accounts represent funds allocated to schools (principals) based on the student count for each school.  The Superintendent determines the 

number of FTE for each category of position based on the unique needs of each school.

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Instruction
011X Salaries 2,526,484$  3,059,929$       3,220,657$    3,076,599$ 3,110,068$  411,246$              3,487,845$           
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends 639,862$     414,183$           426,158$        777,178$    769,833$     52,131$                829,308$              
02XX Employee Benefits 1,228,423$  1,522,191$       1,283,302$    1,418,905$ 1,431,338$  231,690$              1,650,595$           
03XX Professional Services 262,257$     449,012$           358,079$        418,300$    308,300$     (62,851)$               355,449$              
04XX Property Services 1,173$         2,741$               836$               1,800$         1,800$         -$                      1,800$                  
05XX Other Services 377,502$     422,370$           512,793$        607,325$    551,325$     (58,370)$               548,955$              
06XX Supplies & Materials 202,065$     296,694$           195,440$        222,886$    222,886$     (4,789)$                 218,097$              
07XX Equipment 856$             7,846$               1,471$            4,000$         4,000$         (1,300)$                 2,700$                  
08XX Other Objects 2,685$         3,448$               1,977$            2,750$         2,750$         950$                     3,700$                  
09XX Other Uses -$             -$                   -$                -$             -$             -$                      -$                      
Total Instruction 5,241,307$  6,178,414$       6,000,713$    6,529,742$ 6,402,300$  568,707$              7,098,449$           

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 52.47 +2.06 54.53
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 7.67 -0.04 7.63
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 60.14 +2.02 62.16

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

Program: 1700 Instruction - Special Education
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:
This budget pays for educational services for students with disabilities and special needs.  The primary expenditures for this program are the salaries and benefits 
costs for special education staff.  Special Education expenditures in the General Fund are eligible for a partial reimbursement from the State of Colorado Special 

Education categorical funding as dictated by the Colorado public school finance act of 1994.

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Special Education
011X Salaries 702,451$     922,527$           855,860$        960,930$    944,665$     126,835$          1,087,765$           
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$              -$                   -$                -$             -$              -$                   -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits 277,916$     342,568$                  309,863$        362,572$    355,594$     33,480$            396,052$              
03XX Professional Services 83,593$       17,851$             307,784$        60,000$       60,000$       89,654$            149,654$              
04XX Property Services -$              -$                   -$                -$             -$              -$                   -$                       
05XX Other Services 83$               498$                   624$               500$            500$             -$                   500$                      
06XX Supplies & Materials 2,902$         5,283$               3,468$            5,575$         5,575$          (1,225)$             4,350$                   
07XX Equipment -$              -$                   -$                -$             -$              -$                   -$                       
08XX Other Objects -$              -$                   -$                -$             -$              -$                   -$                       
09XX Other Uses -$              -$                   -$                -$             -$              -$                   -$                       
Total Special Education 1,066,945$ 1,288,727$       1,477,599$    1,389,577$ 1,366,334$  248,744$          1,638,321$           

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 11.92 -0.42 11.50
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 9.58 +1.42 11.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.50 0.50
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 21.50 +1.50 23.00

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Program: 1800 , 1900, 2000 Co-Curricular Activities
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Cocurricular Education (18, 19, 20)
011X Salaries 170,025$     187,959$       205,297$        210,265$    210,265$  9,418$               219,683$              
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$              -$                -$                 -$             -$          -$                   -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits 38,110$       42,332$                45,785$          57,610$       57,610$    3,085$               60,695$                 
03XX Professional Services 10,633$       23,589$          25,614$          25,680$       25,680$    9,620$               35,300$                 
04XX Property Services -$              -$                -$                 -$             -$          -$                   -$                       
05XX Other Services 70,637$       79,987$          75,504$          83,700$       83,700$    (9,300)$              74,400$                 
06XX Supplies & Materials 17,178$       28,058$          29,796$          25,000$       25,000$    (800)$                 24,200$                 
07XX Equipment -$              -$                -$                 -$             -$          -$                   -$                       
08XX Other Objects 7,393$         8,651$            8,168$            9,000$         9,000$      3,000$               12,000$                 
09XX Other Uses -$              -$                -$                 -$             -$          -$                   -$                       
Total Cocurricular Education 313,976$     370,575$       390,164$        411,255$    411,255$  15,023$             426,278$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 1.00 +0.00 1.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 1.00 N/A +0.00 1.00

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

This program supports athletic programs and competition.  These programs promote student self-esteem, school spirit and physical and mental fitness.  
Expenditures of this program include salaries and benefits of staff, sports dues and fees, game officials, sports transportation and sports equipment.

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

6/5/2025 LCSD Budget Book FY26 Original V4.xlsx
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Program: 2100 Student Support Services
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Student Support Services (21)
011X Salaries 108,554$     205,111$       202,029$        330,570$    330,570$       (43,376)$          287,194$              
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends 75$               -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits 74,186$       145,032$       112,627$        161,930$    161,930$       (19,140)$          142,790$              
03XX Professional Services 8,395$         5,731$            3,184$            3,500$         3,500$            -$                  3,500$                  
04XX Property Services -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
05XX Other Services 484$             5,648$            2,387$            5,375$         5,375$            (875)$                4,500$                  
06XX Supplies & Materials 2,817$         1,838$            6,697$            14,925$       15,125$         (5,175)$             9,750$                  
07XX Equipment -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
08XX Other Objects -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
09XX Other Uses -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
Total Student Support Services 194,511$     363,359$       326,924$        516,299$    516,499$       (68,565)$          447,734$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 2.85 +0.14 2.99
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 1.98 -0.95 1.03
4XX Classified - Instructional 2.67 -2.52 0.15
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 7.50 -3.33 4.17

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

Student support services include all programs and activities in schools that support students but are not directly related to instruction.  Examples include school 
nurses, counselors, social workers and school psychologists.  The majority of expenditures are salaries and benefits of staff.
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Program: 2200 Instructional Staff Services
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Instruct Support Services (22)
011X Salaries 165,916$     166,186$       159,307$        136,868$    136,868$       (5,781)$             131,087$              
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$              -$                6,550$            7,500$         7,500$            -$                  7,500$                  
02XX Employee Benefits 52,806$       55,031$         46,849$          45,171$       45,171$         (13,993)$          31,178$                
03XX Professional Services 30,310$       40,408$         49,287$          51,218$       51,218$         (2,998)$             48,220$                
04XX Property Services -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
05XX Other Services -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
06XX Supplies & Materials 57,138$       69,927$         98,937$          95,244$       95,244$         2,856$              98,100$                
07XX Equipment 4,211$         (2,718)$          1,660$            1,500$         1,500$            (500)$                1,000$                  
08XX Other Objects -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
09XX Other Uses -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
Total Student Support Services 310,381$     328,834$       362,590$        337,501$    337,501$       (20,416)$          317,085$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 1.50 -0.50 1.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 1.00 +0.00 1.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 2.50 -0.50 2.00

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

 Activities associated with assisting the instructional staff with the  content  and  process  of  providing  learning  experiences  for  students.  These  services  
pertain  to  the interaction between students and teachers, focusing on designing the curriculum training staff on training  methods,  assessing  the  student’s  

learning  and  retention  of  the  subject  matter  and  delivering  and  coordinating such activities. 
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Program: 2300 General Administration
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

General Administration (23)
011X Salaries 254,897$     228,451$       184,252$        231,224$    231,224$       (25,444)$          205,780$              
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits 100,961$     140,223$       61,162$          96,020$       96,020$         1,879$              97,899$                
03XX Professional Services 10,292$       3,307$            13,724$          8,000$         8,000$            1,600$              9,600$                  
04XX Property Services -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
05XX Other Services 37,743$       32,846$         50,782$          29,500$       29,500$         8,800$              38,300$                
06XX Supplies & Materials 3,688$         11,391$         28,308$          24,450$       24,450$         (9,500)$             14,950$                
07XX Equipment -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                100$                 100$                      
08XX Other Objects 15,943$       35,456$         16,325$          16,750$       16,750$         7,550$              24,300$                
09XX Other Uses -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
Total General Administration 423,524$     451,674$       354,553$        405,944$    405,944$       (15,015)$          390,929$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 1.08 -0.08 1.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.88 +0.00 0.88
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 1.96 -0.08 1.88

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

General administration is the primary central administration program of the district.  This program includes the superintendent's office, Board of Education, legal 
fees, audit fees, and property tax collection fees.  While other administrative costs show up in the 2500-2800 programs, this program is the "general" 

administration program that is required by the Colorado uniform chart of accounts.
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Program: 2400 School Administration
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

School Administration (24)
011X Salaries 647,222$     892,925$       824,253$        795,289$    795,289$           107,485$         902,774$              
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$             -$                -$                -$             -$                   -$                  -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits 223,549$     291,459$       287,715$        293,246$    293,246$           69,232$            362,478$              
03XX Professional Services -$             -$                -$                -$             -$                   -$                  -$                       
04XX Property Services -$             -$                -$                -$             -$                   -$                  -$                       
05XX Other Services 1,106$         -$                -$                437$            437$                  (437)$                -$                       
06XX Supplies & Materials 10,087$       9,692$            9,876$            13,000$       13,000$             500$                 13,500$                
07XX Equipment -$             -$                -$                200$            200$                  -$                  200$                      
08XX Other Objects -$             -$                -$                -$             -$                   -$                  -$                       
09XX Other Uses -$             -$                -$                -$             -$                   -$                  -$                       
Total Instruction 881,963$     1,194,076$    1,121,844$    1,102,172$ 1,102,172$       176,780$         1,278,952$           

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 6.51 +0.49 7.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 7.50 +0.00 7.50
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 14.01 +0.49 14.50

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

This program is used to account for expenditures related to school administration.  The program includes Principals, Asst. Principals and School Secretaries for 
staffing.  This program also accounts for all non-instructional expenditures or expenses not included in the classroom.  Non-salary and benefit accounts, with the 

exception of utilities and communications, are based a formula per student.
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Program: 2500 Business Services
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Business Services (25)
011X Salaries 178,234$     184,796$       181,125$        185,706$    185,706$       13,220$            198,926$              
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits 70,838$       86,381$         68,885$          67,472$       67,472$         10,597$            78,069$                
03XX Professional Services 13,142$       18,808$         25,141$          33,414$       33,414$         (3,414)$             30,000$                
04XX Property Services -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
05XX Other Services 14,267$       9,033$            6,039$            2,500$         2,500$            5,300$              7,800$                  
06XX Supplies & Materials 181$             622$               -$                200$            200$               -$                  200$                      
07XX Equipment -$              -$                -$                200$            200$               (100)$                100$                      
08XX Other Objects 544$             242$               1,218$            1,800$         1,800$            (1,000)$             800$                      
09XX Other Uses -$              -$                -$                -$             -$                -$                  -$                       
Total Business Services 277,206$     299,882$       282,409$        291,292$    291,292$       24,603$            315,895$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 1.00 +0.00 1.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 1.00 +0.00 1.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.50 +0.00 0.50
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 2.50 +0.00 2.50

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

The Business Services program records and accounts for the financial operations of the district.  The primary functions include financial and General Ledger 
reporting, accounts payable, accounts receivable and payroll.  Other functions of the Business Services program include grants accounting and most CDE 

compliance reporting.
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Program: 2600 Maintenance & Operations
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Maintenance & Operations (26)
011X Salaries 527,470$     660,728$          793,535$       733,305$       733,305$          34,031$            767,336$              
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends 111$            -$                   -$                -$                -$                   -$                  -$                      
02XX Employee Benefits 248,758$     315,031$          277,133$       288,410$       288,410$          2,811$              291,221$              
03XX Professional Services 120,176$     112,518$          122,439$       120,000$       120,000$          22,000$            142,000$              
04XX Property Services 119,039$     114,295$          126,343$       148,000$       148,000$          2,500$              150,500$              
05XX Other Services 561$            -$                   -$                -$                -$                   -$                  -$                      
06XX Supplies & Materials 407,872$     506,794$          431,490$       483,500$       473,500$          (18,500)$          465,000$              
07XX Equipment 8,920$         15,528$            1,099$            8,500$            8,500$               (3,500)$             5,000$                  
08XX Other Objects -$             -$                   -$                -$                -$                   -$                  -$                      
09XX Other Uses -$             -$                   -$                -$                -$                   -$                  -$                      
Total Maintenance & Operations 1,432,906$ 1,724,894$       1,752,039$    1,781,715$    1,771,715$       39,342$            1,821,057$          

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 2.12 +0.00 2.12
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 12.92 +0.08 13.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 15.04 +0.08 15.12

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

The Maintenance & Operations program includes all of the costs of maintaining the district's facilities and grounds.  The expenditures include construction, electrical, 
mechanical/HVAC, plumbing and grounds.
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Program: 2700 Transportation
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Transportation (27)
011X Salaries 230,568$     234,644$       230,171$        225,273$        225,273$       56,544$            281,817$              
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
02XX Employee Benefits 128,058$     147,947$       122,169$        130,449$        130,449$       14,208$            144,657$              
03XX Professional Services 4,340$         2,157$            10,614$          20,000$          20,000$         -$                  20,000$                
04XX Property Services 36,713$       30,754$         48,559$          120,000$        120,000$       (74,000)$           46,000$                
05XX Other Services 680$             1,811$            300$               -$                -$                1,000$              1,000$                  
06XX Supplies & Materials 26,275$       29,998$         20,349$          26,000$          26,000$         1,500$              27,500$                
07XX Equipment -$             -$                -$                500$               500$               (300)$                200$                      
08XX Other Objects -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
09XX Other Uses -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
Total Transportation 426,633$     447,310$       432,162$        522,222$        522,222$       (1,048)$             521,174$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 1.00 +0.00 1.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 7.93 +0.67 8.60

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 8.93 +0.67 9.60

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

The Transportation program accounts for all of the expenditures to operate the district's transportation fleet.  This includes bus drivers and monitors, fuel and 
parts for repairs.  Also paid for by this program are a variety of requirements to include mobile radio support, administration of required testing, printing for 

safety rules and regulations and other miscellaneous expenses of operating a vehicle fleet.

6/5/2025 LCSD Budget Book FY26 Original V4.xlsx
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Program: 2800 Central Services/Human Resources
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Central Services (28)
011X Salaries 100,591$     80,308$         81,506$          81,506$          81,506$         7,078$              88,584$                
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
02XX Employee Benefits 31,436$       29,892$         32,240$          33,069$          33,069$         12,555$            45,624$                
03XX Professional Services -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
04XX Property Services -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
05XX Other Services 331,935$     343,184$       315,159$        350,000$        350,000$       10,000$            360,000$              
06XX Supplies & Materials -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
07XX Equipment -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
08XX Other Objects -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
09XX Other Uses -$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                      
Total Central Services 463,962$     453,383$       428,905$        464,575$        464,575$       29,633$            494,208$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 1.00 +0.00 1.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 1.00 +0.00 1.00

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

The Central Services program series typically account for the expenditures related to Human Resources and Information Technology.  This includes the staffing, 
software costs and any other costs related to employee hiring, evaluation and dismissal.  The Information Technology (IT) expenses are currently not accounted 

for in this program but foreseeably will in the future.
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Program: 3000 Non-instructional Services
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Community Services (3000)
011X Salaries -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
02XX Employee Benefits 12,243$       33,513$        2,719$            -$                -$     11,692$            11,692$                
03XX Professional Services -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
04XX Property Services -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
05XX Other Services -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
06XX Supplies & Materials -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
07XX Equipment -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
08XX Other Objects -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
09XX Other Uses -$             -$              -$                -$                -$     -$                  -$                      
Total Community Services 12,243$       33,513$        2,719$            -$                -$     11,692$            11,692$                

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

Activities concerned with providing non-insturctional services to students, staff, or the community.
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Program: 4000 & 5000 Property Services & Other Uses
Program Budget Manager:

Program Description:

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Property Services (40)
011X Salaries -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
01XX Supplemental Pay & Stipends -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
03XX Professional Services -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
04XX Property Services -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
05XX Other Services -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
06XX Supplies & Materials -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
07XX Equipment -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
08XX Other Objects -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
09XX Other Uses -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       
Total Property Services -$              -$               -$                -$             -$                -$                      -$                       

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Lake County School District
Original Budget

General Fund Detail Budgets
FY 2025/26

The Property Services (4000) program accounts for all capital construction n the General Fund.   Other Uses (5000) includes Debt

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Other Fund Graphs
FY 2025/26
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Other Fund Graphs
FY 2025/26

The Center Fund

Headstart Fund

Bond Redemption Fund
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Other Fund Graphs
FY 2025/26

Capital Reserve Fund
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Insurance Reserve Fund (64)

FY 2025/26
Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26
Beginning Fund Balance

Fund Balance 202,076$     132,582$     98,959$          (87,533)$           (87,533)$        120,972$             33,439.0$             
Total Beginning Fund Balance 202,076$     132,582$     98,959$          (87,533)$           (87,533)$        120,972$             33,439$                

Revenues
1973 Employee Premiums 1,722,821$ 1,775,689$ 1,742,775$    1,718,490$       1,718,490$    449,733$             2,168,223$          
1990 Other Local Revenue 916,145$     818,149$     257,715$       190,000$          220,000$        10,000$               200,000$              
5210 Allocations From General Fund -$             -$             366,000$       472,859$          622,859$        (472,859)$            -$                      

Total Revenues 2,638,965$ 2,593,839$ 2,366,489$    2,381,349$       2,561,349$    (13,126)$              2,368,223$          

Total Resources Available 2,841,041$ 2,726,421$ 2,465,449$    2,293,816$       2,473,816$    107,846$             2,401,662$          

Expenditures
011X Salaries
02XX Employee Benefits
03XX Professional Services
04XX Property Services
05XX Other Services 2,708,459$ 2,627,462$ 2,552,981$    2,293,816$       2,440,377$    70,257$               2,364,073$          
06XX Supplies & Materials
07XX Equipment
08XX Other Objects
09XX Other Uses
Total Expenditures 2,708,459$ 2,627,462$ 2,552,981$    2,293,816$       2,440,377$    70,257$               2,364,073$          

Surplus/(Deficit) (69,494)$     (33,623)$     (186,492)$      87,533$            120,972$        (83,383)$              4,150$                  

Fund Balances
Fund Balance 132,582$     98,959$       (87,533)$        0$                      33,439$          37,589$               37,589$                

Total Ending Fund Balance 132,582$     98,959$       (87,533)$        0$                      33,439$          37,589$               37,589$                

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 2,293,816$       2,401,662$          

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Preschool Fund (19)

FY 2025/26
Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26
Beginning Fund Balance

6724 CPP Reserve 16,397$       46,720$       100,400$        81,220$            81,220$         (81,220)$           -$                       
6725 UPK Reserve -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
6760 Assigned Fund Balance -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
6770 Unassigned Fund Balance -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       

Total Beginning Fund Balance 16,397$       46,720$       100,400$        81,220$            81,220$         (81,220)$           -$                       

Revenues
1324 Tuition -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
1510 Interest Income -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       

3010-3896 UPK 3Yr old IEP Revenue -$              -$              30,043$          51,000$            51,000$         -$                   51,000$                
3010-3897 UPK Revenue -$              -$              370,993$        334,000$          334,000$       10,000$            344,000$              

Other Revenue -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
Other Revenue -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
Other Revenue -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
Other Revenue -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       

5810 Transfers From General Fund 267,744$     319,814$     -$                -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
1XXX Other Revenue -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
Total Revenues 267,744$     319,814$     401,036$        385,000$          385,000$       10,000$            395,000$              

Total Resources Available 284,141$     366,534$     501,436$        466,220$          466,220$       (71,220)$           395,000$              

Preschool Expenditures
011X Salaries 135,234$     163,077$     265,434$        265,600$          265,600$       3,132$               268,732$              
01XX Temp Salaries -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits 53,698$       62,605$       108,475$        152,322$          152,322$       (50,782)$           101,540$              
03XX Purchased Services -$              -$              5,204$            3,000$               3,000$            -$                   3,000$                   
04XX Purch Property Services 19,119$       18,639$       12,851$          6,500$               6,498$            3,401$               9,901$                   
05XX Other Purch Svcs 218$             2,754$         404$               200$                  200$               -$                   200$                      
06XX Supplies & Materials 16,815$       19,058$       27,848$          38,600$            38,600$         (26,973)$           11,627$                
07XX Equipment & Technology -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
08XX Other & Indirect Expenses -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
09XX Other Uses/Contingency -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
Total Expenditures 225,084$     266,133$     420,216$        466,222$          466,220$       (71,222)$           395,000$              

Surplus/(Deficit) 42,661$       53,681$       (19,180)$        (81,222)$           (81,220)$        81,222$            -$                       

Fund Balances
6724 CPP Reserve 16,397$       46,720$       100,400$        81,220$            81,220$         (81,220)$           -$                       
6725 UPK Reserve -$                   -$                -$                   -$                       
6760 Assigned Fund Balance 42,661$       53,681$       (19,180)$        (81,222)$           (81,220)$        81,222$            -$                       

Total Ending Fund Balance 59,058$       100,401$     81,220$          (2)$                     0$                   2$                       -$                       

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 466,220$          395,000$              
Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.80 0.80
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 5.17 +0.48 5.65
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.25 +0.00 0.25

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 5.42 +1.28 6.70

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Food Service Fund (21)

FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Beginning Fund Balance
6710 Unspendable (Inventory) 6,443$         6,380$         5,105$            5,201$             5,201$               -$                  5,201$                   
6760 Restricted Fund Balance 197,480$     202,123$     (5,105)$           (9,796)$           (9,796)$              38,041$            28,245$                 

Total Beginning Fund Balance 203,923$     208,503$     (0)$                   (4,595)$           (4,595)$              38,041$            33,446$                 

Revenues
1XXX Local Revenue 20,730$       136,909$     41,860$          29,000$          29,000$             (1,000)$            28,000$                 
3XXX State Revenue 8,699$         14,594$       191,541$        166,913$        166,913$           -$                  166,913$              
4XXX Federal Revenue 803,514$     500,323$     532,473$        493,000$        493,000$           17,000$            510,000$              

5210 Allocation from General Fund 26,566$       48,484$       230,000$        230,000$        250,000$           66,018$            296,018$              
Total Revenues 859,509$     700,310$     995,873$        918,913$        938,913$           82,018$            1,000,931$           

Total Resources Available 1,063,432$  908,813$     995,873$        914,318$        934,318$           120,059$         1,034,377$           

Expenditures
011X Salaries 293,451$     328,747$     378,600$        320,085$        347,871$           74,015$            394,100$              
01XX Temp & Supplemental 59,944$       59,594$       26,841$          24,000$          24,000$             2,000$              26,000$                 
02XX Employee Benefits 141,715$     161,786$     174,844$        147,202$        147,202$           21,074$            168,276$              
03XX Professional Services -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                  -$                       
04XX Property Services -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                  -$                       
05XX Other Services 2,424$         1,783$         1,646$            1,700$             1,000$               100$                 1,800$                   
06XX Supplies & Materials 356,695$     356,833$     418,538$        416,736$        386,000$           (2,736)$            414,000$              
07XX Equipment 700$             70$               -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                  -$                       
08XX Other Objects -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                  -$                       
09XX Other Uses -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                  -$                       
Total Expenditures 854,929$     908,813$     1,000,469$    909,723$        906,073$           94,453$            1,004,176$           

Surplus/(Deficit) 4,580$         (208,503)$    (4,596)$           9,190$             32,840$             (12,435)$          (3,245)$                  

Fund Balances
Unspendable (Inventory) 6,380$         5,105$         5,201$            5,201$             5,201$               -$                  5,201$                   
Restricted Fund Balance 202,123$     (5,105)$        (9,796)$           (606)$               23,044$             25,606$            25,000$                 

Total Fund Balance 208,503$     0$                 (4,595)$           4,595$             28,245$             25,606$            30,201$                 

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 914,318$        1,029,176$           

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 1.00 +0.00 1.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 10.00 +1.00 11.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 11.00 +1.00 12.00

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Designated Purpose Grants Fund (22)
FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Beginning Fund Balance
Other Fund Balance -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    

Total Beginning Fund Balance -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      

Revenues
1XXX Local Revenue 339,307$     124,406$     15,911$          118,160$         118,160$          (16,951)$            101,209$              
2XXX Intermediate Revenue -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
3XXX State Revenue 513,862$     452,449$     329,290$        761,526$         761,526$          (443,135)$          318,391$              

5210 Allocation from General Fund 1,015$         66,987$       -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      

Federal Revenue
4010 Title I 239,404$     232,047$     219,519$        237,266$         237,266$          (12,906)$            224,360$              
4367 Title IIA 43,267$       37,150$       36,714$          39,733$           39,733$             -$                    39,733$                
4365 Title IIIA 24,312$       26,696$       27,152$          24,455$           24,455$             -$                    24,455$                
4424 Title IVA 17,116$       17,910$       17,514$          16,823$           16,823$             -$                    16,823$                
4048 Perkins 31,607$       29,426$       58,615$          73,745$           73,745$             -$                    73,745$                
4414 ESSER III 593,460$     581,564$     499,484$        60,998$           60,998$             (60,998)$            -$                      
4420 ESSER II CRSSA 422,493$     326,087$     -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
4429 ESSER III Rural Coaction -$             493,797$     654,394$        281,498$         281,498$          (281,498)$          -$                      
4449 ESSER III ARP ELO -$             68,937$       116,644$        275$                 275$                  (275)$                  -$                      
4451 Stronger Connections -$             -$             -$                191,176$         191,176$          (88,088)$            103,088$              
4462 ESSER III Rapid Request -$             -$             90,000$          -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
4463 ESSER II Late Liquidation -$             -$             36,015$          -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
5010 ESSA Title I Part A -$             -$             -$                14,760$           14,760$             20,740$              35,500$                
5196 ESSA McKinney-Vento 33,807$       54,594$       57,264$          58,620$           58,620$             3,670$                62,290$                
5371 CO Comp Literacy 323,333$     642,249$     543,088$        381,813$         381,813$          (369,813)$          12,000$                
5525 ESSER I CARES 11,510$       132,761$     -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
5579 Nat Sch Lunch Eq Assistance -$             -$             -$                8,000$              8,000$               (8,000)$               -$                      
5625 ESSER I 12st Century 38,578$       7,993$         -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
6287 ESSA 21st Century 130,969$     139,202$     -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
6425 GEER 221,029$     239,812$     60,008$          -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
7287 ESSA 21st Century 210,542$     208,859$     231,217$        227,217$         227,217$          -$                    227,217$              
7981 Nutrition Grant 17,000$       17,000$       -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
8287 ESSA 21st Century -$             -$             168,672$        166,672$         166,672$          -$                    166,672$              
8425 ARP Homeless 1 -$             5,119$         3,000$            -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
8426 ARP Homeless 2 229$            6,421$         -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
7354 School Nurse Retention -$             -$             -$                2,000$              2,000$               (2,000)$               -$                      
8710 School Violence Prevention -$             -$             -$                29,970$           29,970$             (29,970)$            -$                      
7839 Preventing School Violence -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   22,478$              22,478$                

Other Federal Grants -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
Total Federal Funds 2,358,656$  3,267,623$  2,819,301$    1,815,021$      1,815,021$       (806,660)$          1,008,361$           

5210 Allocation from General Fund 1,015$         66,987$       -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      

Total Revenues 3,212,840$  3,911,465$  3,164,502$    2,694,707$      2,694,707$       (1,266,746)$       1,427,961$           

Expenditures
011X Salaries 1,677,219$  1,652,084$  1,522,938$    1,110,632$      1,110,632$       (286,523)$          824,109$              
02XX Employee Benefits 553,958$     537,574$     483,849$        393,997$         393,997$          (84,078)$            309,919$              
03XX Professional Services 670,815$     1,012,096$  710,911$        757,810$         757,810$          (594,691)$          163,119$              
04XX Property Services 15,000$       -$             591$               6,000$              6,000$               -$                    6,000$                  
05XX Other Services 70,362$       125,463$     89,249$          152,680$         152,680$          (111,094)$          41,586$                
06XX Supplies & Materials 184,247$     409,054$     313,225$        251,188$         251,188$          (182,360)$          68,828$                
07XX Equipment 41,239$       175,194$     43,738$          22,400$           22,400$             (8,000)$               14,400$                
08XX Other Objects -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
09XX Other Uses -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      
Total Expenditures 3,212,840$  3,911,465$  3,164,502$    2,694,707$      2,694,707$       (1,266,746)$       1,427,961$           

Surplus/(Deficit) -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      

Fund Balances
Fund Balance -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      

Total Ending Fund Balance -$             -$             -$                -$                  -$                   -$                    -$                      

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 2,694,707$      1,427,961$           

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 6.33 -0.50 5.83
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 2.62 -1.65 0.97
4XX Classified - Instructional 5.64 -1.82 3.82
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 14.58 -3.96 10.62

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Pupil Activity Fund (23)

FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Beginning Fund Balance
Fund Balance 294,208$     308,089$     332,054$        380,590$        380,590$           (0)$                      380,590$              

Total Beginning Fund Balance 294,208$     308,089$     332,054$        380,590$        380,590$           (0)$                      380,590$              

Revenues
1XXX Local Revenue 166,459$     207,052$     235,195$        380,590$        380,590$           (145,590)$         235,000$              
3XXX State Revenue -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                   -$                   
4XXX Federal Revenue -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                   -$                   
5210 Allocation from General Fund -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
Total Revenues 166,459$     207,052$     235,195$        380,590$        380,590$           (145,590)$         235,000$              

Total Resources Available 460,667$     515,141$     567,249$        761,180$        761,180$           (145,590)$         615,590$              

Expenditures
011X Salaries -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
03XX Professional Services 633$             654$             419$               -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
04XX Property Services -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
05XX Other Services 16,187$       14,074$       16,191$          -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
06XX Supplies & Materials 133,074$     165,739$     168,474$        -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
07XX Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
08XX Other Objects 2,684$         2,619$         1,575$            380,590$        380,590$           (180,590)$         200,000$              
09XX Other Uses -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                       
Total Expenditures 152,577$     183,086$     186,659$        380,590$        380,590$           (180,590)$         200,000$              

Surplus/(Deficit) 13,881$       23,966$       48,537$          -$                 -$                   35,000$             35,000$                

Fund Balances
Fund Balance 308,089$     332,055$     380,590$        380,590$        380,590$           35,000$             415,590$              

Ending Fund Balances 308,089$     332,055$     380,590$        380,590$        380,590$           35,000$             415,590$              

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 761,180$        615,590$              

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Beginning Fund Balance
Fund Balance 28,147$       94,445$       105,722$        291,951$           291,951$        0$                      291,951$              

Total Beginning Fund Balance 28,147$       94,445$       105,722$        291,951$           291,951$        0$                      291,951$              

Revenues
1XXX Local Revenue 227,854$     347,086$     320,276$        174,271$           174,271$        (19,271)$          155,000$              
3XXX State Revenue -$              -$              -$                 -$                   -$                -$                  -$                       
4XXX Federal Revenue 39,655$       106,054$     39,503$          15,918$             15,918$          (15,918)$          -$                       
5210 Allocation from General Fund -$              -$              -$                 -$                   -$                -$                  -$                       
Total Revenues 267,508$     453,140$     359,780$        190,189$           190,189$        (35,189)$          155,000$              

Total Resources Available 295,655$     547,584$     465,501$        482,140$           482,140$        (35,189)$          446,951$              

Expenditures
011X Salaries 122,082$     244,623$     91,898$          78,172$             78,172$          105,569$         183,741$              
02XX Employee Benefits 45,122$       86,415$       22,332$          50,491$             50,491$          18,274$           68,765$                
03XX Professional Services 3,442$         3,801$         757$                3,000$               3,000$            -$                  3,000$                   
04XX Property Services -$              -$              -$                 -$                   -$                -$                  -$                       
05XX Other Services 11,672$       41,182$       11,131$          36,000$             36,000$          (36,000)$          -$                       
06XX Supplies & Materials 10,382$       63,149$       43,658$          16,550$             16,550$          25,450$           42,000$                
07XX Equipment -$              -$              -$                 -$                   -$                -$                  -$                       
08XX Other Objects 8,511$         2,694$         3,775$            5,976$               5,976$            (976)$                5,000$                   
09XX Other Uses -$              -$              -$                 -$                   -$                -$                  -$                       
Total Expenditures 201,211$     441,863$     173,551$        190,189$           190,189$        112,317$         302,506$              

Surplus/(Deficit) 66,298$       11,277$       186,229$        -$                   -$                (147,506)$        (147,506)$             

Fund Balances
Fund Balance 94,445$       105,721$     291,951$        291,951$           291,951$        (147,506)$        144,445$              

Total  Ending Fund Balance 94,445$       105,721$     291,951$        291,951$           291,951$        (147,506)$        144,445$              

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 482,140$           446,951$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 3.78 +0.75 4.53
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.20 +0.00 0.20

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 3.98 +0.75 4.73

Lake County School District
Original Budget

The Center

FY 2025/26

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available
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Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Beginning Fund Balance
Fund Balance -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       

Total Beginning Fund Balance -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       

Revenues
1XXX Local Revenue -$              -$              -$                 190,905$        190,905$         -$                  190,905$              
3XXX State Revenue -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       
4XXX Federal Revenue 739,120$     633,386$     801,266$        763,620$        763,620$         -$                  763,620$              
5210 Allocation from General Fund -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       
Total Revenues 739,120$     633,386$     801,266$        954,525$        954,525$         -$                  954,525$              

Total Resources Available 739,120$     633,386$     801,266$        954,525$        954,525$         -$                  954,525$              

Expenditures
011X Salaries 467,275$     391,278$     466,391$        483,600$        483,600$         (15,162)$          468,438$              
02XX Employee Benefits 173,143$     144,177$     172,939$        170,652$        170,652$         2,255$              172,907$              
03XX Professional Services 16,021$       14,641$       64,771$          54,211$          54,211$           31,174$           85,385$                
04XX Property Services -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       
05XX Other Services 3,744$         11,930$       11,712$          5,294$             5,294$              1,256$              6,550$                   
06XX Supplies & Materials 77,895$       70,645$       84,110$          49,863$          49,863$           (20,723)$          29,140$                
07XX Equipment -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       
08XX Other Objects 1,041$         715$             1,343$            190,905$        190,905$         1,200$              192,105$              
09XX Other Uses -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       
Total Expenditures 739,120$     633,386$     801,266$        954,525$        954,525$         -$                  954,525$              

Surplus/(Deficit) -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       

Fund Balances
Fund Balance -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       

Total  Ending Fund Balance -$              -$              -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                  -$                       

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 954,525$        954,525$              

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.15 +0.20 0.35
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 10.14 +0.08 10.22
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.95 +0.00 0.95

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A 11.24 +0.28 11.52

Lake County School District
Original Budget

Headstart

FY 2025/26

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Bond Redemption Fund (31)

FY 2025/26

Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget
FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26

Beginning Fund Balance
Fund Balance 2,482,889$        2,646,866$        2,942,007$     3,253,974$     3,253,974$        43,372$            3,297,346$            

Total Beginning Fund Balance 2,482,889$        2,646,866$        2,942,007$     3,253,974$     3,253,974$        43,372$            3,297,346$            

Revenues
1110 Local Property Taxes 1,839,370$        1,905,384$        1,859,314$     1,600,000$     1,600,000$        (150,000)$        1,450,000$            
1120 Specific Ownership (if Applicable)
1140 Delinquent Taxes & Interest
1141 Abatement
1510 Interest Income 2,702$                67,348$              129,784$        -$                 120,000$           120,000$          120,000$               
1900 Other Local -$                    -$                   

Total Revenues 1,842,072$        1,972,732$        1,989,098$     1,600,000$     1,720,000$        (30,000)$           1,570,000$            

Total Resources Available 4,324,961$        4,619,598$        4,931,105$     4,853,974$     4,973,974$        13,372$            4,867,346$            

Expenditures
03XX Professional Services -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                   -$                        
04XX Property Services -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                   -$                        
05XX Other Services -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                   -$                        
06XX Supplies & Materials -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                   -$                        
07XX Equipment -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                   -$                        
08XX Other Objects -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                   -$                        
5100-0830 Debt Service/Interest 607,227$           574,851$           541,509$        507,175$        507,175$           (35,358)$           471,817$               
09XX Other Uses -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                    -$                   -$                        
5100-0910 Debt Service/Principal 1,070,868$        1,102,740$        1,135,622$     1,169,453$     1,169,453$        34,838$            1,204,291$            
Total Expenditures 1,678,096$        1,677,591$        1,677,131$     1,676,628$     1,676,628$        (520)$                1,676,108$            

Surplus/(Deficit) 163,977$           295,141$           311,967$        (76,628)$         43,372$              (29,480)$           (106,108)$              

Fund Balances
Fund Balance 2,646,866$        2,942,007$        3,253,974$     3,177,346$     3,297,346$        13,892$            3,191,238$            

Total Ending Fund Balance 2,646,866$        2,942,007$        3,253,974$     3,177,346$     3,297,346$        13,892$            3,191,238$            

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 4,853,974$     4,867,346$            

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Debt Amortization Schedule
FY 2025/26

GO Bond Series 2012 GO Bond Series 2019
Payment Date Principal Interest Balance Principal Interest Balance

6/15/2025 -$                   80,811.93$       5,376,891.00$ -$                      164,065.81$       11,115,569.81$ 
12/15/2025 604,539.00$    80,811.93$       4,772,352.00$ 599,751.94$       164,065.81$       10,515,817.87$ 

6/15/2026 -$                   71,726.02$       4,772,352.00$ -$                      155,213.47$       10,515,817.87$ 
12/15/2026 622,711.00$    71,726.02$       4,149,641.00$ 617,456.62$       155,213.47$       9,898,361.25$    

6/15/2027 -$                   62,366.99$       4,149,641.00$ -$                      146,099.81$       9,898,361.25$    
12/15/2027 641,429.00$    62,366.99$       3,508,212.00$ 635,683.94$       146,099.81$       9,262,677.31$    

6/15/2028 -$                   52,726.64$       3,508,212.00$ -$                      136,717.12$       9,262,677.31$    
12/15/2028 660,710.00$    52,726.64$       2,847,502.00$ 654,449.33$       136,717.12$       8,608,227.98$    

6/15/2029 -$                   42,796.50$       2,847,502.00$ -$                      127,057.44$       8,608,227.98$    
12/15/2029 680,570.00$    42,796.50$       2,166,932.00$ 673,768.67$       127,057.44$       7,934,459.31$    

6/15/2030 -$                   32,567.88$       2,166,932.00$ -$                      117,112.62$       7,934,459.31$    
12/15/2030 701,027.00$    32,567.88$       1,465,905.00$ 693,658.33$       117,112.62$       7,240,800.98$    

6/15/2031 -$                   22,031.80$       1,465,905.00$ -$                      106,874.22$       7,240,800.98$    
12/15/2031 722,100.00$    22,031.80$       743,805.00$    714,135.12$       106,874.22$       6,526,665.86$    

6/15/2032 -$                   11,179.01$       743,805.00$    -$                      96,333.59$         6,526,665.86$    
12/15/2032 743,805.00$    11,179.01$       -$                   735,216.39$       96,333.59$         5,791,449.47$    

6/15/2033 -$                      85,481.79$         5,791,449.47$    
12/15/2033 756,919.98$       85,481.79$         5,034,529.49$    

6/15/2034 -$                      74,309.66$         5,034,529.49$    
12/15/2034 779,264.25$       74,309.66$         4,255,265.24$    

6/15/2035 -$                      62,807.71$         4,255,265.24$    
12/15/2035 802,268.14$       62,807.71$         3,452,997.10$    

6/15/2036 -$                      50,966.24$         3,452,997.10$    
12/15/2036 825,951.09$       50,966.24$         2,627,046.01$    

6/15/2037 -$                      38,775.20$         2,627,046.01$    
12/15/2037 850,333.17$       38,775.20$         1,776,712.84$    

6/15/2038 -$                      26,224.28$         1,776,712.84$    
12/15/2038 875,435.00$       26,224.28$         901,277.84$       

6/15/2039 -$                      13,302.86$         901,277.84$       
12/15/2039 901,277.84$       13,302.86$         -$                      
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Capital Projects Fund (43)

FY 2025/26
Actuals Actuals Actuals Budget Expected Original Budget

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25 FY 24-25 FY25-26
Beginning Fund Balance

Fund Balance 473,786$     410,104$     589,732$        547,087$        547,087$       (58,456)$              488,631$              
Total Beginning Fund Balance 473,786$     410,104$     589,732$        547,087$        547,087$       (58,456)$              488,631$              

Revenues
1XXX Local Revenue -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
2XXX Intermediate Revenue 157,613$     13,421$       26,780$          1,226$            2,454$            3,774$                 5,000$                   
3XXX State Revenue 2,308$         11,929$       11,929$          -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
4XXX Federal Revenue -$              117,809$     -$                -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
5210 General Fund Allocation 185,500$     376,034$     59,000$          413,570$        384,156$       163,430$             577,000$              
Total Revenues 345,421$     519,192$     97,708$          414,796$        386,610$       167,204$             582,000$              

Total Resources Available 819,207$     929,296$     687,440$        961,883$        933,697$       108,748$             1,070,631$           

Expenditures
011X Salaries -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
02XX Employee Benefits -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
03XX Professional Services 2,308$         3,708$         3,708$            -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
04XX Property Services -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
05XX Other Services -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
06XX Supplies & Materials -$              -$              -$                -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
07XX Equipment 385,287$     314,349$     115,186$        474,480$        445,066$       51,520$               526,000$              
08XX Other Objects 1,812$         1,226$         573$               -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
09XX Other Uses 19,695$       20,282$       20,886$          -$                 -$                -$                      -$                       
Total Expenditures 409,102$     339,564$     140,353$        474,480$        445,066$       51,520$               526,000$              

Surplus/(Deficit) (63,682)$      179,628$     (42,644)$        (59,684)$         (58,456)$        115,684$             56,000$                
Fund Balances

Fund Balance 410,104$     589,732$     547,087$        487,403$        488,631$       57,228$               544,631$              
Total Ending Fund Balance 410,104$     589,732$     547,087$        487,403$        488,631$       57,228$               544,631$              

Total Appropriation( Ending Fund Balance + Expense) 961,883$        1,070,631$           

Staff FTE:
1XX Administrators 0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) 0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals 0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional 0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 0.00

Total FTE N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.00

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

Data Not 
Available

FY25 Budget v 
FY26 Budget

Data Not 
Available
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Lake County School District
Original Budget

Staffing Summary
FY 2025/26

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY24-25

FY25 
Budget v 

FY26 
Budget FY25-26

1XX Administrators 8.59 +0.41 9.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) Data Data Data 68.23 +1.79 70.02
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals not not not 9.48 -1.45 8.03
4XX Classified - Instructional Available Available Available 20.92 -1.14 19.78
5XX Classified - School Admin 8.00 +0.50 8.50
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 20.85 +0.75 21.60
General Fund (10) Total 136.08 +0.85 136.93

1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) Data Data Data 0.15 +1.00 1.15
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals not not not 0.00 +0.00 0.00
4XX Classified - Instructional Available Available Available 19.10 +1.30 20.40
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 1.40 +0.00 1.40
Preschool (19, 26, 27) including The Center and Headstart Total 20.65 +2.30 22.95

1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) Data Data Data 0.00 +0.00 0.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals not not not 1.00 +0.00 1.00
4XX Classified - Instructional Available Available Available 0.00 +0.00 0.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 10.00 +1.00 11.00
Food Service (21) Total 11.00 +1.00 12.00

1XX Administrators 0.00 +0.00 0.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) Data Data Data 6.33 -0.50 5.83
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals not not not 2.62 -1.65 0.97
4XX Classified - Instructional Available Available Available 5.64 -1.82 3.82
5XX Classified - School Admin 0.00 +0.00 0.00
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 0.00 +0.00 0.00
Designated Purpose Grant Fund (22) Total 14.58 -3.96 10.62

Code Job Category FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Change FY26
1XX Administrators 8.59 +0.41 9.00
2XX Teachers (Licensed) Data Data Data 74.71 +2.29 77.00
3XX Non-Teaching Professionals not not not 13.10 -3.10 10.00
4XX Classified - Instructional Available Available Available 45.66 -1.66 44.00
5XX Classified - School Admin 8.00 +0.50 8.50
6XX Classified - Maint, Oper & Trans 32.25 +1.75 34.00
All Funds Grand Total 182.31 +0.19 182.50
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FY2024-2025 UNIFORM BUDGET SUMMARY

District Name: Lake County School District
District Code: 1510
Revised Budget
Adopted: Jan 27, 2025 (Revised Feb 10, 2025)

Budgeted Pupil Count:  895.6
 

General Fund 

 
Preschool and 
Kindergarten  

 
Food Service 

 
Governmental 

Designated 
Grants Fund 

 
Pupil 

Activity  
 

The Center 
 

Headstart 

 
Bond 

Redemption 
 

Building Fund 

 
Capital 
Reserve 
Capital 

Projects 

 
Insurance 
Reserve / 

Risk-
Management  TOTAL 

10 19 21 22 23 26 27 31 41 43 64

Beginning Fund Balance
(Includes All Reserves) 2,917,400$     -$                28,245           -$                380,590$  291,951$   -$          3,297,346$  -$                 488,631$        33,439$        7,437,602$    

Revenues
Local Sources (less 1144) 13,187,138$   -$                28,000           101,209$        235,000$  155,000$   190,905$  1,570,000$  -$                 -$                2,368,223$   17,835,475$  
Intermediate Sources 18,207$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 5,000$            -$              23,207$         
State Sources 1,788,142$     395,000$        166,913         318,391$        -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              2,668,446$    
Federal Sources 342,028$        -$                510,000         1,008,361$     -$          -$           763,620$  -$             -$                 -$                -$              2,624,009$    

Total Revenues 15,335,515$   395,000$        704,913         1,427,961$     235,000$  155,000$   954,525$  1,570,000$  -$                 5,000$            2,368,223$   23,151,137$  

Total Beginning Fund Balance and Reserves 18,252,915$   395,000$        733,158         1,427,961$     615,590$  446,951$   954,525$  4,867,346$  -$                 493,631$        2,401,662$   30,588,739$  

      Bond Proceeds and Other Sources -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Fund Transfers (873,018)$       -$                296,018         -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 577,000$        -$              -$               
Intergrant Transfers -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
All other Sources -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Available  Beginning Fund Balance & Revenues 
(Plus Or Minus (If Revenue) Allocations And 
Transfers) 17,379,897$   395,000$        1,029,176      1,427,961$     615,590$  446,951$   954,525$  4,867,346$  -$                 1,070,631$     2,401,662$   30,588,739$  

Expenditures
Instruction - Program 0010 to 2099

Salaries 5,624,601$     256,340$        -                     379,256$        -$          -$           14,424$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              6,274,621$    
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 2,107,342$     95,914$          -                     113,880$        -$          -$           7,577$      -$             -$                 -$                -$              2,324,713$    
Purchased Services

1,166,058$     3,200$            -                     72,314$          -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              1,241,572$    
Supplies and Materials 246,647$        11,627$          -                     66,058$          -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              324,332$       
Property 2,700$            -$                -                     14,400$          -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              17,100$         
Other 15,700$          -$                -                     -$                200,000$  -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              215,700$       

Total Instruction 9,163,048$     367,081$        -                     645,908$        200,000$  -$           22,001$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              10,398,038$  

Supporting Services
Students - Program 2100

Salaries 287,194$        -$                -                     428,573$        -$          -$           11,099$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              726,866$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 142,790$        -$                -                     192,385$        -$          -$           2,498$      -$             -$                 -$                -$              337,673$       
Purchased Services

8,000$            -$                -                     112,543$        -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              120,543$       
Supplies and Materials 9,750$            -$                -                     2,770$            -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              12,520$         
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Students 447,734$        -$                -                     736,271$        -$          -$           13,597$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              1,197,602$    

Instructional Staff - Program 2200
Salaries 138,587$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              138,587$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 31,178$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              31,178$         
Purchased Services

48,220$          -$                -                     25,848$          -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              74,068$         
Supplies and Materials 98,100$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              98,100$         
Property 1,000$            -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              1,000$           
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Instructional Staff 317,085$        -$                -                     25,848$          -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              342,933$       
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FY2024-2025 UNIFORM BUDGET SUMMARY

District Name: Lake County School District
District Code: 1510
Revised Budget
Adopted: Jan 27, 2025 (Revised Feb 10, 2025)

Budgeted Pupil Count:  895.6
 

General Fund 

 
Preschool and 
Kindergarten  

 
Food Service 

 
Governmental 

Designated 
Grants Fund 

 
Pupil 

Activity  
 

The Center 
 

Headstart 

 
Bond 

Redemption 
 

Building Fund 

 
Capital 
Reserve 
Capital 

Projects 

 
Insurance 
Reserve / 

Risk-
Management  TOTAL 

General Administration - Program 2300, including 
Program 2303 and 2304

Salaries 205,780$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              205,780$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 97,899$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              97,899$         
Purchased Services

47,900$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              47,900$         
Supplies and Materials 14,950$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              14,950$         
Property 100$               -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              100$              
Other 24,300$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              24,300$         

Total School Administration 390,929$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              390,929$       

School Administration - Program 2400
Salaries 902,774$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              902,774$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 362,478$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              362,478$       
Purchased Services

-$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Supplies and Materials 13,500$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              13,500$         
Property 200$               -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              200$              
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total School Administration 1,278,952$     -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              1,278,952$    

Business Services - Program 2500, including 
Program 2501

Salaries 198,926$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              198,926$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 78,069$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              78,069$         
Purchased Services

37,800$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              37,800$         
Supplies and Materials 200$               -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              200$              
Property 100$               -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              100$              
Other 800$               -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              800$              

Total Business Services 315,895$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              315,895$       

Operations and Maintenance - Program 2600
Salaries 767,336$        12,392$          -                     -$                -$          9,913$        27,261$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              816,902$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 291,221$        5,626$            -                     -$                -$          4,501$        12,377$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              313,725$       
Purchased Services

292,500$        9,901$            -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              302,401$       
Supplies and Materials 465,000$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              465,000$       
Property 5,000$            -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              5,000$           
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Operations and Maintenance 1,821,057$     27,919$          -                     -$                -$          14,414$     39,638$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              1,903,028$    

Student Transportation - Program 2700
Salaries 281,817$        -$                -                     16,280$          -$          -$           14,823$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              312,920$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 144,657$        -$                -                     3,654$            -$          -$           5,609$      -$             -$                 -$                -$              153,920$       
Purchased Services

67,000$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              67,000$         
Supplies and Materials 27,500$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              27,500$         
Property 200$               -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              200$              
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Student Transportation 521,174$        -$                -                     19,934$          -$          -$           20,432$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              561,540$       
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FY2024-2025 UNIFORM BUDGET SUMMARY

District Name: Lake County School District
District Code: 1510
Revised Budget
Adopted: Jan 27, 2025 (Revised Feb 10, 2025)

Budgeted Pupil Count:  895.6
 

General Fund 

 
Preschool and 
Kindergarten  

 
Food Service 

 
Governmental 

Designated 
Grants Fund 

 
Pupil 

Activity  
 

The Center 
 

Headstart 

 
Bond 

Redemption 
 

Building Fund 

 
Capital 
Reserve 
Capital 

Projects 

 
Insurance 
Reserve / 

Risk-
Management  TOTAL 

Central Support - Program 2800, including Program 
2801

Salaries 88,584$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              88,584$         
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 45,624$          -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              45,624$         
Purchased Services

360,000$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                2,364,073$   2,724,073$    
Supplies and Materials -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Central Support 494,208$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                2,364,073$   2,858,281$    

Other Support - Program 2900
Salaries -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Purchased Services

-$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Supplies and Materials -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Other Support -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Food Service Operations - Program 3100
Salaries -$                -$                420,100         -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              420,100$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 11,692$          -$                168,276         -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              179,968$       
Purchased Services

-$                -$                1,800             -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              1,800$           
Supplies and Materials -$                -$                414,000         -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              414,000$       
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Other Support 11,692$          -$                1,004,176      -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              1,015,868$    

Enterprise Operations - Program 3200
Salaries -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Purchased Services

-$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Supplies and Materials -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Enterprise Operations -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Community Services - Program 3300
Salaries -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          173,828$   400,831$  -$             -$                 -$                -$              574,659$       
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          64,264$     144,846$  -$             -$                 -$                -$              209,110$       
Purchased Services

-$                -$                -                     -$                -$          3,000$        91,935$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              94,935$         
Supplies and Materials -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          42,000$     29,140$    -$             -$                 -$                -$              71,140$         
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          5,000$        192,105$  -$             -$                 -$                -$              197,105$       

Total Community Services -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          288,092$   858,857$  -$             -$                 -$                -$              1,146,949$    
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FY2024-2025 UNIFORM BUDGET SUMMARY

District Name: Lake County School District
District Code: 1510
Revised Budget
Adopted: Jan 27, 2025 (Revised Feb 10, 2025)

Budgeted Pupil Count:  895.6
 

General Fund 

 
Preschool and 
Kindergarten  

 
Food Service 

 
Governmental 

Designated 
Grants Fund 

 
Pupil 

Activity  
 

The Center 
 

Headstart 

 
Bond 

Redemption 
 

Building Fund 

 
Capital 
Reserve 
Capital 

Projects 

 
Insurance 
Reserve / 

Risk-
Management  TOTAL 

Education for Adults - Program 3400
Salaries -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Purchased Services

-$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Supplies and Materials -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Education for Adults Services -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Supporting Services 5,598,726$     27,919$          1,004,176      782,053$        -$          302,506$   932,524$  -$             -$                 -$                2,364,073$   11,011,977$  

Property - Program 4000
Salaries -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Purchased Services

-$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Supplies and Materials -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 526,000$        -$              526,000$       
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               

Total Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 526,000$        -$              526,000$       

Other Uses - Program 5000s - including Transfers 
Out and/or Allocations Out as an expenditure

Salaries -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Employee Benefits, including object 0280 -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Purchased Services

-$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Supplies and Materials -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Property -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Other -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          1,676,108$  -$                 -$                -$              1,676,108$    

Total Other Uses -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          1,676,108$  -$                 -$                -$              1,676,108$    

Total Expenditures 14,761,774$   395,000$        1,004,176      1,427,961$     200,000$  302,506$   954,525$  1,676,108$  -$                 526,000$        2,364,073$   23,612,123$  

APPROPRIATED RESERVES (ANTICIPATED ENDING 
FUNDING BALANCE)
General Reserves (9000) -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 56,936$          4,150$          61,086$         
Operating Reserves (9100) -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              -$               
Non-Appropriated Reserve (9200) 2,245,123$     -$                25,000           -$                415,590$  -$           -$          3,191,238$  -$                 -$                -$              5,876,951$    
Reserve for TABOR 3% (9321) 373,000$        -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              373,000$       
Other Restricted Reserves (9300 less 9321) -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 477,050$        -$              477,050$       
Other Reserved Fund Balance (9900) -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          144,445$   -$          -$             -$                 -$                -$              144,445$       

Total Reserves (Anticipated Ending Fund Balance)
2,618,123$     -$                25,000           -$                415,590$  144,445$   -$          3,191,238$  -$                 533,986$        4,150$          6,932,532$    

Total Expenditures and Reserves 17,379,897$   395,000$        1,029,176      1,427,961$     615,590$  446,951$   954,525$  4,867,346$  -$                 1,059,986$     2,368,223$   30,544,655$  

Total Available Beginning Fund Balance & Revenues 
Less Total Expenditures & Reserves Less Ending 
Fund Balance (Shall Equal Zero (0)) -$                -$                -                     -$                -$          -$           -$          -$             -$                 10,645$          33,439$        44,084$         

Use of a portion of beginning fund balance resolution 
required? Yes No Yes No No Yes No Yes No No Yes
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